
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
of the

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS

WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), PERSONS IN NEED OF A SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING SHALL, WITHIN THREE
(3) DAYS PRIOR TO ANY PROCEEDING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE, ONE EAST 11TH

STREET, SUITE 600, RIVIERA BEACH,FLORIDA 33404 – 6921 (561-842-4201).

Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting
4:00 p.m.

Wednesday, February 21, 2018

One East 11th Street – 6th Floor 

Riviera Beach, Florida 33404-6921 

- THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC -

Chair Jean L. Enright 

Vice-Chair Peyton W. McArthur 

Secretary/Treasurer Katherine M. Waldron
Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin

Commissioner Wayne M. Richards
Executive Director Manuel Almira
Port Attorney Gregory C. Piken

I. REGULAR BOARD MEETING

CIVILITY AND DECORUM: The Port of Palm Beach is committed to civility and decorum by its 
officials, employees and members of the public who attend this meeting. 

l Officials shall be recognized by the Chair and shall not interrupt a speaker.  

l Public comment shall be addressed to the Board of Commissioners as a whole and not 
to any individual on the dais or in the audience.  

l Displays of anger, rudeness, lack of respect, obscene or vulgar conduct shall not be 
permitted.  

l The audience is expected to be respectful of others when they are addressing the Board of 
Commissioners.  

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ATTORNEY/CLIENT EXECUTIVE SESSION

LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC v. Port of Palm Beach District
Case No. 502017CA005376XXXXMB, pending in Circuit Court in and for Palm 
Beach County, Florida

Executive Session Attendees: Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin; Commissioner Jean 
L. Enright; Commissioner Peyton W. McArthur; Commissioner Wayne M. 
Richards; Commissioner Katherine M. Waldron; Executive Director Manuel 
Almira; Port Attorney Gregory C. Picken, Esq.; Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., 
Esq.; Court Reporter Susan Kruger

F.S. 286.011(8) allows the Board of Commissioners and the Port Director to meet 
in a Closed-Door Attorney/Client Session for the purpose of discussing strategy 
related to litigation. 

The Chair shall announce:
1)            The Attorney/Client Closed -Door Executive Session
2)            The estimated length of time is 45 minutes

3)            The names of the persons attending:

                                Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin

                                Commissioner Jean L. Enright

                                Commissioner Peyton W. McArthur

                                Commissioner Wayne M. Richards

Commissioner Katherine M. Waldron

Executive Director Manuel Almira

Port Attorney Gregory C. Picken, Esq.

Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., Esq.

Court Reporter Susan Kruger

4)            Attendees of the Attorney/Client Closed -Door Executive Session will 
relocate from the Board Room to the Conference Room. 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

D REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 01182018.PDF

ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, PRESENTATIONS, ANNOUNCEMENTS

CONSENT AGENDA

F CONSENT AGENDA.PDF

Financial Statements For December 2017

F-1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER.PDF

Financial Reports For December 2017

F-2 CARGO REPORTS AND CUSTOMER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY FOR 
DECEMBER.PDF

Cash And Investments For December 2017

F-3 CASH AND INVESTMENTS FOR DECEMBER.PDF

Accountant's Report For December 2017

F-4 ACCOUNTANTS REVIEW REPORT FOR DECEMBER.PDF

Contract Renewals

F-5 CONTRACT RENEWALS.PDF

Contract Report

F-6 CONTRACT REPORT.PDF

Business Development 

F-7 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT.PDF

Public Relations & Marketing

F-8 PUBLIC RELATIONS AND MARKETING.PDF

Community Grants

F-9 COMMUNITY GRANTS.PDF

Rejection Of RFPs & Authorization To Re-Advertise

F-10 REJECTION OF RFPS.PDF

RPB For Portwide Fence Screen Replacement

F-11 RPB FENCE SCREEN REPLACEMENT.PDF

RFB For Pest Control & Termite Services

F-12 RFB PEST CONTROL AND TERMITE SERVICES.PDF

Approval Of Audit Committee Nominees

F-13 AUDIT COMMITTEE NOMINEES.PDF

DISTRICT REPORTS

Executive Director ’s Report

G-1 EXECUTIVE REPORT.PDF

Engineering Report

G-2 ENGINEERING REPORT.PDF

Governmental Affairs Report 

G-3 GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS REPORT.PDF

Commission Report - Inland Port

G-4 COMMISSION REPORT.PDF

OLD BUSINESS

Peanut Island Update

H-1 PEANUT ISLAND.PDF

Discussion Of Ticketing Policy For Community Grants And Business Development

H-2 TICKETING POLICY.PDF

Consideration Of AECOM Work Order Amendment #4 - Berth 17 And Paving Project

H-3 AECOM WORK ORDER.PDF

NEW BUSINESS

Approval Of Selected Firms For CCNA

I-1CCNA SELECCTIONS.PDF

Approval Of Contract – Tropical Fence, Inc. - 11th Street Fencing Project

I -2 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT FOR FENCING.PDF

Approval Of Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office Memorandum Of Understanding

I-3 MOU.PDF

Approval Of Disposal Of Port Vehicles 

I -4 DISPOSAL OF VEHICLES.PDF

Approval Of Southeast Hay Distributors Lease Agreement

I-5 SE HAY LEASE AGREEMENT.PDF

Approval Of Payment Of City Of Riviera Beach Building Permit Fee For The Main Rail 
Spurs Improvement Phase 1 Project

I -6 APPROVAL OF PAYMENT FOR PERMIT FEE.PDF

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SET NEXT MEETING DATE

Regular Board Meeting - Thursday, March 15, 2018 -  4:00 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT
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- THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC -

Chair Jean L. Enright 

Vice-Chair Peyton W. McArthur 

Secretary/Treasurer Katherine M. Waldron
Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin

Commissioner Wayne M. Richards
Executive Director Manuel Almira
Port Attorney Gregory C. Piken

I. REGULAR BOARD MEETING

CIVILITY AND DECORUM: The Port of Palm Beach is committed to civility and decorum by its 
officials, employees and members of the public who attend this meeting. 

l Officials shall be recognized by the Chair and shall not interrupt a speaker.  

l Public comment shall be addressed to the Board of Commissioners as a whole and not 
to any individual on the dais or in the audience.  

l Displays of anger, rudeness, lack of respect, obscene or vulgar conduct shall not be 
permitted.  

l The audience is expected to be respectful of others when they are addressing the Board of 
Commissioners.  

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ATTORNEY/CLIENT EXECUTIVE SESSION

LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC v. Port of Palm Beach District
Case No. 502017CA005376XXXXMB, pending in Circuit Court in and for Palm 
Beach County, Florida

Executive Session Attendees: Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin; Commissioner Jean 
L. Enright; Commissioner Peyton W. McArthur; Commissioner Wayne M. 
Richards; Commissioner Katherine M. Waldron; Executive Director Manuel 
Almira; Port Attorney Gregory C. Picken, Esq.; Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., 
Esq.; Court Reporter Susan Kruger

F.S. 286.011(8) allows the Board of Commissioners and the Port Director to meet 
in a Closed-Door Attorney/Client Session for the purpose of discussing strategy 
related to litigation. 

The Chair shall announce:
1)            The Attorney/Client Closed -Door Executive Session
2)            The estimated length of time is 45 minutes

3)            The names of the persons attending:

                                Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin

                                Commissioner Jean L. Enright

                                Commissioner Peyton W. McArthur

                                Commissioner Wayne M. Richards

Commissioner Katherine M. Waldron

Executive Director Manuel Almira

Port Attorney Gregory C. Picken, Esq.

Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., Esq.

Court Reporter Susan Kruger

4)            Attendees of the Attorney/Client Closed -Door Executive Session will 
relocate from the Board Room to the Conference Room. 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

D REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 01182018.PDF

ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, PRESENTATIONS, ANNOUNCEMENTS

CONSENT AGENDA

F CONSENT AGENDA.PDF

Financial Statements For December 2017

F-1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER.PDF

Financial Reports For December 2017

F-2 CARGO REPORTS AND CUSTOMER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY FOR 
DECEMBER.PDF

Cash And Investments For December 2017

F-3 CASH AND INVESTMENTS FOR DECEMBER.PDF

Accountant's Report For December 2017

F-4 ACCOUNTANTS REVIEW REPORT FOR DECEMBER.PDF

Contract Renewals

F-5 CONTRACT RENEWALS.PDF

Contract Report

F-6 CONTRACT REPORT.PDF

Business Development 

F-7 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT.PDF

Public Relations & Marketing

F-8 PUBLIC RELATIONS AND MARKETING.PDF

Community Grants

F-9 COMMUNITY GRANTS.PDF

Rejection Of RFPs & Authorization To Re-Advertise

F-10 REJECTION OF RFPS.PDF

RPB For Portwide Fence Screen Replacement

F-11 RPB FENCE SCREEN REPLACEMENT.PDF

RFB For Pest Control & Termite Services

F-12 RFB PEST CONTROL AND TERMITE SERVICES.PDF

Approval Of Audit Committee Nominees

F-13 AUDIT COMMITTEE NOMINEES.PDF

DISTRICT REPORTS

Executive Director ’s Report

G-1 EXECUTIVE REPORT.PDF

Engineering Report

G-2 ENGINEERING REPORT.PDF

Governmental Affairs Report 

G-3 GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS REPORT.PDF

Commission Report - Inland Port

G-4 COMMISSION REPORT.PDF

OLD BUSINESS

Peanut Island Update

H-1 PEANUT ISLAND.PDF

Discussion Of Ticketing Policy For Community Grants And Business Development

H-2 TICKETING POLICY.PDF

Consideration Of AECOM Work Order Amendment #4 - Berth 17 And Paving Project

H-3 AECOM WORK ORDER.PDF

NEW BUSINESS

Approval Of Selected Firms For CCNA

I-1CCNA SELECCTIONS.PDF

Approval Of Contract – Tropical Fence, Inc. - 11th Street Fencing Project

I -2 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT FOR FENCING.PDF

Approval Of Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office Memorandum Of Understanding

I-3 MOU.PDF

Approval Of Disposal Of Port Vehicles 

I -4 DISPOSAL OF VEHICLES.PDF

Approval Of Southeast Hay Distributors Lease Agreement

I-5 SE HAY LEASE AGREEMENT.PDF

Approval Of Payment Of City Of Riviera Beach Building Permit Fee For The Main Rail 
Spurs Improvement Phase 1 Project

I -6 APPROVAL OF PAYMENT FOR PERMIT FEE.PDF

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SET NEXT MEETING DATE

Regular Board Meeting - Thursday, March 15, 2018 -  4:00 p.m. 
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
ITEM D 
              
 
PREPARED BY:  Venice Howard      Deputy Clerk  February 6, 2018       
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:          Approval of the Minutes 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  The minutes of the following public meeting are attached for 
your review: 
 
January 18, 2018 Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes       X    
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review the 
minutes, advise staff of any necessary changes and approve the minutes of the January 18, 2018 
Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
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                 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

              PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

                 Regular Board Meeting

                         - - -

               Thursday, January 18, 2018

                   Port of Palm Beach
                  One East 11th Street
                 Riviera Beach, Florida

                 4:00 p.m. - 6:46 p.m.

                         - - -

ATTENDING:

Jean L. Enright, Chair
Peyton W. McArthur, Vice Chair
Katherine M. Waldron, Secretary/Treasurer
Blair J. Ciklin, Commissioner
Wayne M. Richards, Commissioner
Manuel Almira, Executive Director
Paul Zielinski, Deputy Director/CFO
José R. Soler, Port Engineer
Jarra Kaczwara, Sr. Director, Business Development
Ken Hern, Director, Seaport Operations, Security
Carl Baker, Director of Planning
Gregory Picken, Port Attorney
Donald R. Bicknell, Jr., Port Attorney
Venice Howard, Deputy Clerk
Aidy Alonzo, Public Relations/Media Specialist
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1           BE IT REMEMBERED that the following Regular

2 Board Meeting was had at Port of Palm Beach, One East

3 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida, on Thursday,

4 January 18, 2018, beginning at 4:00 p.m., with

5 attendees as hereinabove noted, to wit:

6                          - - -

7           CHAIR CIKLIN:  All right, we will please call

8 the meeting to order.  Can we have the roll call?

9           MS. HOWARD:  Chairman Blair Ciklin.

10           CHAIR CIKLIN:  Here.

11           MS. HOWARD:  Vice Chair Jean Enright.

12           VICE CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Present.

13           MS. HOWARD:  Secretary/Treasurer Peyton

14 McArthur.

15           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  Here.

16           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Wayne Richards.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Here.

18           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Katherine Waldron.

19           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Here.

20           MS. HOWARD:  Executive Director Manuel

21 Almira.

22           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'm here.

23           MS. HOWARD:  Port Counsel Gregory Picken.

24           MR. PICKEN:  I'm here.

25           MS. HOWARD:  We have a quorum.



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 3

1           CHAIR CIKLIN:  Okay, great.  Could we please

2 rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

3           (Pledge of Allegiance recited.)

4           CHAIR CIKLIN:  Okay.  So the first agenda

5 item, we have election of officers and passing of the

6 gavel.  All right, we'll open it up for Chairman --

7 Chairperson, rather.

8           COMMISSIONER McARTHUR:  Mr. Chairman, I'd

9 like to nominate Vice Chair Jean Enright for Chair.

10           CHAIR CIKLIN:  All right, Jean Enright for

11 Chair.  We don't need a second.  Any other nominations?

12 If not, all in favor of Jean Enright for the new Chair,

13 say aye.

14           (A chorus of ayes.)

15           CHAIR CIKLIN:  Opposed?

16           Well, congratulations, Ms. Enright.  So we'll

17 go ahead and let you go ahead and finish the meeting.

18 And you can take the gavel, and you're up.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Do I really want it?

20 Mr. Ciklin -- don't we have something for Commissioner

21 Ciklin?

22           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Mr. Ciklin has

23 had enough over the years.

24           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  The car.  Where's the

25 car?  Bring the car in.



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 4

1           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  And we will --

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  That's okay.  Yes,

3 thank you.  I already told them that I don't need that,

4 another --

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Now we'll continue with the

6 appointments.  Mr. McArthur, would you like to continue

7 to serve with the City of Riviera Beach?

8           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, we've got to

9 do --

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, I forgot the Vice Chair.

11 Oh, wow.  Mr. Ciklin.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, Peyton McArthur

13 for Vice Chair.

14           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I second.  Or you

15 don't need a second.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  No second.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor of Peyton

18 McArthur, please say aye.

19           (A chorus of ayes.)

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Congratulations,

21 Mr. McArthur.  Unanimously you are now our new Vice

22 Chair.

23           Now, the next position is

24 Secretary/Treasurer.

25           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Madam Chair.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, sir.

2           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I'd like to nominate

3 Katherine Waldron.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other nominations?  There

5 are none.  Thank you.

6           Ms. Waldron, hopefully you will accept.

7           All in favor, say aye.

8           (A chorus of ayes.)

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Congratulations.

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Thank you.  You too.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Let's continue with the

12 appointment of committees.

13           Mr. McArthur, would you like to continue to

14 serve on the City of Riviera Beach for us?

15           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I will be glad to.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

17           And Ms. Waldron, the transportation and

18 planning agency, if you would like to continue?

19           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, that would be

20 great, um-hmm.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I hoped you would.  Thank

22 you.

23           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Thank you.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And I will continue on the

25 Business Development Board, unless someone else would
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1 like to take it.

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  No.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Now, let's go

4 further with the approval of minutes.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Second.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The minutes have been

8 properly approved and seconded.  All in favor of the

9 minutes, say aye.

10           (A chorus of ayes.)

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  All in favor, say

12 aye, so we have five/zero.

13           Now, are there any additions, deletions,

14 presentations and announcements?  I know the

15 presentation of the engineer will be last.

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That is correct.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any Commissioners, any

18 additions?

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Madam Chairwoman.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

21           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I spoke with Manuel.

22 I'd like staff to include in presentations an update on

23 the dredging and --

24           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That's --

25           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  -- and where the sand
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1 is going and (inaudible) --

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

3           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Thank you.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any others?  Corrections for

5 the minutes --

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I have one.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Would we kindly move

9 J.3 up, the reengagement of the inland port process.  I

10 think that's a short item.  Do you support that?

11           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes.  After I.2 maybe?

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  After I.2?

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I.2.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Or after consent.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Consent?  All in favor?

16 That's fine with me.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

18 Appreciate it.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any others?

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I also have one,

21 Commissioner.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

23           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'd like to --

24 first of all, there is an award, a presentation award

25 for someone who's been here for 15 years; that's number
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1 one.

2           And we'd also like to reorder the consent, or

3 actually the agenda, and that is to move I.2 following

4 H.2, meaning following, right after the engineering

5 report --

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, I.2.

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- we will then

8 go on to I.2.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.  Okay, let's proceed

10 with the consent agenda.  Yes?

11           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I have some questions

12 about one of them, G.10, so --

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, let's start with G.10.

14           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  What's the -- who's in

15 charge of --

16           MS. HOWARD:  Excuse me.  We'll have to pull

17 that item from the agenda.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right.  It's pulled, right.

19 Right, then we'll --

20           MS. HOWARD:  -- consent agenda.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.  All in favor of the

22 consent agenda, please say aye.

23           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Aye.  Well, we have

24 a -- I moved that we --

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, we moved, or she
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1 moved.

2           MS. HOWARD:  Anyone second?

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'll second it.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  She moved, and she can't

5 second, so we need a second.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Second.

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second.  Thank you.  Okay.

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Question is?

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Oh, on the G.10,

11 what's the total amount that we spent fixing the roof?

12           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That would be --

13 I'm going to have Ken Hern answer that, since he was in

14 charge of that particular project.

15           MR. HERN:  Commissioner, the total project

16 cost was $242,553.09.

17           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Wow.  So why did we

18 have to go back and fix another portion of it?

19           MR. HERN:  Prior to the completion of the

20 project, Hurricane Irma came through and saturated the

21 finger roof over the valet.  And as the workers were

22 walking across it, it was discovered when they

23 basically went through it, and that area had to be

24 recovered.

25           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So when the first
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1 inspector came, did he --

2           MR. HERN:  There was a minor leak that had

3 been, because of the hurricane, exasperated and made a

4 lot worse.

5           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay.

6           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  We qualified

7 for --

8           MR. HERN:  We're in the process for several

9 FEMA claims for Matthew, which has been approved.  The

10 funding has gone to the State.  The State just has not

11 released it to the Port yet.  And we also have a claim

12 in for this specifically, for Hurricane Irma.

13           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  For all of it?

14           MR. HERN:  Yes, ma'am.  All -- for the damage

15 caused by each hurricane.  It's two separate incidents,

16 so we have to do two separate submissions.

17           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay, thanks.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Do you have any idea when we

19 will hear something from them?  How long does it take?

20           MR. HERN:  FEMA's approved the funding to go

21 to the State.  The State has not released it back to us

22 yet.  I have asked Richard Pinsky to take a look at it,

23 to see what's going on in Tallahassee, and we're

24 waiting on his response.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 11

1           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It appears,

2 Commissioner, if I can add, the same as for the other

3 ports.  No one has received any information from FEMA

4 or any moneys from FEMA.  Tallahassee is holding onto

5 it for now.

6           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  The counties are having

7 the same situation.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments?  Okay,

9 let's continue.  Let's go on with the voting for

10 consent agenda since we added 10.  All in favor?

11           (A chorus of ayes.)

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

13           Let's continue now.  We need to go to --

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  The presentation.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- G.10.

16           MS. HOWARD:  If we could have a motion on

17 that since we pulled it.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.  All in favor of G.10,

19 please say aye.

20           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'll make a motion to

21 approve it.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Second.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  All in favor?

24           (A chorus of ayes.)

25           Thank you.  Now, we rearranged after the
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1 consent agenda.  Let's go on to G.3.

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Commissioner, if

3 we can, can we make the presentation for Ken Hern at

4 this point?

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Oh, yes.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, we forgot you.

8           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Commissioners,

9 I'd like to remind each of us that Mr. Ken Hern has

10 been with us for 15 long years.  He told me it seems

11 like 40.  And that said, we do have a plaque for him.

12 So if you'd like, will you please --

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Come on, all of us; all,

14 everyone.

15           (Discussion held off the record.)

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.

17 Fifteen years.  What do you say, Ken, 15 more?

18           MR. HERN:  Sure, why not?

19           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Fifteen minutes at

20 least, right?

21           MR. HERN:  Trying to catch Commissioner

22 Ciklin.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, you're close.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  J.3.

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  J.3.
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Is that where we're --

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, because we rearranged

3 it after the consent agenda.

4           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Inland port.  All

5 right, J.3 is the rearrangement of the inland port

6 process.  I'd like to have Carl come up and make that

7 presentation.

8           MR. BAKER:  Commissioners, good afternoon.

9 Carl Baker, Director of Planning.  I had planned on

10 saying good evening, because I thought I would be

11 giving this presentation about 7:00 tonight.

12           So several weeks ago there was a meeting of

13 the Northern Palm Beach County Improvement District

14 with their Executive Director O'Neal Bardin and the

15 Deputy Director Dan Beatty.  For the Port, there was

16 Commissioner Waldron, Mr. Almira, Mr. Pinsky and

17 myself.

18           The takeaway from this meeting was that the

19 Improvement District has the ability and the

20 willingness to issue bonds that can be used for the

21 construction of infrastructure to develop an inland

22 port site.

23           I am not here to speak of the previous inland

24 port initiative.  That project was based on assumptions

25 that were overcome by reality.  Instead, we need to try
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1 a different track, something simple, a commerce or a

2 logistics park, 200 to 300 acres.  Not a lot, but after

3 all, look what we're doing here with 165 acres.  Build

4 two multipurpose warehouses.  Talk to the Business

5 Development Board and have them find a small

6 manufacturing company to put in one of them.  Put out

7 an RFP for a truck stop.  Sit back, see what develops.

8           We are asking the Board for permission to

9 have Commissioner Waldron and Port staff talk to

10 various business groups and governmental organizations

11 to determine what kind of realistic support there might

12 be for this project.  We are not asking for, nor are we

13 looking to spend any money.  We just want to talk.  And

14 I know that Commissioner Waldron has a few things she

15 would like to say.

16           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, thank you, Carl.

17           First of all, I'd just like to give a

18 shout-out to Jim Gibbs -- I think he's in the

19 audience -- because he's actually the one who kind of

20 pulled this meeting together with Northern Improvement

21 District.

22           As Carl said, this isn't about the Port

23 putting up any money.  This is about us acting as a

24 catalyst to help perhaps start a commerce park that

25 could maybe eventually, down the road, turn into
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1 something bigger.

2           So I was in Tallahassee for Palm Beach County

3 Days last week and was brought into a meeting with the

4 Mayor of Belle Glade, as well as Gaston from Florida --

5 the sugar guys.  And they are very much interested in

6 working with us on this.

7           I made it very clear that they need, the

8 Glades needs to find the land, you know, because

9 without that, Northern Improvement District really

10 can't get their arms around -- do anything for us.  So

11 the intent of this would be for us to reach out to

12 business groups like the BDB, to work with them to see

13 if there's enough to get the commerce park started and

14 go from there.

15           So again, there's no money.  It's more just

16 us acting as a catalyst to help promote and work with

17 the Glades and go from there.  So that's about it.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any comments, Commissioners?

19           Yes, Mr. Ciklin.

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I think that's fine if

21 Katherine, you know, wants to, you know, spend her

22 time.  And she's very passionate about this, which is

23 great.  But as long as our staff doesn't have to spend

24 a lot of time on this, because we've already gone

25 through this.  You know, years ago we put a lot of
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1 money into it, and you know, some of the things we

2 found out, it probably shouldn't even be called an

3 inland port.  It's really not anything to do with this

4 Port.  Maybe some other port, Miami or Port Everglades.

5           But you know, if we can get something

6 happening out in the Glades, that would be

7 unbelievable.  So I think it's a great idea, and she's,

8 you know, kind of passionate about this, so I wish her

9 well, and I hope -- hopefully through the County and

10 the cities out west, maybe we can, you know, find

11 something to, you know, to help facilitate it.  So --

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.  I will

14 always support the endeavor of building something out

15 in the Glades that the Port of Palm Beach can help

16 facilitate.  I think all of us who were here years

17 ago -- four of us were here years ago, and glad you're

18 here now, Katherine -- and we recall the efforts, the

19 amount of time and money spent in that effort.  And I

20 don't believe it was a wasted effort, because anything

21 that might provide some relief, reasonable relief,

22 warrants our effort.  So I support our moving forward.

23 It should not be called an inland port.  I'm glad we're

24 not calling it that.  What's the term?

25           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Commerce park; we're
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1 going with commerce park right now.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Commerce park.  So

3 that makes a lot of sense.  And please continue to

4 bring us reports, and hopefully it will be something

5 that we can build upon.

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Great.  Thanks.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Well, I think we all

9 agree that we'd like to do anything we can to

10 facilitate the economic development in the Glades,

11 where jobs are desperately needed.  I also agree that

12 the Port of Palm Beach really doesn't have anything to

13 do -- we don't have anything to offer in this regard.

14           Inland port or park of commerce or whatever

15 we want to call it, it needs three things.  It needs

16 money, it needs land, and it needs merchandise coming

17 into it.  We don't -- we're an export Port.  We don't

18 get imports, we don't have money, and we don't have

19 land, so I don't see that our involvement is going to

20 be that advantageous.

21           But I think we all support economic

22 development in the Glades, and we should do whatever we

23 can.  Like for instance, if we wanted to pass a

24 resolution to make an inland port work in the Glades,

25 you need rail.  The rail is estimated it would cost
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1 over $100 million.  I doubt that the Northern

2 Improvement District or any other District in the

3 County is going to fund that type of enterprise.  That

4 can only be done by the State and FDOT.  And I think

5 ultimately, they will do it, but they will do it on

6 their own timetable.  But we should facilitate.

7           So I agree, Katherine, do your best, get

8 their attention, but I think the State is really where

9 the funding and the resources have to come from.

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  If I could just add

11 something to that?

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go on.

13           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Thank you.

14           As we know, part of our mission is to promote

15 economic development within our District.  So, you

16 know, Glades is our District.  But it's always been a

17 chicken and egg thing.  If we were trying to get the

18 100 million for the rail and build the inland port all

19 at the same time, that was just too much.

20           What we're trying to do here is just start

21 small, you know, prove that there's, you know, interest

22 and there's ability to have a viable commerce park, and

23 we can build it from there, because you're right, the

24 State is not going to give us $100 million for rail,

25 because it's not like, you know, Iowa, where if you
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1 build it, they'll come.  So I think that this is the

2 way we can kind of kick it off at least and try to move

3 forward.  So thank you.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I agree with all my fellow

5 Commissioners.  But just to piggyback on what

6 Commissioner Ciklin said, I commend you for all your

7 efforts, but I would not like to see staff spending

8 money and time on this project, because we've gone down

9 this road years ago, and we all know what ended up

10 happening.  So, but if you want to continue, we will

11 support you in all your efforts, but as far as money

12 from the Port and staff spending time, which is money,

13 energy, I would not like to see us do that.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair, may I,

15 one more?

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I listened to

18 everybody's comments, and I believe we were fairly

19 consistent.  But we do want -- I am supporting staff

20 spending time and coming back to us.  I don't want us

21 to leave here thinking we're saying:  Katherine, you're

22 out there by your own, on your own 100 percent.  That's

23 not what I said, and that's not what I heard other

24 Commissioners say.

25           At this point we're not signing up for
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1 significant expenditures of time, money or effort, but

2 we do want to see if something can happen.  So I

3 just -- I don't want us to leave here thinking we're

4 saying zero.  We're not saying that.  We're saying:

5 Katherine, it's your lead, with support from staff, and

6 come back to us.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I agree with that.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You may want to

10 canvas --

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  When you say, I guess,

12 support from staff, just if she needs information from

13 staff on certain things or --

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I don't want to

15 micromanage, but --

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I understand.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- we don't want --

18 clearly, we don't want staff spending hundreds of hours

19 by any account.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, okay, okay.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  None of us want that.

22 But we don't want her -- we don't want to give the

23 impression we're saying you're on your own.  That's not

24 the case.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, no.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  The Port is

2 supporting this effort, and she'll come back with more

3 information.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And we can always

6 take further action as we deem appropriate.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, that's fine.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you, Madam

9 Chair; thank you very much.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you, okay, for the

11 clarification.

12           Next on the agenda, Mr. --

13           MR. BAKER:  Thank you.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- Almira, your Executive

15 Director's report.

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Don't you need to

17 vote on this?

18           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Do we need to vote?

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, let's vote.

20           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, I'd like to try

21 to paraphrase what Commissioner Richards just said,

22 which is I would go forward, working with the staff,

23 not consuming all their time, and report back as things

24 develop.  That would be my motion with regard to the

25 commerce park.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'll second that.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second?

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Yes, ma'am.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion?

5           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, discussion.  I'm

6 just wondering why we have to make a motion on this.  I

7 don't -- I mean --

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I didn't think we did.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I'm really -- it

10 doesn't make sense to me, unless it's something that

11 our staff --

12           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  From my point of

13 view, Commissioner, let's just make it official that it

14 was, in fact --

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- passed and we

18 all agreed.  We have our marching orders.  We know our

19 parameters --

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  All right.

21           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- and can live

22 with it.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  All right, as long as

24 you can live with it.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, that's fine.  All in
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1 favor?

2           (A chorus of ayes.)

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Thank you.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Passes unanimously.

5           MR. BAKER:  Thank you.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, Mr. Almira.

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.  I'd

8 like to start as soon as my better half gets on the

9 keyboard with my executive report.

10           All right.  Commissioners, I had the

11 foresight to do exactly what Commissioner McArthur had

12 requested, which was an update on the maintenance

13 program.  Just to give you a couple of tidbits of

14 information, the Palm Beach Harbor maintenance and

15 advance maintenance dredging by the U.S. Army Corps of

16 Engineers contracted Weeks Marine Dredging.  The

17 timetable started back on December 4th, and they

18 completed on January the 11th, seven plus weeks, give

19 or take.

20           The volume of material dredged at the

21 entrance channel, they had planned for 47,000 cubic

22 yards.  They actually dredged 49,000 cubic yards.  On

23 the turning basin, meaning north to south, the plan was

24 for 32,000 cubic yards.  The actual amount is pending

25 the survey.  The settling basin, the plan again was
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1 151,000 cubic yards.  They actually went ahead and

2 dredged 203,000 cubic yards.  I'm happy to say that the

3 old dredge material was placed in the permitted beach

4 disposal area south of the inlet, in other words, in

5 Palm Beach Township.  The final survey by the U.S. Army

6 Corps of Engineers is expected to be delivered by the

7 end of next week.

8           I will tell you that out of all my

9 experiences out of all these dredges, this one was

10 stealth.  They came in, they did their job, there was

11 not any major interruption, even though some of the

12 pilots were concerned on one particular day.  But

13 again, it went without a hitch.  And I'm really, really

14 happy, and I think we're all going to be very happy

15 with the results, which we will know by next week.

16           Moving on, Commissioners, Southeast Hay

17 Distributors, we finally have a space assignment for

18 our Southgate Warehouse.  That's on the easternmost

19 side.  This project began back in August of 2016.  They

20 came to us, and we have been working with them.

21           The problem, or I should say the challenge

22 was they didn't need the entire space.  But now they

23 feel as if they have and they will, and therefore, we

24 went ahead and did this space assignment.  They

25 continue to display a high level of interest in
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1 establishing this warehouse, as I mentioned, and from

2 the Port they will be sourcing local businesses, as

3 well as international.

4           Good news, even better news:  They are also

5 looking to lease an office at the Port.  We think we

6 can accommodate them in Southgate.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair.

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I have a question.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, Commissioner Richards.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  What is the source of

11 the hay?

12           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Grass.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  No, is it from the

14 western Palm Beach County --

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes, it is, so

16 I've been told, unless --

17           MR. HERN:  Some of it's coming from Canada,

18 sir.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  From Canada?

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Hay?

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay, thank you.

22           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Hay?

23           MR. HERN:  I asked the same question.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Waldron.

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  All right, thank you.
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1           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Are they export?

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  They do a limited

3 amount.  Now, Tropical is well aware of this particular

4 distributor, and they have, if I'm not mistaken, they

5 have gone and talked with consignees and receivers and

6 introduced themselves.  Maybe this can produce more

7 exports.

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay, thank you.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue.

10           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  All right, if we

11 can then continue to a meeting with the pilots, as you

12 know, Tropical will be receiving new ships.  I believe

13 there's five of them.

14           MR. HERN:  Six.

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Six.  And we're

16 about to, in May, if everything works out well, we're

17 about to put on a second cruise ship.

18           The issue, or at least the challenge for now

19 is that circle where you see that ship docked at the

20 easternmost side of the -- south of Slip 1.  We're

21 working, rather friendly, very enthused, with Tropical

22 ourselves to see how we may be able to accommodate a

23 larger ship in the event that this is where Tropical

24 decides to dock the vessel, along with, of course, our

25 second passenger vessel.
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1           Everything is good so far.  The pilots have

2 been involved with us in this particular quest, and we

3 should have more information by next month.  And I'll

4 bring that up during our next month's meeting.

5           All right, next, as we all know, the Grand

6 Celebration came back.  And just to give you a bit of

7 information, it came back on December the 23rd, and for

8 the month of December, they had a passenger count of

9 almost 12,000 passengers, valet at about 1,500.

10 Through January 12th, the passenger count had gone up

11 to 14,351, and the valets had gone up to 1,834.  So

12 total since they came back, 26,161 passengers, and a

13 total number of automobiles of 3,365.  We really missed

14 these numbers, so we're glad they're back.

15           All right, what else do we have?  Yes,

16 there's a -- received an e-mail recently from, out of

17 all people, Eric Call from the County, letting me know

18 about this particular film crew.  They would like to

19 come down here sometime in the month of February to

20 finish a documentary.

21           They have gone ahead and filmed a -- I didn't

22 know this, but in Nantucket there is a similar bunker,

23 and they would like to take a look at ours and sort of

24 film and make a comparison.  I have gone back to them,

25 and I have said, you know, just let us know; just let
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1 us know when, and then we'll make it available to them.

2 They are aware that the bunker is closed and that we

3 simply hold the key.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excuse me.

5           Commissioner Ciklin.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  There's a similar

7 bunker where?

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, it's actually --

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  In Nantucket,

10 Rhode Island is what I'm hearing from them; Nantucket,

11 Rhode Island.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Really?

13           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Is what I'm

14 hearing from them.

15           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay, so then I was at

16 Trump International Golf Course, and there's a bunker

17 there too.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  That must be something new.

19           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes.

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Really?

21           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  This is up in --

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  That must be something new

23 for Donald Trump, but that's not for JFK.

24           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Just built it.

25           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Maybe.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  My understanding, this was

2 the only one in the country during the Cuban missile

3 crisis, because that was the purpose for building it.

4           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Perhaps that's

5 the distinction, that the one here is Cuba and the one

6 up there, prior to or something.  We'll find out as

7 soon as he, you know, he comes down.

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  When is he coming

9 down?

10           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Next month.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

12           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  All right, what

13 else do we have?  Oh, well, we had, we recently had the

14 MLK, and that was the --

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Parade.

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- that was the

17 parade, of course.  I'm sure you had a good time.  Good

18 turn out, Commissioner?

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Perfect.

21           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Mr. Almira, what kind

22 of car did she ride in?

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  They gave me a Mercedes.

24           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  She rode a used

25 Mercedes.
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1           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  A used Mercedes.

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Moving on.  All

3 right, events, Commissioners.  This time of the year,

4 of course, in the end of January, you have the AAPA

5 Planning and Shifting of Trade.  It coincides with the

6 Florida Ports Council and FSTED meeting up in

7 Tallahassee.  Carl Baker will be representing us.  I

8 have a scheduled appointment to do something else.

9           The AAPA Public Relations in Mobile, Alabama

10 will be in the month of March.  The Smart Port, again,

11 AAPA, Oakland, California, March 6th to the 7th.  And

12 the AAPA Spring Conference in Washington, March 20th to

13 the 21st.  The rest you can read.  It's a little bit

14 further out, so for the sake of time and convenience,

15 I'll just stop here, unless there are any questions.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.

18           José.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Next, engineer report,

20 Mr. José.

21           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Excuse me, Madam.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, excuse me.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Manuel, I didn't want

24 to interrupt you, but all too often we have an

25 adversarial relationship with the Town of Palm Beach.
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1 It might be advantageous to either do a press release

2 about the sand transfer or to write a letter to the

3 Town of Palm Beach to let them know that we were very

4 pleased that the dredging of the Port allowed the Army

5 Corps to deposit the sand on their breach.

6           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  We'll do both.

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Because that's a very

8 important thing to the Town.

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  We'll do both.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Also, Mr. Almira, also add

11 the price, the cost if they had to purchase the sand

12 and have it placed there.

13           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That's a good

14 point.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Good point.

17 Thank you, Commissioner.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Engineer.

19           MR. SOLER:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

20 Due to the lengthy agenda we have today, we're going to

21 stick to the prioritized Berth 17 project and the

22 issues of the delay, as we already know already.

23           Berth 17.  This is a drone picture that Carl

24 took yesterday.  As you can see, the berth is already

25 open.  The sheet pile is removed.  We can see that none
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1 of the work on the dolphin structures has been

2 performed yet, only the steel piles are in place.

3           On the bulkhead structure, the north wall is

4 already completed, but the contractor is still working

5 on the repairs.  They should be completed by this week,

6 but it took them almost two months to perform.  We

7 have -- AECOM has an inspector full time throughout the

8 repairs, so everything is being performed according to

9 the manufacturer and the structural engineer.

10           On the north side, the connection to the old

11 Slip 3 is being performed this week.  The last pour is

12 going to take place tomorrow.  That will complete the

13 north wall and the north wall connection to the

14 existing Slip 3.

15           The west side is completed.  All the fenders

16 are in place.  You can see the land side with all the

17 utilities already are placed.  The asphalt work has not

18 been performed due to the heavy equipment in the area,

19 but all the underground system is already installed.

20           On the south side, all fenders are already

21 installed, as well as the bollards.

22           On the water side, dolphin structure, only

23 the steel piles are in place, and we're still waiting

24 on the contractor to start with the concrete

25 structures.
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1           Main issues.  On the dolphin structures we

2 have three concrete structures, but the one east, which

3 is the one furthest in the photo, the piles did not

4 meet criteria.  By that, I mean that the design

5 criteria for each one of the piles was to have a

6 capacity of 800 kips, and once they were tested, they

7 did not meet the minimum requirements.  So at this

8 point, we are in the process of a redesign of the

9 structure.

10           The redesign is still in process.  We don't

11 have a final structural design.  After that, we will

12 have to move in and get the material that is needed.

13 So far, the solution is to add two additional steel

14 piles to the structure.  By that, we'll have, instead

15 of four, we'll have six, and then begin with the

16 concrete structure in the area.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Question.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Question.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Do you mind if I ask

20 you a question now, or do you want me to wait?

21           MR. SOLER:  You can ask right now.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.  The

23 easternmost pilings, I understand that the subsurface

24 is not strong enough to support or give us the loads

25 that we require.  Is that correct?
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1           MR. SOLER:  Correct.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Was that area tested

3 prior?

4           MR. SOLER:  Yes, it was tested prior.  I can

5 actually show you --

6           Carl, can you have the slide that is --

7           There were two borings that were performed

8 prior to the design.  Boring number one was actually

9 performed between the structure, the middle structure

10 and the one on the east.  The one on the east is the

11 one that did not meet the design capacities.  So those

12 are the two areas that were actually tested before the

13 design.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So the B-1 boring --

15           MR. SOLER:  Correct.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- is that sufficient

17 for those three dolphin structures?  By testing the

18 subsurface at B-1, was that -- should that have been

19 sufficient for that area?

20           MR. SOLER:  During the design process, the

21 structural designer decided that only one was required

22 for them to get the required information to do the

23 design.  How it looks like right now is that the

24 material that was encountered below the dolphin

25 structure number three, the one on the east, did not
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1 match the boring material that was tested before.  So

2 that's why we don't have the required capacity.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So the B-1 and the

4 B-2 borings, was that to test the subsurface for the

5 dolphins and for something else at B-2?  What was --

6 why would we test at B-2?

7           MR. SOLER:  B-2 is basically, since that area

8 was going to be dredged, I think that is to know how

9 the materials that we will encounter, if we will

10 encounter rock or not, so what will be the difficulties

11 to dredge to minus 28, 28 feet that's required.  On the

12 land side it was basically to know the -- to design for

13 the capacity of the piles to hold all the dolphin

14 structures.  If it was enough only to have one boring

15 or three we are discussion of right now, why was it

16 decided to have one instead of three in each one of the

17 locations of the dolphin structures.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Two or three, sure.

19 All right, thank you.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Waldron.

21           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, just to follow

22 up on what Commissioners Richards was saying, so with

23 regard to B-1, is that just typical, you just do one

24 boring, and then that's good for all three, or is that

25 just a call of the engineer?
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1           MR. SOLER:  Actually, the call of the

2 structural engineer.  He can actually decide to have

3 one boring each one of the structures or assume that

4 one was enough to do the set of three of them, like he

5 did in this one.  So it's a call of the structural

6 engineer.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And in this case, it

8 did not work out for us.

9           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Right.

10           MR. SOLER:  It did not work out.

11           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue.  Oh, I'm sorry --

13           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- Commissioner McArthur.

15           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Just two questions.

16 You mentioned we were doing the redesign.  Isn't AECOM

17 doing the redesign, or who is actually doing the

18 redesign?

19           MR. SOLER:  Yes, AECOM is doing the redesign

20 right now.  Actually, we will have another sit-down

21 during the next week to finalize what will be the final

22 product of it, but yes, they're working on the redesign

23 right now.

24           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Okay, and when will we

25 know if FDEP is going to give us the temporary permits?



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 37

1           MR. SOLER:  Once we know what the redesign we

2 require and we know a time line of when, if it's two

3 additional piles and we know when we're going to do the

4 driving of them, we're going to require FDEP, based on

5 that time line, the dates we want them to raise the

6 manatee restriction period.

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Right.

8           MR. SOLER:  But in order to go to FDEP, we

9 have to find out first how many piles we have, do we

10 need, and when we're going to do it.

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Okay, thank you.

12           MR. SOLER:  Hopefully, we'll get the approval

13 to do them.  Now we have to wait until April 1st.

14           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Right.

15           MR. SOLER:  So as we speak, the completion

16 items of the project, the contractor removed the

17 existing sheet pile, they completed the connection of

18 the south bulkhead to the FP&L property bulkhead, and

19 they installed the fenders in the south wall.

20           Pending items.  The connection of the north

21 bulkhead to the Slip 3 bulkhead, which they're doing

22 this week; it should be completed by next week.  The

23 construction on the three dolphin structures and the

24 installation of the catwalk and fenders.  Obviously, we

25 still have to find out a way to finish the one on the
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1 east.

2           After that, the completion of the upland side

3 of the work of the project.  One thing to remember is

4 that the contractor needs to have access to the water

5 side of the project, so if the dolphin structure in the

6 east is still pending to be constructed, they might as

7 well not finish the asphalt work --

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Sure.

9           MR. SOLER:  -- on the north, on the upland

10 side, because it will be damaged through construction.

11 So the dolphin structure is a critical item for us to

12 have the final completion date of the project.

13           Any questions?

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any questions?

15           All right, let's continue with down with I.2.

16           MR. SOLER:  Based on the information that the

17 contractor has now completed the project and the

18 completion of -- the final date of completion have been

19 shift downline, AECOM have requested the Port for

20 additional work orders in order to continue with the

21 construction engineering services throughout

22 construction.

23           The project engineer services started off

24 with three work orders, and we have amendment number

25 one and two, which were already approved by the Board,
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1 with number two being the one for extending the

2 engineer services from July, which was the original

3 completion date of the project, through December.

4           During the last Board meeting, the Board

5 approved an additional work order of $58,000 for AECOM

6 to continue with the services from December to

7 February.  We received a revision of that work order,

8 which would be amendment number four by AECOM, in which

9 they added $75,000 to the original work order.  For

10 that we have AECOM present here, so they can explain

11 the additional work order that they're requesting.

12           MS. BRANDON:  Good afternoon.  Karen Brandon

13 with AECOM.

14           I don't want to repeat everything that José

15 just said, but just want to run you through the

16 amendment two that was approved back in June.  Although

17 it was through December, it only included the full

18 time -- it included part-time and full-time inspection

19 services, so it was full time through the end of

20 August, and then part time through the beginning of

21 November, which at that time was the substantial

22 completion date.  However, AECOM, from November on, has

23 been continuing to provide full-time inspection

24 services, so I just wanted to point that out.  We

25 budgeted for 16 hours a week, and we were providing a
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1 full 40 hours a week.

2           And the amendment three that was approved

3 last month carried us through the engineering services,

4 but there was a mathematical error in the spreadsheet.

5 The hours were included for inspection time, and the

6 dollar amount was included, but it wasn't carried over

7 to the total.  So I take full responsibility for that,

8 and I apologize that we have to bring this back in

9 front of you for the inspection services.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I just want to make a

11 comment.  I remember discussing this at our last

12 meeting, and I know that PSA was working for the Port

13 at that time, and they recommended full-time inspection

14 services.  And you all came back and said, no, we don't

15 need it, we can do it for less money and blah, blah,

16 blah.  And then their engineer came back and said, no,

17 you're not correct.  You're going to need to have

18 certain things.  You all threw it back.

19           Now you are coming back and saying, well,

20 they were right, and now you need to add the money to

21 it.  And I guess we have seen so many change orders

22 now, because when we talked about this, discussed this

23 last year, you were not in need of any additional funds

24 because you said you could do it for half time, the

25 inspection, you didn't need full time.  So now you
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1 found out that you were wrong, and now you need full

2 time and need the money back.

3           MS. BRANDON:  We have provided those

4 full-time services now, and now the project has

5 continued to be delayed.  So unfortunately, we have to

6 come back and ask for the additional funds because we

7 cannot continue to work and not be paid for the

8 inspection services.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

11           Karen, thank you for your presentation.  My

12 concern is there seemed to -- I'm not certain if AECOM

13 is 100 percent at fault for some of this or one

14 percent.  Between the engineer and the contractor,

15 there's enough fault to be shared.

16           But my concern is you're going to be here

17 next month.  That's a fact.  Or the month after.  And

18 AECOM's going to want more money each and every time

19 there's a delay, because you're going to say we have to

20 be here and we have to reengineer.  But what are you

21 reengineering?  The mistakes from before, or the

22 miscalculations from before.

23           So I understand this is a clerical error.  I

24 understand that you should have typed 75, but you typed

25 58, hence 16,000 and change.  Insofar as we approved
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1 last month, I'd have a difficult time saying no this

2 time, and I will agree to this.

3           But I'm very concerned that this project is

4 dragging on and on and on, and you're going to be here

5 again asking for more money.  And I hope I'm wrong, but

6 I think you're going to be here asking for more money,

7 and you're going to say it's their fault, and they're

8 going to say it's their fault.  And we're left in the

9 middle, the government, paying this.  And that's not

10 okay.

11           MS. BRANDON:  I understand --

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So AECOM and LMH and

13 the Port need to get together soon.

14           MS. BRANDON:  Yes.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And although I'm a

16 lawyer, I'd rather not have expensive litigation.  It

17 doesn't help anyone but the lawyers.  But this has to

18 be fixed soon.  Please don't come back and ask for more

19 money, and please don't say, well, we're working, we

20 have to be paid, we're AECOM.  But you don't have to be

21 paid.  You need to finish this project.

22           MS. BRANDON:  Understood.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.

25           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I won't repeat it, but
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1 I'd like to say I agree completely with Commissioner

2 Richards, and I think everybody up on the dais does, as

3 well as our staff.  Thank you.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments?

5           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Can you just -- I want

6 to catch up here.  Amendment four is the one we're

7 voting on right now?  Is that what it is?

8           MS. BRANDON:  Yes.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So that's 75,000 for

11 the mistake that --

12           MS. BRANDON:  That's for the full-time

13 inspection.  It starts back in the beginning of

14 November through February 16th.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Seventy-five, oh.

16           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So you're talking

17 about 75,000.  Is that what you're talking about?

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I thought it was 16,

19 the delta.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No.  This is another --

21           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So what my issue is,

22 that 75,000 is over eight percent of the entire

23 original contract that you're asking us for, right?

24 75,000?

25           MS. BRANDON:  I'm sorry?
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1           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Isn't --

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  That's over eight

4 percent of the total contract.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I have a hard time saying yes

6 to that.

7           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  That just seems, for

8 your mistake, that's a --

9           MS. BRANDON:  That's -- I'm sorry.  That's

10 there were 500 hours budgeted for the inspection from

11 the beginning of November through the beginning of

12 February.  And then more recently, the contractor's

13 schedule got pushed back two more weeks.  The most

14 recent schedule is till February 16th.  So we added an

15 additional 40 hours for those two weeks, bringing it to

16 580 hours.  And it's at the same hourly rate that was

17 charged for previous inspection services, even when we

18 were using PSA.

19           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, I have a hard

20 time with this number.  It's over eight percent of the

21 whole contract.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I was incorrect.

23 It's not a delta of 16.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I have a hard time saying yes

25 to this, Commissioners.  I will vote no, because I
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1 would like for AECOM to go back and reevaluate it and

2 do it right, get it right, and someone else has to eat

3 this cost up.  I cannot vote for this.

4           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I would agree with the

5 Chairman.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And I'm retracting my

7 comments.

8           I'm sorry, there's a lot of discussion.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I'm sorry.  Commissioner

10 Richards.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I was mistaken that

12 the delta, the difference was 16.  It's 75.  I will not

13 support that, unless Blair can melt some icebergs.

14 You've got a long way to go.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  All right.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Do it.

17           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, we've got to get

18 the project finished.  We can't, you know, have AECOM

19 go off, you know, off the job.  And if we all -- we all

20 realize this is going to end up in litigation anyway,

21 so whether we pay them X amount more today, it's all

22 going to come out when the project's done.  I mean

23 obviously, we're going to probably be in court, and you

24 know, for someone to decide who screwed up on this.  So

25 you know, we just need to get this finished, and let's
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1 worry about, you know, the money when we go to court.

2           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  But we --

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excuse me.

4           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Sorry.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  We say that every

7 month, and then there's another bill coming.  So at

8 some point, I'd rather give this money to our lawyers

9 than to AECOM.

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, but we've got to

11 get the project finished.

12           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, I mean I just --

13 they need to finish it anyway.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you, Commissioners.

15           Let us hear from Mr. Bicknell.

16           MR. BICKNELL:  Yes, Madam Chairman, I'd like

17 to, I guess, agree with what Commissioner Ciklin said,

18 that we've provided wording for this work order that

19 indicates that it's without prejudice to the Port for

20 looking at this at the end of the day, who's right,

21 who's wrong, who owes who money.  And we've provided

22 that language to protect the Port so that this can be

23 approved without prejudice.

24           So as Commissioner Ciklin said, at the end of

25 the job, then we can say that was properly paid, that
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1 wasn't properly paid, and look at it both from the

2 contractor's side and the engineer's side.  But that

3 way, it allows the project to continue to completion,

4 and hopefully the engineer and the contractor will, as

5 Commissioner Richards said, get together here and get

6 this project done so that we're fighting over less

7 amounts of delay issues and cost to everybody.

8           But as Commissioner Ciklin said, it is

9 important that we finish this job, and I would

10 recommend that it be approved with the language that we

11 have provided that it's without prejudice to the Port's

12 position when this project is completed.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you to our most

15 esteemed litigation counselor; very esteemed.  That's a

16 fact.  But I sound like somebody else that I listen to

17 too often.  Excuse me.  But you are esteemed.

18           Everything that we end up paying is subject

19 to potential litigation.  AECOM's going to have to do

20 right by us.  I will not support this, and I hope we

21 have some backbone on this Board and tell AECOM:  Do

22 your job and do it now, and we'll see you when it's

23 done.  And should AECOM care to walk away, then we'll

24 call our litigation attorney.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 48

1           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  May I ask Ms. Brandon a

2 question?  I don't mean to put her on the spot.  I

3 agree with both sides.  My question is, and I don't

4 know if you can answer this:  If we vote, as if looks

5 like we will, not to approve this change order today,

6 what will the result be?  What will AECOM do?

7           MS. BRANDON:  I can't speak for our

8 higher-ups.  But I would think that since this specific

9 amendment is for full-time inspection services, that

10 I'm not sure we'll be able to continue that or not.  We

11 could continue to work off the budget that we got

12 approved last month for engineering services, but that

13 continues to involve review of submittals and RFIs and

14 all of the above services that are still required to

15 complete the project.

16           The one thing I wanted to note that I didn't

17 know if the attorney was going to mention is that the

18 Port, at its discretion, can start withholding

19 liquidated damages from the contractor from the

20 substantial completion date.  And we are at 187 days of

21 delay, at $3,000 a day.  So it was anticipated that the

22 payment would eventually be worked out with the

23 contractor for those services maybe.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Ciklin.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, I'd like to hear
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1 from Manny and José.  And just give us the, you know,

2 if we don't approve this, which believe me, I don't

3 want to give them another penny either --

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  We had this

5 conversation three, four months ago.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  You know, but I mean it

7 doesn't matter, we'll probably get billed again.  But

8 like I say, you know, putting my thinking cap on, I

9 said, boy, I said, we've got to get this done.  I don't

10 want to pay them another penny.  But the rational side

11 says, look, get it done.  I'm pretty certain that when

12 this comes to an end and we go to court, that we

13 certainly will get our money back.  But I'd like to

14 hear from José and our Executive Director.

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  If I may -- I

16 outrank you, so I talk first.

17           MR. SOLER:  Okay.

18           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  How about this?

19 Look, we saw in the previous slides that the job on the

20 land side is -- not the land side, but the berth is

21 somewhat completed and things are going a little bit

22 slower.  I just thought of this.  At first, as

23 Commissioner Enright mentioned, that AECOM had come to

24 us and said, well, we need a part-time inspector --

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  That's right.



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 50

1           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- then they

2 switched to a full-time inspector.  What if we go back

3 to a part-time inspector?  Now, it's not going to be

4 75,000.  I get that.  And I'm flabbergasted as well.  I

5 thought it was 16, to be honest with you.  But what if

6 they go ahead and now they only charge us for a

7 halftime inspector?  Is that 35,000 on top of the 58?

8 That's a little bit better.  So I'd like to throw that

9 out, and maybe Karen can answer it.

10           But overall, Commissioners, I will tell you

11 this is going beyond the belief that here it is, and

12 now it looks like March will probably be a somewhat

13 optimistic day for them to finish.  This should have

14 been completed back in June.  You've heard the story.

15 Then it was September, and then it became December, and

16 now we're looking at March.  That's my take.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Sure.  I'm glad the

19 engineer said we can go to the contractor for

20 liquidated damages.  We knew that.  Sorry, we knew

21 that.

22           Counsel, can we go after the engineer for

23 liquidated damages?  Counselor, does our contract

24 provide for liquidated damages against the engineer?

25           MR. PICKEN:  We don't have a liquidated
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1 damage provision against the engineer.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  All right, thank you.

3 I just wanted to understand the other half, because I

4 don't know who's wrong; I just don't know.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur, did

6 you want to speak?

7           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  No.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue.

9           MR. SOLER:  I just would like to add a

10 comment that this work order only goes through

11 February 16, and based on the last update, we know that

12 construction's already delayed.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  They'll be back.

14           MR. SOLER:  We know it's going past February

15 16, mostly due to the fact that the redesign of the

16 dolphin structure is still in process.  So we might as

17 well probably, as Commissioner Richards mentioned,

18 probably AECOM will come back next month because the

19 project is going after the February 16 deadline date.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Waldron.

21           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, so this was an

22 AECOM error, right?  I mean so you -- correct?  You

23 just --

24           MS. BRANDON:  The spreadsheet, yes.

25           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  You wanted us to make
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1 you whole from your error.

2           MS. BRANDON:  The dollar amount.  The hours

3 were included --

4           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  But you're just asking

5 for 100 percent.  You're not cutting any deal because

6 of your mistake.  You want 100 percent of your mistake.

7           MS. BRANDON:  Yes --

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So you're not going to

9 cut us any -- there's no negotiation?

10           MS. BRANDON:  That was actually for full time

11 since the beginning of --

12           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  My question is:  So

13 you're not negotiating?  You're not taking any hit for

14 your error?  You're asking us to just come up with 100

15 percent of the money?

16           MS. BRANDON:  Yes, that's correct.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner --

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Ciklin.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- Ciklin.

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Greg, you said that

21 there is nothing in the contract for liquidated damage

22 for AECOM, but it doesn't prevent us from, when we're

23 going to court --

24           MR. PICKEN:  From seeking damages, correct.

25 It's just not --
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, right.  But yes,

2 who cares if it's in the contract, we're still going to

3 be going after, you know, anybody we can to get our

4 money back.

5           MR. PICKEN:  Right.  A liquidated damage

6 amount is typically an amount per day until something

7 is finished.

8           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.

9           MR. PICKEN:  So that would not have been

10 appropriate in this kind of a contract.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.

12           MR. PICKEN:  But there are damage provisions

13 in it.

14           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Absolutely.  So like I

15 say, you know, when this project is open -- because if

16 AECOM walks off the job, we're all five of us, they're

17 going to look at us like, you know, after years of, you

18 know, screw-ups, why would you let them, you know, walk

19 off the job?  So I've been around a long time, I think.

20 We got to let them finish.  And that, you know, when we

21 go to court, I'm telling you, we'll get our money back.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Call the

23 question.  Motion?

24           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So would you consider,

25 since this was your error, at all cutting, splitting
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1 this in half?

2           MS. BRANDON:  Commissioner Waldron, I don't

3 have the authority to cut the dollar amount back.  That

4 would have to go back to the managers in the Ports and

5 Marine Group.  We could certainly consider, if it's the

6 desire of the Port, that we reduce the services and cut

7 back the hours to less than full time from here going

8 forward.  We could certainly do that.  This is a time

9 and materials contract, so whatever we don't use, you

10 don't get invoiced for, the time charge.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mrs. Brandon, I guess my big

12 question, although you're cutting back the hours and

13 going half time again, you will not complete the job.

14 I mean it's going to take you longer to do the job,

15 because if you're asking for all the money -- and I

16 guess I have a problem too because of the fact you're

17 penny, dime and nickeling us for everything, and the

18 millions of dollars and the hundreds of thousands of

19 dollars we've given this firm, and they are saying they

20 need $75,000, this is unbelievable.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I might -- I would

22 suggest that one of two things happen.  I'm willing to

23 make a motion.  We know what that will be.  Or we could

24 do something softer, and we can defer this and allow

25 AECOM to take the Executive Director's suggestion and
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1 go back and rework this and bring it back.  They will

2 not walk away from the job, okay?  So that might be a

3 nicer, softer way of doing it, by deferring this to the

4 following month, and they can go back and rework the

5 numbers based upon the suggestion of our E.D.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Good idea.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excellent idea.  And then

8 also, you can have the idea -- you can talk to your

9 superiors and then ask them the question that

10 Commissioner Waldron wants to know.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  May I offer a motion,

12 Madam Chair?

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, go on.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I move that this item

15 be deferred until our next regularly scheduled meeting.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Second.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion has been seconded

18 (inaudible).  All in favor, say aye.

19           (A chorus of ayes.)

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries five/zero.

21           MS. BRANDON:  Commissioner Enright, can I

22 make one statement?

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

24           MS. BRANDON:  Just for the record, the

25 dollars for the full-time inspection that was budgeted
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1 as part time originally by AECOM adds up to over

2 $50,000 that we've already, you know, lost on this

3 project.  So just wanted to make you aware of that.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

5           José, continue.  That's it?

6           MR. SOLER:  That's it.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, now we need our

8 governmental affairs, H.3.  Is Mr. Pinsky here today?

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  He's in Tallahassee.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No, he's not.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We will go on.  Let's

13 continue to old business.  Peanut Island update.

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  All right,

15 Commissioners, Peanut Island update.  Earlier in the

16 month a delegation from the County engineers, as well

17 as representatives from Weeks Construction Company

18 visited Peanut Island.  While there, they inspected the

19 condition of the U.S. Coast Guard station and have yet

20 to report their findings.  It is anticipated that the

21 report will be ready early next week.

22           Also, this week, as a matter of fact, a new

23 organization contacted us.  This organization's name is

24 Classic Sailboats.  You have information in your

25 folders.  It's a not-for-profit maritime publication
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1 and association of the world's largest alliance of

2 classic yacht owners who are dedicated to preserving

3 the spirit and the historical significance while

4 protecting our precious oceans and wild1life, as

5 illustrated in a high level of interest in preserving

6 this U.S. Coast Guard station.

7           What I have done is I went ahead and

8 suggested that they get in touch with Eric Call from

9 the County and explore each other's, you know,

10 synergies to see what they may come up with.  But

11 ultimately, this is going to boil down to, again, our

12 County, Palm Beach County, and their wishes to either

13 take over or at least notify us of what they are

14 planning on doing.

15           I mentioned a little bit more about the -- I

16 did mention about the independent filmmaker, and what

17 I'd like to do now is also let you know that at the

18 Coast Guard house and station we did install an alarm

19 system.  And this alarm is hooked to, hooked up to

20 Mr. Ken Hern's phone.  At night he's been consistently

21 getting signs that there are some visitors.  And with

22 that, we'd like to show you that we caught them.

23 They're going to be featured --

24           (Video played.)

25           And here comes junior.
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  A family.

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Bye.  A little

3 levity.  Believe it or not, they still --

4           MR. HERN:  Last night.

5           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- at 3:00, 4:00

6 in the morning, and he's getting the signals that

7 somebody's attempting to come into the house.

8           So until next month, Commissioners, that's

9 all I have on Peanut Island.  Are there any questions?

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No.  Thank you.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  J.1.

13           MR. ZIELINSKI:  Good afternoon,

14 Commissioners.  Paul Zielinski, Deputy Director.

15           Teeters has been a valued tenant of the Port

16 for decades.  Last year they grew to nearly $775,000 of

17 the Port's revenue.  They shipped over 150,000 tons.

18 They reached over 8,500 vehicles being exported, and

19 their container business out of the Port has been

20 consistent for years.

21           On June 30th, 2016 their contracts ended for

22 both the Terminal User's Agreement and the Monarch

23 Shipping.  Both ended on that date.  Since that time,

24 they have been operating on a month to month basis, but

25 we've assumed and operated as if the contracts were
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1 still in force.  Increases were made to their rates on

2 both July 1st, 2016 and July 1st, 2017, and we did hold

3 them to their minimums in the terms of both agreements

4 as if they were in force.

5           I'm pleased to announce that new agreements

6 have been reached, and in fact, been executed by the

7 tenant.  Both agreements are effective January 1st of

8 this year.  They're for five years terms, with two five

9 year options to renew.  In order to get the rates to

10 coincide with the renewals, they've accepted a

11 1.5 percent increase on all rates effective January

12 1st.  Annual increases will be established, three to

13 five percent based upon COLA.  There are

14 cross-guarantees of both firms, and they're all

15 coterminous.

16           The Monarch agreement, we've raised the

17 insurance from 1 million to a 5 million minimum.  We've

18 set minimum guarantees on a monthly basis.  We've

19 established a guaranteed 36 calls minimum per year, and

20 we've also provided them some dockage relief if the

21 Port is unable to meet our berthing assignment times.

22           On the terminal agreement, we maintain our

23 ability to reconfigure their land if necessary for the

24 Port's benefit, and we've provided them the exclusive

25 use of the southern roadway behind their terminal.
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1 It's a dead end.  It doesn't go anywhere and allows

2 them access to it.

3           Any questions on the agreements?

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I don't want to --

7           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  No, go ahead, please.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I am honored, and I'm

9 pleased and honored to be able to move to approve the

10 2018 Amended and Restated Terminal User Agreement for

11 Teeters and the 2018 Amended and Restated Agreement for

12 Monarch Shipping.  It's a well run family business.

13 They go to a phenomenal country, Haiti, a very

14 important market for the Port of Palm Beach.  Happy to

15 make that motion.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Second.

17           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I just have one quick

18 question.  The exclusive use of south roadway, is

19 anybody -- does that impact anybody?

20           MR. ZIELINSKI:  It's a dead end road.

21           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Okay.  All right, yes,

22 that's fine.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments?

24           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Voting now.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion.
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1           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  There was a motion,

2 so --

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion.  All in favor.

4           (A chorus of ayes.)

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Carries unanimously.

6           Teeters has worked with us so well --

7           MR. ZIELINSKI:  Thank you.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- over the years --

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Yes.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- and we are really honored

11 and happy to have them on as a tenant of ours.  They

12 have always stood by us.  And when their father was

13 living, he worked hard, and now they'll continue to be

14 at the Port of Palm Beach.

15           Carl Baker, go on.

16           MR. BAKER:  Commissioners, and now for the

17 main event of the evening, the CCNA selection process.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. Baker, before you start,

19 I would just like to acknowledge former Port

20 Commissioner and Commissioner Priscilla Taylor is in

21 the audience.  Also, former County Commissioner

22 Ms. Addie Green, stand.  And we had Commissioner,

23 County Commissioner Mack Bernard was here.  I don't

24 know if he's still here.  Am I missing any other

25 dignitaries or elected officials?
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1           Okay, go on.  Proceed.

2           MR. BAKER:  Thank you.  You're about to

3 receive presentations from four companies.  This was

4 selected by the Board from the last Board meeting.  So

5 the first company you're going to receive a

6 presentation from is going to be E. C. Fennel

7 Engineering Consultants.  The order of presentation was

8 determined prior to the meeting.  Everybody drew a

9 number out of a baseball cap.  So with --

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  What kind of baseball

11 cap?  Which team?

12           MR. BAKER:  A Port of Palm Beach baseball

13 cap.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Question, Mr. Ciklin.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So Carl, just so

16 everyone knows, so each group is going to get like ten

17 minutes, and they're just going to give us one

18 presentation for all the --

19           MR. BAKER:  Yes, sir.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All three.

21           MR. BAKER:  Right.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

23           MR. BAKER:  Now, and then since we might as

24 well go ahead, upon the completion of the presentation

25 and the scoring, the Board is going to be asked to
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1 allow the Executive Director to negotiate with the

2 first place company in each category.  So that will

3 occur about an hour from now.

4           But the -- here's your sheet.  Here's the

5 three score sheets for everything.  This is for

6 engineering services, for professional services not to

7 exceed $200,000, same thing for projects under

8 2 million and for work of a specified nature.

9           Yes, ma'am.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue, and then I have

11 Commissioner Richards.

12           MR. BAKER:  Okay.  So once each company, once

13 everybody is through presenting, you need to sit down,

14 and you're going to need to rank each company inside

15 each one of those three categories.  And then when

16 everybody is done with that, we're going to add them up

17 live on a spreadsheet on the screens.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, I have several

19 individuals who would like to speak on this particular

20 item.  So I guess we will have them to do the

21 presentations, and then we will have the comments from

22 the public, the individuals who would like to comment,

23 okay?  So we'll go on.

24           MR. BAKER:  Yes, ma'am.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  The only question,

2 and I understand that we're going to receive a ten

3 minute, maximum ten minute presentation from each of

4 four different entities.

5           MR. BAKER:  Correct.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And I understand that

7 there are three different proposals.  One is for

8 engineering services or study activity not to exceed

9 200,000.

10           MR. BAKER:  Correct.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  The second is work of

12 a specified nature.

13           MR. BAKER:  Correct.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And third is for

15 projects under $2 million.

16           MR. BAKER:  Correct.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  If the four

18 entities make a presentation -- I'm asking for advice

19 here -- do you anticipate that the sheets will all be

20 the same?  In other words, I have three -- there are

21 three projects here.  I'm wondering whether there's

22 going to be such a -- I'm trying to rephrase this in my

23 mind.

24           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I know what you're

25 saying.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I know what you're saying.

2           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I agree with you.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Why would I give one

4 entity a larger or a different number for one of the

5 three than the other two, if you could give me --

6           MR. BAKER:  Theoretically, hypothetically,

7 say one company has a team of a thousand people that

8 does nothing but economic studies, and we need an

9 economic study.  But yet that same team has never built

10 anything in the water.  You might want to give them the

11 contract for studies, because that is -- they're really

12 strong on that, but they're not particularly strong on

13 anything else.  That would be the hypothetical example.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.  I just

15 wanted to hash this out.  Thank you.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go on.

18           MR. BAKER:  May we?

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue.

20           MR. BAKER:  Thank you.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We will start with -- the

22 first company we have is E. C. Fennel Engineering

23 Consultants.

24           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Who's got the clock?

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  She has the clock.  She will
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1 start as soon as they return over there.

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Ms. Howard?

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, she will start.  Thank

4 you.  Let's start the clock.  Ten minutes.

5           MR. FENNEL:  Good afternoon.  And to the

6 Board, we certainly appreciate the opportunity to make

7 a presentation to the Board on our services.

8           This is E. C. Fennel, P.A.  The firm, in its

9 present configuration, started providing services to

10 the market in 2011.  We've gone to a firm of 130

11 employees led by 12 P.E.s, leading disciplines of

12 electrical, civil and mechanical.  Our primary service

13 is in utility infrastructure, along with our building

14 services, and we've been able to provide services here,

15 both in the state of Florida and out of the country

16 also.

17           With that, I will pass on to Jerold.

18           MR. PARROTT:  Good afternoon.

19           Why Team ECF?  We understand that the Port

20 typically has gone to big box engineering firms for

21 their engineering solutions, but we understand that the

22 Port typically has not been happy with those big box

23 solutions.  We're asking this Commission to cruise a

24 new path.

25           A lot of engineering comes from our intimate
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1 size firm.  Big things often happen from small

2 beginnings like this.  ECF and our culture at ECF,

3 we're able to adapt.  Because of our size and because

4 of our intimacy, we're able to adapt and adjust to the

5 Port's needs.

6           We have a family environment at ECF.  We're

7 not talking Disney World here, we're talking

8 engineering.  But where that family environment comes

9 to is it helps to work with somebody or work with a

10 firm during tough times that you enjoy working with.

11 We don't have the layers.  We don't have the layers of

12 the big box.

13           We just introduced you to our president.  Our

14 president is accessible, and he's accessible to hear

15 the Port's needs.  And with that said, then we're lean;

16 we're lean.  And that leanness allows our employees to

17 understand the company's mission, and then we're able

18 to then better serve our clients.

19           We also know the Port.  I cut my teeth and

20 grew up in the engineering business working for CH2M

21 Hill, one of the former Port's engineers.  I engineered

22 the chiller plant storage -- the chiller thermal

23 storage plant out there.  I engineered the HVAC for the

24 passenger gangway, and I also engineered the

25 replacement of the two chillers on top of the Maritime
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1 Office Building.

2           ECF put together a dynamic team of local home

3 grown talent.  Please note that each firm that we've

4 partnered with has highly professional, highly

5 qualified engineers in positions that will directly

6 serve the Port's needs.

7           Our job.  ECF, if so accepted, we will handle

8 all project management duties, we will handle the

9 mechanical, the electrical, the plumbing engineering

10 duties.  We'll also perform lighting and security

11 engineering, and we will do study and assessments.

12           Introducing you to the team, Alan Gerwig &

13 Associates has partnered with us, and they will perform

14 the civil structural duties.  Alan Gerwig and his team

15 have thorough experience in the port and marine

16 environment.  Some of his jobs are highlighted here,

17 but Alan's going to come up and talk about one that

18 he's extremely excited about because it has a lot of

19 the design elements that you guys are used to dealing

20 with in your Port.

21           MR. GERWIG:  Thanks, Jerold.

22           As Jerold mentioned, we would be bringing the

23 civil and the structural engineering expertise to these

24 projects.  We have a niche in serving industrial

25 clients.  We highlighted one that you'll see in front
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1 of you in this photograph.  For 25 years we've been

2 designing these sites, over 40 of these greenfield

3 sites, rebuilds, modernizations for industrial clients.

4           And I brought this up because I think this

5 shows all the aspects of a lot of the things you would

6 deal with here on your Port projects.  These sites

7 often have overhead cranes, they have low rise

8 buildings, material handling conveyor systems, truck

9 scales, fueling systems, secondary containment

10 facilities, rail sidings, all these type of things that

11 would come into play here with the Port.

12           So we believe that the expertise we've had,

13 25 years plus of doing this type of work, would be

14 spot-on for the type of projects that you would be

15 asking under this contract.

16           MR. PARROTT:  Also serving on our team,

17 serving for our coastal and marine engineering duties

18 will be Cummins and Cederberg.  They're here, and they

19 have extensive experience.  Right now they have

20 partnered in working with PortMiami on their master

21 plan.

22           Reginald Cox & Associates will handle all

23 architecture duties for our team.  Reginald Cox is a

24 local firm out of Delray Beach, Florida.  He has

25 extensive municipal experience.
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1           Spotlight Geophysical will handle all of our

2 geotechnical needs.  Spotlight Geophysical has

3 extensive marine experience.  You can see from this

4 slide here that one of the things that, one of the

5 activities that they participate in is marine seismic

6 refraction and just regular land refraction also.

7           I want to note that ECF didn't select these

8 teams out of a whim.  We have a partner and long

9 lasting relationship with each one of these firms.

10           Todd, here from Florida GPR, we are extremely

11 proud of.  One of our models is to lift as we climb, so

12 here's ECF as a midsize firm pulling up Todd.  But we

13 selected Todd because Todd has exemplary equipment.

14 Todd's equipment, no company in south Florida matches

15 it, and the images and the results that we get from his

16 studies are fantastic.

17           We understand that today's business

18 environment can be unforgiving.  We understand that you

19 guys have a high expectation of products that you're

20 going to get out of the engineering firm that you

21 select.  ECF's project management methodology is

22 superior by none.

23           We implement a five point plan to this

24 process.  This plan starts from understanding the scope

25 of the job at initiation, to planning out that scope
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1 and working directly with Port staff to executing that

2 plan.  We, furthermore, control the execution of the

3 plan, and at project closeout, we reevaluate and

4 evaluate so that we can do it better.

5           ECF considers a successful project one that

6 comes in on time, within budget, and high quality

7 engineering.  The ECF way is big time service and

8 quality engineering.  We believe in value engineering,

9 and that value engineering comes from, one,

10 understanding the client's mission; two, having the

11 best QA QC process that you can have; and three, before

12 we ever issue a job, that process is vetted and

13 re-vetted through that QA QC process.

14           The biggest mistake a small company can make

15 is to think like a small firm.  To be where we are in

16 the marketplace today, we had to have a big vision.

17 Our mission is bigger than the bottom line.  The big

18 box firms are going to come and they're going to push

19 bottom line.  We're going to push our relationship and

20 our quality of service to you.  It's a lot of

21 engineering coming from this small package.

22           We appreciate your time and effort today, and

23 we hope that you select ECF Engineering Consultants as

24 your engineering service provider.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Ciklin with a
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1 question.

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, has your team

3 changed any since you sent in the original proposals?

4 Has someone been added and dropped or --

5           MR. PARROTT:  Yes.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Who's that?

7           MR. PARROTT:  We dropped Parsons.

8           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.

9           MR. PARROTT:  WSP/Parsons.

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.

11           MR. PARROTT:  Yes.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  And my question is, I

13 mean I know they are very familiar in, you know, ports

14 and construction.  Do you have anybody on your team

15 now, since they're not on anymore, that has done

16 anything at all in the water, I mean at ports at all?

17 I know you could probably do the work, but you know,

18 since nobody on your team, unless you can tell me

19 otherwise --

20           MR. PARROTT:  Oh, no, our whole team is --

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  No, I'm not talking

22 about a chiller plant.  I'm talking about actual, you

23 know --

24           MR. PARROTT:  Cummins Cederberg.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.  Well, you could
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1 tell me like what other ports that you've worked with

2 and what you've done then.

3           MS. CHIELLO:  Sure.  So we're a coastal

4 marine engineering firm, so all we do, all of our

5 projects are in the water.  We don't do anything on

6 land.  So we've designed seawalls, dredging projects.

7           We currently have a contract with Port of

8 Miami assisting with their master plan.  They're

9 updating it to include coastal resiliency and

10 adaptation.  We do a lot of sea level rise studies with

11 the parks.  We also do work in the Caribbean with

12 international cruise lines, designing berthings for

13 large cruise ships, helping them shape their island.

14 We do a lot of coastal modeling and analyses.

15           So basically, my firm does field

16 investigations, engineering design, and then also any

17 sort of marine or benthic requirements that are

18 involved in environmental permitting.

19           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay, great.  Thank

20 you.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I just have one question for

22 you.  You said you're currently now at the Port of

23 Miami?

24           MS. CHIELLO:  Correct.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, and you're doing
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1 specifically what?

2           MS. CHIELLO:  We are assisting them with

3 updating their master plan for the Port, specifically

4 related to coastal resiliency.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

6           MS. CHIELLO:  You're welcome.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Yes, I just have a

9 question.  Very nice presentation.  Thank you.

10           MR. PARROTT:  Thank you.

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  And you said you strive

12 to be on time and on budget, but one of the questions

13 we had last month was:  What's your record?  Have you

14 been on time and on budget in your recent major

15 projects?

16           MR. FENNEL:  To answer that question, yes.

17 We've completed over 1,000 project in the past five

18 years for our client base, and during that period of

19 time we've met, as Jerold indicated, not only the

20 schedule, but we've brought in a quality project under

21 budget in each case.  So we have an excellent track

22 record.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Thank you.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Are you in West Palm Beach?

25           MR. FENNEL:  Yes, I should have indicated in
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1 the intro.  We're located -- we are a West Palm Beach

2 firm, located off of 45th Street and 95 in the

3 Northpoint business sector.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

5           Any other questions, Commissioners?

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Good presentation.

7 Thank you.  I appreciate it.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excellent; excellent job.

9 Thank you.

10           Next, Mr. Baker.

11           MR. BAKER:  Yes, the next presentation will

12 be by Bermello.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  We need to make sure

14 that everyone states their name --

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Name, right.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- when they present,

17 please, if you could make sure.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  I will.

19           Please state your name and your company.

20           MR. VANDERBEEK:  Michael Vanderbeek, with

21 Bermello, Ajamil & Partners.  And we do have some

22 handouts that we'd like to give the Commission, if

23 that's okay.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, thank you.  Sir, you

25 have ten minutes.
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1           MR. VANDERBEEK:  Okay.  All right, thank you

2 very much.  So my name is Michael Vanderbeek, and if

3 Bermello, Ajamil & Partners is fortunate enough to be

4 selected for one or more of the current projects, then

5 I'll be your project manager.  So thank you very much

6 for having us here today.  We appreciate the

7 opportunity.

8           Before I get started with the rest of the

9 presentation, I first and foremost want to point out,

10 highlight -- you can see on the screens here -- what

11 B&A sees as the potential opportunities and challenges

12 facing this Board in the next few year.  And the reason

13 I want to start with this is because B&A has more than

14 25 years of experience in port planning projects, and

15 we always approach our projects from a business

16 perspective.  And so it's important for us to

17 understand your markets and your lines of business,

18 first and foremost.

19           So in terms of the opportunities up here,

20 Port of Palm Beach has already taken some important

21 steps to address these, to seize these opportunities,

22 specifically as relates to your recent agreements with

23 Tropical Shipping and Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line, but

24 we definitely believe there are other opportunities to

25 look at.
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1           And in terms of challenges, the thing I'd

2 like to highlight most here is that Bermello, Ajamil &

3 Partners, because of our experience working in almost

4 every port in Florida, certainly all the major ports in

5 Florida and at other ports around the world, we think

6 we're better suited than any other company to help you

7 meet these challenges.

8           So with that, I want to talk a little bit

9 about who we are.  So Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, as a

10 company, we're a local south Florida based firm with

11 fewer than 150 total employees, many of which are

12 themselves minorities, and we are 95 percent minority

13 owned.  And as I mentioned already, we've worked at all

14 major ports in the state of Florida, and we've done

15 this for more than 25 years.

16           And again, we believe we have assembled a

17 diverse team of local professionals that are going to

18 be able to work on your projects directly and help you

19 meet your needs for the future.  And so just very

20 briefly, I want to ask my team to stand up.  In the

21 interest of time, since we only have ten minutes, we're

22 not going to be able to give you formal introductions;

23 it would take too much time.  But I did want you to be

24 able to at least put some faces with names as you've

25 seen them in the org chart and so you can see our team
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1 here.  And thank you once again for the opportunity to

2 be here.

3           And as I already mentioned, not only are we

4 all local, but most of us are also actually Palm Beach

5 County SBEs or MWBEs.  And again, this is the team that

6 will be working firsthand on the projects here at the

7 Port if we're fortunate enough to be selected.

8           In terms of our core competencies, looking at

9 the 2012 to 2022 master plan, B&A has direct

10 experience, along with our team of sub-consultants, in

11 executing many similar projects in many other ports

12 throughout Florida, throughout the country and around

13 the world.  And again, this just points out our

14 capabilities and our history of performing in contracts

15 of similar nature and similar scope to what we would

16 expect to be doing here in the Port of Palm Beach.

17           And the last thing I want to emphasize is

18 that because we approach everything from a business

19 perspective, we focus very much, emphasize very much

20 understanding what your needs are and what your

21 projects are.  So we've taken the time to look through

22 your capital plan.

23           And looking at the things that are

24 highlighted and everything that's in your five year

25 capital plan, we have direct experience, not just,
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1 again, not just us, but all of our sub-consultant team,

2 working on very similar projects at a number of other

3 ports.  So we're ready to hit the ground running day

4 one, and we know how to handle a lot of these different

5 projects.  And I'll spend the next few slides talking

6 in detail about specific examples of some of these.

7           So the Board of Commissioners did ask

8 previously that when we give our presentations today,

9 that we focus on past experience and that we talk about

10 our performance and lessons learned.  So the remainder

11 of our presentation is really going to be focused on

12 those things, and we're going to look at three specific

13 examples.

14           First is Port Everglades in Broward County

15 where we have a general consultant, an architecture and

16 continuing services contract.  Next we're going to look

17 at Port Canaveral where we also have a general services

18 contract.  And then finally, PortMiami.

19           So looking at these one at a time, I'll start

20 first and foremost with my alma mater, where I used to

21 work, which is Port Everglades.  And as you can see on

22 the slide here, we've performed a number of services

23 under our continuing services contract with Port

24 Everglades at that Port.

25           And these include everything from cruise
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1 terminal design and construction to market assessments,

2 and to most recently this past fall, we were actually

3 awarded the contract for Port Everglades for the first

4 time to do their 2018 strategic master plan, their

5 master vision plan update, which we're very excited

6 about.  So we have that experience, we've worked in

7 this port, and now we're doing new things there as

8 well.

9           Two of the projects that I just want to

10 highlight to again exemplify our performance and how

11 we've handled projects in the past, are first, cruise

12 terminals, Terminal 2, 19, 21 and 26.  And we've

13 grouped those together because we actually completed

14 those as a single project, which I'll talk about more

15 in a moment.  And then obviously, the next one down

16 there, Terminal 4, the Slip 2 extension.  And the

17 reason that one's included is because it's directly

18 relevant to a number of the berth extension projects

19 that are in your own capital plan.

20           So talking about the first one in terms of

21 the process and our experience there and performance,

22 this was a very interesting project for us because what

23 we had to do is we had to complete all four of those

24 terminals, and when I say complete, I mean design and

25 construct simultaneously in less than a year.
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1           And this was an extremely intense project for

2 us, but we did this project on time and on budget.  And

3 it was very stressful, and it required a lot of daily

4 coordination and constant communication with all

5 parties involved, not the least of which, obviously,

6 being the Port Authority, Port Everglades.  But again,

7 the Port was extremely satisfied with our performance

8 on this project because we were able to do four

9 terminals simultaneously in less than a year and have

10 them ready for the next cruise season, all on time, on

11 budget.

12           The second project, the Terminal 4, Slip 2

13 extension, again referencing that primarily because it

14 directly relates to some of the work we would expect to

15 be involved with here in Port of Palm Beach with regard

16 to your berth extension projects.  And two of our team

17 members, our sub-consultants actually did work with us

18 on that project as well, so we have that direct team

19 experience on those projects also.

20           In terms of lessons learned, only have time

21 to really get into one, but I will talk about it.  And

22 that was kind of a universal lesson learned, but it was

23 basically, always expect the unexpected.  And just by

24 way of example, for the Terminal 4, Slip 2 extension

25 project that I talked about, we had an unexpected
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1 situation that we had to deal with, which we thought we

2 resolved quite effectively.

3           But basically, it involved when we had that

4 contract for that project, Port Everglades hired a

5 separate contractor to do the dredging for that

6 project.  And it turned out that that separate

7 contractor unfortunately didn't have the capabilities

8 to complete the project, so B&A had to step in in the

9 middle of that project, hire a different contractor to

10 complete the dredging work in order for that project to

11 move forward.

12           And you know, this was a very challenging

13 situation, and just being very up front about it, it

14 did impact the scope of the project, it impacted the

15 budget, it impacted the schedule.  However, in the long

16 term, we actually saved the Port a significant amount

17 of money and a significant amount of time by using our

18 general services contract to hire that contractor as

19 opposed to the Port having to rebid the project and

20 stop the work.

21           Next example I'll give is Port Canaveral, and

22 where we've also done a number of studies, ranging from

23 everything from cruise studies to we did their

24 strategic master plan and also have worked on the space

25 program, of all things, up there.  So an interesting
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1 place to work.

2           And one of the things I want to just

3 highlight about our work at Port Canaveral is that

4 we've really emphasized financial analysis and

5 financial assessment because it's very important to

6 Port Canaveral that they can pay for their projects.

7 And so they pushed us very hard to really look at how

8 do we maximize revenue to the Port, how do we maximize

9 return on investment, how do we ensure that we can pay

10 for the project -- that they can pay for the project, I

11 should say.

12           In terms of lessons learned, the only one

13 I'll get into in terms of time is the importance of

14 workshops in facilitating realtime troubleshooting of

15 problems.  And what I mean by that is we learned the

16 effectiveness of getting decision makers together

17 physically in the same room, at the same time,

18 face-to-face to solve problems.  And a lot of times

19 people, when they manage projects, they do it with one

20 decision maker at a time and kind of sequentially.  And

21 for us, we found it was far more effective to do things

22 as a group.

23           And the final example that I'll give is

24 PortMiami, where B&A has been working for decades, one

25 of the first ports that we started working on, and
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1 we're still working there today.  And we've done a

2 tremendous amount of work there.  Every project you see

3 on the slide has been done under our general consulting

4 services contract.

5           And you know, PortMiami is a really

6 interesting Port in terms of an analogy to Port of Palm

7 Beach, primarily because it's an island.  PortMiami has

8 no land.  They have the land they have, and that's it.

9 They can't add land.  So they're extremely constrained

10 where it comes to space and when it comes to berth

11 capacity.  And we see analogies there for the Port of

12 Palm Beach, because even though the Port of Palm Beach

13 isn't an island, you do have constraints in terms of

14 your ability to physically grow.

15           And much of our effort in PortMiami, our

16 emphasis, almost entirely our focus is on how do you

17 maximize the use of the assets that they currently have

18 in order to make room for new opportunities, even as

19 you keep the current business.  So that's really been

20 our focus in PortMiami.

21           And in terms of lessons learned, the one

22 lesson learned that I just want to mention for

23 PortMiami, which I think is directly relevant, is that

24 it's really been a case study for us as a port

25 planning, architecture and engineering firm in seeing
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1 and seizing opportunities that aren't immediately

2 obvious.

3           And two examples of this are we were able to

4 successfully compete for and get a $25 million TIGER

5 grant to support their on-port rail infrastructure.

6 And this is something that we did the research on, we

7 suggested, we did the application, and we got the

8 federal dollars to support that.  So we are very proud

9 of that.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

11           MR. VANDERBEEK:  Okay.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any questions, Commissioners?

13           MR. VANDERBEEK:  Thank you very much.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Richards.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you for that

16 presentation.  The whole presentation was very good,

17 very informative.  My ears particularly perked up when

18 you spoke about how you workshop problems.  When you

19 see that there's a problem that arises, you bring the

20 parties together.  How have you done that and how have

21 you done that with the knowledge that there might be

22 ensuing litigation?

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  With the knowledge that there

24 might be ensuing litigation.  Well, and I have a team

25 here that I can defer to for examples of different
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1 projects, perhaps, that they have worked on in a

2 similar fashion.  You know, I think the approach to

3 that -- I don't know that I can address the fact of the

4 litigation question necessarily --

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, no, but you're

6 bringing the team together to discuss problems.  People

7 may wish to go off in their own corners as they're

8 worried about litigation.  How have you dealt with

9 that?

10           MR. VANDERBEEK:  I see what you're saying.

11 Honestly, we've just asked people to participate.  And

12 I think we've had a lot of success in just knowing who

13 the important players are in the process and getting

14 them to agree to sit down at the same table together.

15 Once they do that -- and if I understand your question,

16 how do you get them to agree to do that?  Well, a lot

17 of that is just through relationships.

18           You have to have strong relationships with

19 people to have them have the trust factor to be able to

20 sit down at the table.  But once they do, what you

21 often find is that, you know, things that they imagine

22 being insurmountable, maybe too difficult to tackle,

23 when they start to talk about it face-to-face, it

24 becomes more solution oriented and less problem

25 oriented.
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1           And that's really the key, is changing that

2 conversation to, you know, we're not sure how to do

3 this, there's a problem, we have to resolve it, to,

4 okay, you're the guy who can fix my problem.  Let's

5 talk.  And so that's really kind of the approach.  It's

6 facilitated conversation, and facilitated almost

7 conflict resolution.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  All right, thank you.

9 Appreciate it.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

11           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  You're based in Miami?

12           MR. VANDERBEEK:  Correct.

13           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  How many employees

14 live in Palm Beach County?

15           MR. VANDERBEEK:  I don't know that I can

16 answer the question.  I'm not sure in terms of B&A

17 employees that live in Palm Beach County.  We have an

18 office in Fort Lauderdale, so obviously Broward County,

19 and our headquarters is in Miami.  I don't know in

20 terms of B&A specifically Palm Beach County.  But

21 again, our team, we certainly do have representatives

22 here, and I would just defer to them, to anyone here

23 who has, you know, employees or themselves lives in

24 Palm Beach, please stand up and let us know.  And

25 please do introduce yourselves, since we didn't have a
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1 chance earlier.

2           MR. MORALES:  I'm José Morales.  I'm the

3 manager of the (inaudible) office here (inaudible).

4           MR. KESHAVARZ:  Maziar Keshavarz, consulting,

5 civil and survey.  Seventeen employees.  Here 30 years.

6           MR. STELMACK:  Greg Stelmack with Radise

7 International.  We're actually in Rivera Beach here.

8 We have 35 folks that live in Palm Beach County.

9           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Thanks.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  On the TIGER grant,

12 which TIGER grant did you apply for and get, and did

13 you already get the money and use it?  And what was it

14 for, rail?

15           MR. VANDERBEEK:  Yes, that was -- yes.  So

16 the answer to all those questions is it was, I

17 believe -- you're testing my memory now.  I believe

18 that was -- it was awarded in 2013, and it was for the

19 on-port rail infrastructure, which has been completed.

20 So the project is done and operational.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  25 million you got?

22           MR. VANDERBEEK:  $25 million, that's correct,

23 in federal funding.  And you know, that was -- it

24 wasn't the full amount of the project, it was a --

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.
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1           MR. VANDERBEEK:  -- partial amount of the

2 project, but it was a good chunk of it.  And we pursued

3 this opportunity with FEC Railway, so we did have a

4 good partner, and the Port as well, because it's

5 ultimately their, you know, their equipment that's

6 being operated, so we had to bring them on board.

7           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Very good.

8           MR. VANDERBEEK:  But that was -- it was a

9 huge success story for us, because, you know, again, it

10 was one of those things that PortMiami, not to talk

11 about another port too much, but you know, there were

12 some rail issues down there, and this went a long way

13 to resolving some of those.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other questions,

15 Commissioners?

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  No.  Very good.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

18           MR. VANDERBEEK:  Thank you very much.

19           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Thank you.

20           MR. BAKER:  The next presentation will be by

21 HDR.  They're out in the hallway; they're on their way

22 in.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Please introduce yourself,

24 and you have ten minutes, sir.

25           MR. FISH:  Okay, but they're just giving the
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1 presentation out now.

2           Okay, I believe we're ready, if it's good for

3 you guys.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, you may start.

5           MR. FISH:  All right, thank you.

6           Good afternoon.  My name is Tim Fish.  I'm

7 the south Florida principal for HDR.  And on behalf of

8 HDR and our project team, I just want to thank you for

9 the opportunity today to present our qualifications and

10 our approach to providing professional services to the

11 Port of Palm Beach.

12           Throughout our presentation today we're going

13 to go through a number of things we feel differentiate

14 us from the other teams you're interviewing today and

15 what makes us the best fit for the Port of Palm Beach

16 for all three of the contracts that you're considering

17 for selection today.

18           First, we're going to start with our

19 unmatched experience.  At HDR we do provide a full

20 service ports and maritime design and planning firm.

21 As you can see from the map there, these are all deep

22 water ports that HDR has performed services similar to

23 those that are required here at the Port of Palm Beach.

24 As you can see, through our practice we've gained a

25 number of specific skills and scopes of work that we
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1 can perform, again, to meet the need of any of the

2 contracts that you're considering here today.

3           Just a couple we wanted to point out

4 specifically.  Down at PortMiami we actually did their

5 wharf strengthening program.  That actually started out

6 as an emergency repair project, so under a $200,000

7 task work order.  We then worked that as a small study

8 for them and actually stayed on for the full design and

9 construction oversight for that project.

10           At Port Everglades we're currently the design

11 engineers for their Slip 1 expansion, so again, that

12 would fall under your 2 million and above project, a

13 very complicated project with lots of coordination with

14 stakeholders, LNG, cargo, really a full berth of

15 services there.

16           Next I will point out Port of Tampa Bay and

17 JAXPORT.  These are two ports where we currently

18 provide on-call services, so your 2 million and under

19 for the CCNA requirements.  We perform that work

20 currently for JAXPORT and Port of Tampa Bay as well.

21           So moving on, the next thing we bring you is

22 a committed local base team.  HDR, we have ten offices

23 in the state of Florida, four of those in our south

24 Florida region, including one full-time office in Palm

25 Beach County.  Overall, HDR has 75 full time dedicated



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 92

1 port staff, 15 of those residing in our Florida

2 practice.  That group alone, just in Florida, has

3 successfully delivered over $500 million worth of

4 infrastructure improvements, with no claims, all

5 delivered on time and under budget.

6           All of this together, you know, brings us

7 something we're very proud of, is our ENR ranking.  ENR

8 is Engineering News Record, which is a national

9 publication that's put out to really tell us who's who

10 within the different aspects of the work that we do.

11 We've been ranked number six in ENR's latest rankings,

12 and we're very confident that's going to continue to go

13 up in the years to come.

14           So again, our team is only as good as the

15 leader that we put up in front.  Our contract manager

16 for this was a no-brainer for us to select, Josiah

17 Berg, who brings to the Port of Palm Beach 17 years of

18 industry experience.  And what really makes Josiah the

19 perfect fit for you here is the diversity of experience

20 that he has and will bring.  This has included working

21 on the construction side of port facilities, this has

22 included actually being an engineer for a cruise

23 terminal and cruise industry, and then, of course,

24 marine structure design as well that he leads for us

25 here at HDR.
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1           So with that, I'm going to hand it over to

2 Josiah, and he's going to talk a little bit more about

3 our team and approach.

4           MR. BERG:  Thank you, Tim.

5           Good afternoon, Commissioners, Port staff,

6 member attendees.  Thank you again for allowing us to

7 present to you today.  We appreciate the opportunity.

8 And before I get into some of our past work performance

9 and qualifications, I'd like to take a minute and talk

10 to you about the team we've assembled and how excited I

11 am about that.

12           So starting at the top, Moffatt & Nichol is a

13 world renowned port and (inaudible) engineering firm,

14 actually ranked number three in ENR, and we're proud to

15 have them on our team.  They're a trusted partner in

16 the industry, as well Chen-Moore Associates, Wantman

17 Group and Tierra South Florida, all very highly

18 qualified local business firms that we've worked with

19 in the past.  And last but not least, as you can see,

20 half our team is rounded out by women and minority

21 business owned firms, which helps us meet your

22 commitment to that cause.

23           Now, more importantly than the firm are the

24 individuals.  And here's just a quick glimpse of some

25 of the folks that will be working on projects here at
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1 the Port of Palm Beach, should we be selected.

2           At the top, Mr. Wes Dortch and Frank Proctor

3 lead up our Florida based Ports and Maritime Group.

4           Mr. Scott McCoy actually has done work here

5 at the Port in the past and has institutional knowledge

6 of your facilities and brings much more depth as well.

7           And at the bottom, Tim Blankenship, Sharon

8 Merchant, Kumar Vedula, just to name a few of the other

9 partners on our team who have done work here in the

10 county or the Port itself.

11           Now, as you recall, at the last Board meeting

12 Port staff and the Board asked that the respondents

13 provide or demonstrate how they've done and worked in

14 performance in the past and how that may apply to

15 projects here at the Port of Palm Beach.  So what I'm

16 going to do is I'm going to walk you through each one

17 of the RFQs, providing some case studies so you can see

18 how our capabilities would be unique to Port of Palm

19 Beach.

20           Starting with the study activities, over here

21 we've just highlighted a few topics that would commonly

22 arise at the Port of Palm Beach or any other active

23 port.  We have bathymetric studies intended to ensure

24 navigational safety for vessels, mooring and berth

25 analysis, economic feasibility studies, structural
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1 condition assessments, or even just master plan

2 updates.

3           Now, where HDR has experience in this regard,

4 we've actually been the on-call engineer for Port of

5 New York/New Jersey for about 25 years now.  In

6 addition to a number of services provided over the

7 years successfully, we've done strategic planning,

8 operational planning, economic feasibility, logistics,

9 forecasting, all intended to update their master plan

10 through the year 2060.

11           So what makes us unique in this regard is

12 that HDR has a very well understanding or a good

13 understanding about design, construction and permitting

14 that helps us compile all the aspects of a capital

15 improvements plan or just a master development plan,

16 and we're hoping to bring those services to you.

17           Next up, for projects under $2 million

18 construction, we took a look at your capital

19 improvements plan and identified a project called the

20 On-Port Rail Expansion Project.  Now, just taking it as

21 an example, we highlighted a few of the elements that

22 could be employed on this project, such as a potential

23 new intermodal transfer facility to increase

24 optimization of operations, additional track-side

25 staging zones or switching and signaling enhancements,
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1 or even just repurposing of some underutilized areas or

2 redundant structures.

3           Now, where our team provides service and

4 experience in this regard, actually HDR and Moffatt &

5 Nichol, one of our prime partners on this team, were

6 selected by the Port of Long Beach for a $250 million

7 redevelopment of their Pier B rail facility.  Now, in

8 addition to a number of different projects associated

9 with this, 80,000 linear feet of track were installed,

10 a Pier B street was realigned, and a whole reassignment

11 of the yard was completed.

12           Now, what was interesting about this project

13 was the port's green port policy that required HDR to

14 look at some innovative design solutions to help not

15 only reduce construction costs, increase operational

16 efficiency and reduce impacts to the environment.  I'm

17 happy to say that this project was started in 2012 and

18 completed in 2016 on time and under budget.

19           Now, looking at some projects potentially

20 over the $2 million mark, again looking back at your

21 CIP and the Berth 1 expansion project as just another

22 example, there's a few elements to this project, such

23 as the design, construction and permitting of a new

24 bulkhead and wharf area, the dredging and filling of

25 submerged lands and environmental assessments and
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1 permitting.

2           Now, there could be a few challenges that

3 arise, such as impacts to existing operations or

4 tenants that would have to be looked at very closely,

5 as well as potentially tricky or lengthy environmental

6 assessments and permitting.

7           So where HDL and our team bring experience in

8 this regard, we were hired by Jacksonville Port

9 Authority to evaluate and design 4,100 linear feet of

10 bulkhead replacement at the Talleyrand facility at

11 JAXPORT.  Now, this project was very unique because it

12 was a three phased approach intended to minimize

13 disruption to the existing cargo terminal at all times,

14 all phases of construction.

15           Now, where HDR came in with an innovative

16 solution was we installed the proposed structure on the

17 landward side of the wall, which not only eliminated

18 the need for environmental permitting entirely, saved

19 12 months of construction and an estimated $20 million

20 over the life of the project.

21           Now again, just some examples of how this

22 could be brought here to the Port of Palm Beach.  I'm

23 happy to say that phase one and two of this project are

24 completed on time and on schedule and on budget, and

25 phase three is slated to be completed in October this
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1 year.

2           With that, I'd like to thank you for your

3 time today and hope we've demonstrated an understanding

4 of your capital improvements plan, as well as your

5 master plan and how we can apply our skills and

6 services to the Port of Palm Beach.  And again, just to

7 remind you, we have a full-time maritime and port staff

8 that has delivered almost a half a billion dollars in

9 infrastructure, port infrastructure here in Florida

10 alone.  Thank you for your time and your consideration

11 for our selection.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Are there any

13 questions, Commissioners?  Any questions?

14           Where are you located, your home base?

15           MR. BERG:  Home base?

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right.

17           MR. BERG:  Me or the company?

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  What?

19           MR. BERG:  The company is in Omaha, Nebraska.

20 HDR, Omaha, Nebraska.  But we have four south Florida

21 offices.  Here in Palm Beach, one of them; another one

22 in Fort Lauderdale; and two in Miami.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And how many employees are in

24 West Palm Beach?

25           MR. FISH:  The West Palm Beach office, right
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1 now we're capped, unfortunately, at 16, but we are

2 opening a new office in May that we hope to be able to

3 grow into the 30 to 40 range in that office.

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Nice.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you very much;

6 thank you.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

8           MR. FISH:  No other questions?

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No other -- any other

10 questions?  No.  Thank you.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excellent presentation.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Very good.

14           MR. BAKER:  And finally we have HDR, and

15 they're on their --

16           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No.

17           MR. BAKER:  Excuse me, I'm sorry.  My bad.  I

18 was looking at the slide.  We have Kimley-Horn.

19 They're on their way down the hall.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Hi.  Please state your name

21 and your company, and you have ten minutes, sir.

22           MR. ATZ:  Thank you.  My name is John Atz

23 with Kimley-Horn & Associates.  Good afternoon or

24 evening, as the case may be.  I realize it's been a

25 long day, so we're going to jump right in.
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1           As I said, my name is John Atz.  I'm the

2 president and CEO of Kimley-Horn.  I'm based here in

3 West Palm Beach, and I've actually been a resident of

4 Palm Beach County for almost 20 years.

5           In case you happen to not be very familiar

6 with Kimley-Horn, let me give you a quick overview of

7 ourselves, and then we'll do more about our team.  We

8 started as a firm in 1967, immediately opened an office

9 in West Palm in 1968, so we're celebrating 50 years

10 here, so we've been long time residents and

11 participants in the community.

12           We have over 130 employees right here in West

13 Palm Beach, and then other employees in Palm Beach

14 County.  I mention that not so much because of the

15 number of folks, but of the resources that we can

16 provide locally and the responsiveness that we can do

17 through that.

18           We're fortunate to be listed on several forms

19 of recognition, but one that we're proud of is Best

20 Places to Work, and one of those is Best Places for

21 Workplace Diversity.

22           We have the good fortune of having worked on

23 Port property and with the Port of Palm Beach on

24 several projects in the past.  Casey, our P.M., has

25 worked on even more than we have.  And so what I'd like
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1 to do is now introduce Casey, who will serve as our

2 P.M. on this project.  Thank you.

3           MR. LONG:  Thank you, John.

4           Commissioners, it's an honor to be here to

5 present the Kimley-Horn team.  As your general

6 consulting engineer for 21 years, I have a uniquely

7 qualified understanding of what it takes to be the

8 Port's general consultant.  I understand what it takes

9 and the responsiveness that's required, such as in the

10 middle of the night water main breaks and hurricane

11 responsiveness after disasters such as Hurricane

12 Ivan -- or Isaac.

13           This requires a substantial amount of

14 specialists to complete the types of capital projects

15 that are in place, including ports and maritime

16 industrial specialists.  We understand through the Port

17 of Palm Beach that you're going to need a diverse and

18 local responsive team with the ability to deliver

19 multiple projects at the same time, have a program

20 manager who completely understands the Port of Palm

21 Beach, its infrastructure, its staff and its ability to

22 deliver work, and a team with the ability to support

23 the capital programs, such as maintenance, emergency

24 repairs and big and small projects.

25           This needs to be done with in depth, in house
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1 resources and a diverse amount of sub-consultants.  I

2 am proud to present to you the Kimley-Horn team.  This

3 is one, based upon my experience, I believe is the

4 right one for the Port of Palm Beach, one that consists

5 of seven sub-consultants and six of which are minority

6 business enterprises.  They're not just

7 sub-consultants; they're business partners.  They're

8 specialists in the port industry, and they bring a lot

9 of local regulatory agency capabilities as well.

10           Here with me today are Rick Ferrin and

11 Monique Whitehead from TranSystems.  We have James

12 Khalil from Florida International Consulting.  Jeff

13 Weidner and Julie Vers from TranSystems.

14           UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:  Marlin.

15           MR. LONG:  Sorry, from Marlin.

16           We have Ramon Soria from Marlin, Tinú Peña

17 from Motré, Bruno Ramos from BEA Architecture.  We have

18 Andre Rayman from Engenuity.  And we have Roj

19 Krishnasamy from Tierra.

20           As a general consultant, the contract

21 requires the team to be able to address a wide range of

22 contracts.  Many of these require specialties,

23 including rail.  TranSystems recently just completed

24 with the FDOT a Port of Palm Beach rail study.  We

25 bring that to the team with strong capabilities in that
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1 area.

2           You were recently meeting here today on the

3 inland port.  This is a vision of the Port of Palm

4 Beach moving forward.  Jeff Weidner, from Marlin

5 Engineering, was involved while at the DOT working on

6 the inland port projects, including the U.S. 27 study

7 and the rail studies.

8           Underwater inspection is important with some

9 of your aging underwater facilities.  Marlin

10 Engineering and Kimley-Horn both provide that

11 capability.

12           Marine infrastructure and dredging is another

13 design requirement.  Both Marlin and Kimley-Horn bring

14 that.

15           Environmental permitting and regulatory, this

16 is not just a regular environmental process.  This is a

17 marine specialty.  This takes specialists who

18 understand how to complete environmental permitting at

19 a port, in an active port facility.

20           Moving forward, you have growing cruise

21 passenger capabilities with the cruise terminal and the

22 passenger boarding bridges.  We bring to the table a

23 world renowned architect in Bruno-Elias Ramos, who has

24 done many projects from PortMiami through Port

25 Canaveral and can help you with your passenger boarding
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1 needs and the flow of passengers through your

2 terminals.

3           In addition, with the growing cruise

4 passenger needs, you have the parking garages, and

5 Kimley-Horn and Bruno bring this capability strongly to

6 the Port of Palm Beach.

7           Master planning.  Four or five of our

8 consultants are master planners.  Not just master

9 planners, port specialists and master planners.

10           And finally, site design and utility.  All of

11 our partners bring site design utility capabilities,

12 including Motré, Engenuity, Kimley-Horn and many

13 others.

14           As you can see, a project with this many

15 categories requires a diverse skill set of specialists,

16 and this requires the Kimley-Horn team to have a deep

17 bench.  Through this diagram here, you can see from

18 marine structures all the way through site planning, we

19 have a checkmark, not just one, but two in many

20 categories.  Everybody you see in orange are minority

21 business enterprises.

22           And we have the depth and the bench strength

23 to pick and choose and categorize, to maximize the

24 capability of our minority participation on these

25 projects, as well as bring the quality capabilities of
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1 our marine specialists to you at the Port of Palm

2 Beach.

3           Kimley-Horn is committed to minority

4 participation.  As a matter of fact, on contracts that

5 include minority participation, Kimley-Horn has not

6 just met, but exceeded those goals by in excess of 50

7 percent.  We bring those opportunities and that

8 commitment to you here at the Port of Palm Beach.

9           But separately from that, contracts also

10 consisting of a capital program, ten percent are only

11 design contracts.  Ninety percent consist of the

12 construction contracts.  We have the experience and the

13 knowledge to help you, working through your lawyers,

14 yourself and your staff, to grow your construction

15 contracts, to improve and grow your minority

16 participations to get the additional 90 percent of the

17 construction money to spread out the minority

18 participation as well for the Port and help you meet

19 further goals.

20           You asked us to present to you on several

21 projects, including projects that we have similar to

22 those here at the Port of Palm Beach.  I, as your

23 project manager, did the Southgate Warehouse.  This was

24 a former shopping center.  It was underutilized land.

25 It improved the tenant access to the Port by adding an
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1 extra gate, and this project was completed on time and

2 under budget for the capital program.

3           And adjacent to that, the Southgate cargo

4 project, the most recent I've been involved with as

5 well, was a former vacant parking lot that's now a

6 revenue generating cargo yard.  This was also delivered

7 on time and under budget.

8           Separately, Kimley-Horn just recently wrapped

9 up the City of West Palm Beach's infrastructure and

10 streetscape improvement project here at Tamarind

11 Avenue.  This was a neighborhood impact project with

12 heavy utilities and the improvement of streetscapes.

13 But the most success of this project was that this

14 project was significantly completed under budget

15 because of our partnering with the client and the

16 contractor to value engineer this project during

17 construction, changing the phasing plans and coming up

18 with creative solutions for saving our client money.

19           So let's talk a little bit about the benefits

20 of selecting Kimley-Horn.  I think there are many.  And

21 I believe there are many, from our local nature to our

22 broad depth of service and our skill sets in the ports

23 and maritime industry.  We bring local expertise, and

24 with that, you get unmatched responsiveness.  We have

25 sub-consultants within two miles of here.  Kimley-Horn
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1 is a short distance drive away, eight miles, and we are

2 looking at being able to provide you unmatched

3 services.

4           We have team diversity, not because of the

5 partners that we brought on board, but because the

6 partners have skill in the port and maritime business,

7 and from there, we give meaningful opportunities for

8 minority and women business enterprises to participate

9 on our contracts.

10           Program management experience.  I've worked

11 throughout the state of Florida at various ports, I've

12 worked throughout the Caribbean on various ports.  I

13 bring to you a broad port experience to help you move

14 forward with challenging projects, and Port of Palm

15 Beach knowledge.

16           Continuity of partnership.  This continuity

17 of partnership is because our sub-consultants have

18 worked here at Port of Palm Beach.  They've worked at

19 your partnering ports.  There is no learning curve for

20 the Kimley-Horn team.  We will come in and start your

21 projects immediately.

22           And company size.  As our president has

23 mentioned before, it's not about the numbers, but it's

24 about the depth of staff and our ability to find who

25 you need to respond from our partners as well as within
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1 Kimley-Horn.

2           I've been here since the very beginning of my

3 career.  I've seen this Port grow.  I'm very proud to

4 be part of this growth and my growth as a result of

5 this Port.  I wanted to put together a team that I

6 believe had the same passion for the Port of Palm Beach

7 moving forward, a team that believed that quality

8 service and responsiveness and bringing in the skill

9 and the expertise of the Port of Palm Beach and their

10 other ports to you.  This is the team, the Kimley-Horn

11 team, and we ask you today to select the Kimley-Horn

12 team for your success in the future.

13           I have a bunch of people with a lot of

14 experience, and I couldn't hit it in the period of

15 time.  And I want to open it up for questions and

16 answers so I can have an opportunity to share some of

17 the great experience of our team.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

19           Any questions?

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.  Is there one

21 member of your team -- I know -- I think she was here

22 at our last meeting, she got stuck in the elevator.

23           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  She's right there.

24           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.

25           MR. LONG:  If you could stand.
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I just didn't know.

2 What's your expertise?

3           MS. PEÑA:  Civil engineering, design, and we

4 also do site planning --

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Thank you.

6           MS. PEÑA:  -- permitting, feasibility

7 studies, (inaudible) analysis studies, general

8 engineering and design.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  And you're a Palm Beach

10 County resident too?

11           MS. PEÑA:  Yes.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay, thank you very

13 much.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Jean.  Madam Chair.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, Commissioner Richards.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  It has a nice ring,

17 doesn't it?

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Good.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  My mind.  I was looking at

21 this.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  No, no.  The Madam

23 Chair has a nice ring to it.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go on.

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Mr. Long, always a
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1 pleasure to see you.

2           MR. LONG:  Thank you.  Happy to be here.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You've done a lot of

4 wonderful work here.  Would you please go back to your

5 matrix of services.

6           MR. LONG:  Yes, sir.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  It is my belief that

8 all of the entities that have presented -- and you're

9 the fourth and final.  I don't know how you pulled that

10 one off.  But all of the entities that presented are

11 capable of doing the work.  That's my belief.

12           And at the last meeting, I and my colleagues,

13 some of my colleagues were very strong in saying that

14 with the knowledge that everyone can do the work that's

15 before us, it's going to be very important that we see

16 a strong team comprised of minority and women, okay?

17 And when I look at them, and it seems as though I

18 believe you have done that.

19           MR. LONG:  Yes, sir.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  When I look at the

21 matrix of services, under Kimley-Horn there's a check

22 by -- Kimley-Horn is a big box, big entity.  I see a

23 check by almost every area.  There are three or four

24 where there's no check.

25           We just heard a civil -- a civil engineer
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1 just spoke and said hello.  But Kimley-Horn can also do

2 civil paving, civil drainage, civil water and sewer.

3 My concern is dollars.  When it comes time to choose

4 which entity on your team is going to get the work,

5 help me to understand why Kimley-Horn will not keep

6 most of it to themselves, because you have projections

7 and financial goals you're trying to meet.  Help me

8 understand why it will go to the entities that are to

9 your right, to my left.

10           MR. LONG:  Well, first of all -- and thank

11 you for the question.  First of all, I believe that not

12 all engineering firms are necessarily created equal

13 when it comes to the ports and maritime world.  There

14 are port specialists who understand the operations of a

15 port, they understand how a port flows and functions,

16 and they also understand the wheel loading.  For

17 instance, out there you can't put a DOT structure

18 underneath of a container load.  They're going to have

19 problems and structural failures.  So not all engineers

20 in the port world are created equal, because they need

21 to understand port operations.

22           We've put together a team that has a vast

23 majority of that capability.  Kimley-Horn, yes, does

24 have checks next to all those.  That shows our

25 capability.  And we're able to help lead those
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1 contracts and help lead those projects.

2           But we have partners here that are also

3 capable, and we want to partner with the Port of Palm

4 Beach to make sure that we're putting together the best

5 quality team and the most efficient team for the Port

6 of Palm Beach to complete these contracts.

7           For instance, Berth Number 1, marine

8 expertise comes with Kimley-Horn & Associates and

9 myself here at the Port of Palm Beach, but I have Julie

10 Vers, who can assist me as far as doing maybe quality

11 control.  Any upland work can be done by a

12 sub-consultant such as Tinú doing site civil design.

13 We have construction phase services that are going to

14 require construction support.  We have sub-consultants

15 with those capabilities.

16           On the design side of things, we can partner

17 up and we can take the construction role on various

18 projects.  It's a matter of whatever task is put in

19 front of us, we need to understand the best team to

20 deliver the project --

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You have developed a

22 great team.  I need to understand at the end of the

23 day -- help me understand that Tinú and others here

24 will get the work and Kimley won't keep it for

25 themselves.  You have a team here.  I don't want
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1 this -- if this team is selected for one or more of

2 these, I don't want this team to go hungry and

3 Kimley-Horn to be fat.  You have beautiful faces with

4 high qualifications here.  How do we know that the

5 members of your team that are here at the end of the

6 day will share in the benefits of an award should

7 Kimley-Horn get that award?

8           MR. ATZ:  If you don't mind me adding --

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  No, you're the --

10           MR. ATZ:  -- again.  John Atz.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Glad you're here.

12           MR. ATZ:  A little bit about our culture,

13 okay?  We have grown into a sizable firm, and yet our

14 roots are as a small firm.  In fact, we believe that

15 what differentiates us from a lot of firms that are our

16 size and larger is you will feel like you are working

17 with a small firm.

18           Part of that is a culture of if you take

19 someone to the dance, you have a commitment and an

20 obligation to them.  We believe that.  All of these are

21 trusted partners.  These are folks that, if we do not

22 serve them, treat them well, then the next time we're

23 both looking for partnership, we won't have that.  So

24 we've been around long enough to understand if you take

25 advantage of, you don't provide people opportunities,
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1 it will come back and hurt you.

2           We have a reputation after years of being in

3 the business that we seek to preserve and continue to

4 perpetuate.  One of the things that we have done -- it

5 doesn't apply in this particular case because of the

6 type of work, but I mean we've had situations where

7 we've created joint ventures with minority firms to

8 help train their staff to be able to be more able to do

9 work.

10           So we have a corporate commitment.  The only

11 way we can demonstrate that corporate commitment is

12 through our acts.  And so I realize there's a leap of

13 faith that I ask of you, but we understand what it

14 means.  And we have been primes on teams, and we have

15 been subs on teams.  We play whatever role is the

16 appropriate role.  We believe every one of these

17 consultants has a great role on our team, and it's our

18 intent to use them.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm glad to hear

20 that, and I'm glad to hear that the CEO understands and

21 has that perspective.  Thank you.

22           And thank you, Casey.

23           MR. ATZ:  You're welcome.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other questions?

25           I just have a question.  As far as minority
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1 participation, what will be, if you're awarded a

2 contract, the percentage of minority participation on

3 one of these contracts you foresee?

4           MR. LONG:  Unfortunately, it varies from

5 contract to contract.  For instance, if you had a

6 passenger boarding bridge contract, we have

7 Bruno-Elias, who's a minority enterprise.  A vast

8 majority of the work on that type of contract is going

9 to be going to an architect and the MEP firm with James

10 Khalil, another minority participant, so that kind of

11 contract.

12           When you get into a different contract, such

13 as a task order associated with driving sheet piles and

14 the marine side of things, the percentage will be a

15 little less, because we're dealing with different

16 perspectives and different types of work.  So it's

17 going to vary.  I wish I could give you an exact

18 percentage.  But we are committed to keeping our

19 minority partners and our other partners involved in

20 all of the projects.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other questions?

22           Thank you.

23           MR. LONG:  Thank you.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Now we have a comment from

25 the public.
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1           Mr. Baker, you have some more comments?

2           MR. BAKER:  No, ma'am.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We have a comment on this

4 item from former County Commissioner Priscilla Taylor.

5           MS. TAYLOR:  Well, good evening.  And thank

6 you, Madam Chair.  First, congratulations.  I didn't

7 realize I was going to be speaking on this particular

8 item specifically.  I was here really to congratulate

9 you on being elected Chair today.

10           However, since you have called me up at this

11 time -- and first let me congratulate the Port on some

12 things you're doing.  One, the inland port, because

13 that is something that I started when I was here, and I

14 am certainly glad that you all are pursuing it.

15           But I don't envy you for where you are today,

16 because you had four excellent organizations, and I

17 understand you have three contracts that you're trying

18 to give out.

19           And when I was at the County -- and I didn't

20 want to talk on this, and I'm not going to talk on it

21 long because I don't think I have but two minutes, but

22 one thing that I have always stressed is being fair and

23 trying to be inclusive when we do have an opportunity

24 to do so.

25           You know, the Port actually was one of the
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1 first entities here in Palm Beach County that did the

2 fair wages for the union, so you felt proud of that,

3 because I think Wayne was here and Blair was here and

4 some of the others are gone.  So I would just like

5 to -- today I know you have a big decision to make as

6 you work toward this with the engineering firms.  But I

7 know you have an opportunity to perhaps include a

8 minority firm as a prime, which is something that we

9 don't do that often here.

10           When we had the disparity study, that is

11 something that I started when I was at Palm Beach

12 County, and we got it back this year.  And not to say

13 that the Port had any disparities, because I know that

14 the Port works fairly and inclusive.  However, if there

15 is an opportunity to be inclusive as you do this today,

16 I certainly would encourage you to do so.

17           So I'm just honored to be here.  I love the

18 Port, my first political position, and I always say

19 this is probably the best one that I've had.  So thank

20 you.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

22           Mr. Picken, we need -- I'll go back to Carl

23 Baker.

24           MR. BAKER:  No, if you --

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. Picken, now I guess we
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1 will go with -- we will take each engineering firm,

2 each area individually, and then vote on that

3 particular company?

4           MR. PICKEN:  Each type of contract.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Each type of contract, then

6 vote on that contract, receive the results, and then we

7 will go to the next one.  Am I correct?

8           MR. PICKEN:  Well, Carl has worked very hard

9 on this and understands it --

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

11           MR. PICKEN:  -- really, really well.  And I

12 know he's prepared to take you through this.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, you can take us through

14 it.

15           MR. PICKEN:  So I don't want to throw a

16 monkey wrench into his presentation.  And this is kind

17 of his baby, so --

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, go on.

19           MR. BAKER:  Thank you.  Commissioners, I

20 believe the easiest way to do this is probably, and

21 this goes back to Commissioner Richards' question,

22 start with the chart that says work of a specified

23 nature.  Fill that one out, and then just work your way

24 down to the other two.  And do everything.  Do fill out

25 all three forms, and then Venice will come over, pick
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1 them up, and then we'll put a spreadsheet up on the

2 screens, and we'll add everything up live.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I guess my question is

4 wouldn't it be better for us to do each one

5 individually and then determine -- then they're scored,

6 and then find out the selection process, and then do

7 the next one and then the next one?  I think that would

8 be the fairest way to do it.

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  You mean by

10 category?

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Category.  Do one category,

12 then select the company.  Then we will submit our next

13 form, then select the company.  Then our third one.

14           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, I agree with

15 that.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I think that's the best way

17 to do it.

18           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I agree.

19           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'll third that.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.  So I guess we will

21 start with work of a specified nature, Mr. Baker?

22           MR. BAKER:  Yes, that would be just

23 outstanding.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And then after we score, then

25 we will go from there, and then receive the results and
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1 then go to the next.

2           MR. BAKER:  As you wish.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you, sir.

4           MR. PICKEN:  That works too.

5           MR. BAKER:  That works.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So you want work of a

7 specified nature?  All right, here you are.  Don't lose

8 that.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  If time is up, we'll

10 just disregard a particular Commissioner's --

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  This is hard.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You're still trying to add?

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Did you turn it in?

14 Just hold it up.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Turned in two.  That's

16 not fair.

17           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  This is hard.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  It is difficult, yes;

19 yes, it is.

20           Oh, wow, that's live.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Oh, I didn't put my

22 name.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  No, you don't have to.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I didn't put my name on mine

25 either.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So how do they know?

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Because you're the only

3 one that filled in the --

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I didn't put my name on mine

5 either, I just voted.  But I folded mine.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  It doesn't matter.

7 It's next to your name.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, I didn't put in this.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  What?

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I voted this in your name.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  You voted for me?

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I voted for you.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  She did it wrong.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, I voted for you.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Oh, my gosh.  Thank you

16 very much; thank you.  I don't know that much

17 engineering, but I can do it.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I voted for you.

19           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Thank you.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, wow.  So you had two

21 votes.

22           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Thank you very much.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Is the low number good

24 or --

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  The low number's
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1 best.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The low number.

3           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Number one is the best.

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Yes, the lower the

5 number.

6           MR. BAKER:  Commissioners, so for work of a

7 specified nature, the first place company is

8 Kimley-Horn.  The second place company is Bermello.

9 The third place company is E. C. Fennel.  And the

10 fourth place company is HDR Engineering.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Okay.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Next.

14           MR. BAKER:  Now, if you would, please, the

15 professional services for projects under $2 million.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I think I voted right.  I

17 didn't vote for Blair this time.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I don't know why not.

19           MR. BAKER:  For everybody out there who

20 thinks I'm typing slow, you can have it fast or you can

21 have it right.

22           Commissioners, we have a first place tie

23 between Bermello and E. C. Fennel for projects under

24 $2 million.  We have HDR Engineering -- excuse me.  We

25 have Kimley-Horn is third, and we have HDR Engineering
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1 is fourth.

2           So Mr. Picken, I would -- the policy should

3 be they should vote again, just using those two

4 companies.

5           MR. PICKEN:  Just between -- I may not

6 pronounce it -- Bermello and E. C. Fennel.  You just

7 vote for those two, and the lowest vote-getter would be

8 the --

9           MR. BAKER:  As before.

10           MR. PICKEN:  -- would be ranked one, and the

11 next lowest vote-getter as between those two would be

12 ranked two, and then Kimley-Horn would be third.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excuse me.  For

14 clarification, Mr. Picken, so we are voting between the

15 top two?

16           MR. BAKER:  Bermello and E. C. Fennel.  Those

17 are the only two companies that you're voting for.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.  One or two,

19 right?

20           MR. BAKER:  Correct.

21           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  We don't have a --

22           MR. BAKER:  She's going to give you another

23 sheet.  Just a second while we --

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Let's do it by hands and let

25 it go.  Mr. Picken, may we just show hands instead of



00153d83-b38f-4442-9f9e-6a2195553027Electronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

Port of Palm Beach Board Meeting 1/18/2018

561-689-0999
Florida Court Reporting 

Page 124

1 going through all of that?  She has to go --

2           MR. PICKEN:  Okay.

3           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  She's going to

4 make them.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, she's going to make -- we

6 have to do it that way?

7           MR. PICKEN:  Yes.  Well, let's see what

8 happens, okay?  If it's not -- yes, you can do that.

9 If the results are unclear, I think we need to put it

10 to paper, but as long as it's clear.  So maybe what we

11 could do is ask how many first place votes are there

12 for --

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, she has it.

14           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  She's got the paper.

15           MR. PICKEN:  Okay.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So we just vote one or

17 two, correct, Jean?

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Yes.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.  One, two.  And I did

20 not vote for you this time.

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Just one, two.  I got

22 it.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Got it.  Thank you.

24           MR. BAKER:  Commissioners, so on the second

25 round, for projects under $2 million, the first place
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1 company would be E. C. Fennel Engineering Consultants.

2           And if you would, please, the third and last

3 time would be your selection for engineering services,

4 for professional services for -- excuse me -- for

5 studies where the fee does not exceed $200,000.

6           (Discussion held off the record.)

7           MR. BAKER:  Commissioners, for study

8 activities where the fee for professional services does

9 not exceed $200,000, the first place company is E. C.

10 Fennel.  There is a tie between Bermello and

11 Kimley-Horn.  And in fourth would be HDR Engineering.

12 And then that concludes the scoring portion of --

13           MR. PICKEN:  Well, no, we need to --

14           MR. BAKER:  Oh, excuse me, I'm sorry.

15           MR. PICKEN:  A vote-off.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We have a tie.

17           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  It's a tie, but it's

18 the lowest scores.

19           MR. BAKER:  For second place.  Take it back.

20           (Discussion held off the record.)

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  They're second place.  You're

22 saying for second place, we need to vote over for

23 second place?

24           MR. PICKEN:  Correct.  There's a tie for

25 second place.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you, sir.

2           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Mind boggling to me.

3           (Discussion held off the record.)

4           MR. BAKER:  Commissioners, for this revote,

5 you're going to vote -- you're only going to vote

6 between Bermello and Kimley-Horn.

7           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So just vote one for --

8           MR. BAKER:  Vote one, yes.

9           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  One or two.

10           MR. BAKER:  One or two, and it's only for

11 Bermello and only for Kimley-Horn.

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Someone needs aspirin

13 up here.

14           MR. BAKER:  Commissioners, to break the tie,

15 Kimley-Horn is second.  So for study activities, first

16 place is E. C. Fennel, second place is Kimley-Horn,

17 third place is Bermello, fourth place is HDR

18 Engineering.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

20           Any questions, Commissioners?  Any comments?

21 Okay, let's go further.

22           MR. BAKER:  Madam Chair.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.  We need a motion to

24 accept.

25           MR. BAKER:  And to allow the Executive
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1 Director to engage in contract negotiations with the

2 selected companies.  And if he's unable to reach an

3 agreement with the first place company in each

4 category, he's authorized to begin negotiations with

5 the second place company.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  I need a motion.

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So moved.

9           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The motion has been properly

11 moved and seconded.  All in favor?

12           (A chorus of ayes.)

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries unanimously.

14           MR. BAKER:  Thank you.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

16           And I would like to thank all of the

17 companies who decided to take your time out to come to

18 the Port of Palm Beach.  We appreciate your interest in

19 the Port.  And hopefully the companies who were

20 selected will be -- you will hear -- Mr. Almira, you

21 will talk to them today?  Is that right?

22           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No, it will be

23 through the week.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, through the week, okay,

25 because someone said after the meeting was over.  Okay,
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1 thank you very much.

2           Let's continue.  Now I have comments from the

3 public.  The meeting is not over.  We have comments

4 from the public.  I have Mr. Tim Gamwell, please.

5           MR. GAMWELL:  Good evening, Commissioners and

6 Port staff.  Just want to thank you.  I'm from the

7 Guatemalan Maya Center.  I'm also here on behalf of the

8 Children's Coalition and For the Children.

9           We were here previously.  You sponsored a

10 trip up to Tallahassee with seven of our young people.

11 We'd like to come back to a future meeting to share

12 with you some of the photos and videos and share with

13 you a link where you can access some of that content.

14           Just a little brief synopsis of some of the

15 things our young people did.  We had seven young people

16 from Palm Beach County schools.  Two young boys are

17 Haitian, three young people from Guatemala, and there

18 were two young people who are from Mexico.  A majority

19 of the children were born here or have been naturalized

20 citizens.

21           And what they were impressed with above all

22 was the openness with which their Representatives and

23 Senators greeted them.  So we were able to meet with

24 approximately -- it was a little over 20 State Senators

25 and Representatives from around the state, and some of
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1 the young people were invited to apply for internships

2 next year when they graduate.  So it was a fantastic

3 opportunity.

4           We also met with a young man in Tallahassee

5 who started a nonprofit working with refugees, who

6 inspired some of our young people to come back and get

7 involved in their civic engagement activities, but also

8 helping their community.

9           So just wanted to say thank you for your

10 support.  We look forward to coming back in the future,

11 sharing with you some of our successes and future

12 projects.  So thank you again.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

14           Next we have Melissa Williams.

15           MS. WILLIAMS:  I have a few things for you

16 guys.  Can I pass them out now?

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, sure.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  That's very nice.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, wow.

20           MS. WILLIAMS:  So my name is Melissa, and I'm

21 with the Wild Dolphin Project.  We're a local nonprofit

22 here in Jupiter, Florida.  We were funded by Denise

23 Herzing -- she's our research director and founder --

24 back in 1985, so it's a long-standing project that

25 started over three decades ago.
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1           We take our research vessel -- it's a 62 foot

2 power catamaran -- over to the Bahamas for ten ten-day

3 trips throughout the summer.  We go May through

4 September, and we research the dolphins' behavior and

5 communication out in the wild.

6           And we have an event coming up in March; it's

7 on March 24th.  It's going to be at the FAU auditorium

8 up in Jupiter.  And what I'm looking for is hoping to

9 get a sponsorship from the Port.  I'll tell you a

10 little bit about the event in one second.

11           But I feel the benefit of a partnership is

12 that we have a lot of social media following; we also

13 have the ability to present during the event like a 60

14 second or a couple minute video if you'd like to

15 promote some of the happenings here at the Port.  I

16 understand you guys have like a green initiative and

17 some other things that can help connect the public with

18 what you're doing here.

19           The event itself, we have a lot of media

20 coverage, from BBC to PBS.  Nat Geo has come out with

21 us.  We have a lot of national coverage.  And more

22 recently, we had PBS come out with us last summer

23 during one of our research trips, and they're doing --

24 they're premiering -- they're promoting -- they're --

25 sorry, you guys have me nervous.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You're doing great.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  That's okay.  Excellent.

3           MS. WILLIAMS:  We're doing a premier of their

4 Changing Seas episode where they feature our work and

5 they cover it.  And so we're going to premier that show

6 at the event, and we expect to see about 500 people in

7 the auditorium for that event, local business owners,

8 the general public.  We have some students coming out

9 with us for intern -- like local interns and high

10 school students, as well as supporters that support our

11 projects from all over the state will be in town.

12           So I feel like as we promote our work, we

13 also like to showcase our, you know, home ports, since,

14 you know, we clear Customs through here throughout the

15 summer, and just kind of have an opportunity to show

16 our audience, you know, the work that we do, but also,

17 you know, show other happenings that are right here in

18 our own back yard.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.  I'm

20 sure that -- go on, Commissioner.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Are there any -- this

22 might be a stupid question, but are there any dolphin

23 actually close by here?

24           MS. WILLIAMS:  A lot, in the Intracoastal

25 especially.  The dolphins that we research are
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1 primarily in the Atlantic, so they're the Atlantic

2 spotted dolphins.  But here in our Intracoastal,

3 there's dolphins everywhere.

4           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Really?

5           MS. WILLIAMS:  In fact, some of our Florida

6 work we do in the off-season.  So the Bahamas, we go

7 May through September, but in the off-season we do like

8 local day trips where we survey these dolphins out

9 here.  But that's not our primary study, but you know,

10 it is part of, it is an aspect of what we do.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Do they migrate to the

12 warm water or not really?

13           MS. WILLIAMS:  Not really.  You would find

14 that the Intracoastal dolphins, they're here in their

15 own little community.  The dolphins that we research

16 are off -- we clear Customs over there on West End, so

17 we go a little bit north of there, like the Sugar Sands

18 area, and so that's our primary study site, as well as

19 Bimini.  So that's our primary study site, but we do

20 study these dolphins here too, and there are a number

21 of them here locally.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So my understanding, you're

23 asking for a sponsorship for your project on the 24th,

24 which is an educational research project for children

25 in the area?
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1           MS. WILLIAMS:  Not primarily for children.

2 It's going to be for the general public.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

4           MS. WILLIAMS:  It's an annual event that we

5 put on where, you know, for example, like our research

6 director, she -- we partnered recently with Georgia

7 Tech to work on some underwater wearable computers so

8 we can work with the dolphins for two-way

9 communication.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

11           MS. WILLIAMS:  So like he would be a speaker

12 we would have for maybe next year where we want a more

13 technical talk.  This is more to showcase the Changing

14 Seas episode that's going to feature our work.  So just

15 while we have a captive audience, it would be great to

16 have, you know, something else that we can show them.

17           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  It sounds wonderful.

18 So if you would be kind enough to submit your 501(c)(3)

19 and all of your documentation to our clerk --

20           MS. WILLIAMS:  Okay.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- and then we'll have a

22 chance to look at it.

23           MS. WILLIAMS:  Okay.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

25           MS. WILLIAMS:  Thank you.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The next person is -- I have

2 a Pierre Carson.

3           MS. CAZEAU:  Pierrette?

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Pierrette?

5           MS. CAZEAU:  Yes.  Good evening.  My name

6 Pierrette J. Cazeau.  I am the President of Haiti

7 Cholera Research Funding Foundation.

8           The reason I asked to speak to say thanks to

9 each one of you that voted and that donate the money.

10 I will be traveling the 26th of January, which is that

11 will be next Friday, to United Nation from the 26th to

12 the 7.  However, I cannot complete it totally to the 7,

13 but I will be traveling the 5th and be in Malaysia to

14 discuss the housing issue for the homeless here in

15 Florida, as well other parts.

16           And then from that point, when I -- once I

17 return back to Florida, I have made several

18 arrangement.  And our Foundation select Commissioner

19 Waldron to speak on the behalf of the environment.

20 Once again, thank you very much, and looking forward to

21 work again with you guys.  Thank you.

22           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Thank you.

23           Comments from the Commissioners.

24 Communication Richards.

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Nothing additional,
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1 thank you.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.

3           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Just one thing, Madam

4 Chair.  I'd like my colleagues to put on the next

5 agenda the issue of the Office of Inspector General

6 again.  I've spoken with a number of groups who would

7 like to come to the Port meeting and express their

8 feelings about this, and so if it was on the agenda, I

9 could tell them they would not be wasting their time,

10 but it would be on the agenda and they would have an

11 opportunity to address you.  Thank you.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Ciklin.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Nothing.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner Waldron.

15           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'm fine, thank you.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.  I have no problem with

17 things on the agenda, because at the end of the day, we

18 will make the decision anyway.  So if something's on

19 the agenda, I have no problem.

20           Our next meeting will be Thursday, February

21 15th, 2018 at 4 p.m.  Meeting adjourned.

22           Thank you, gentlemen.

23           (Whereupon, at 6:46 p.m., the proceedings

24 were concluded.)

25
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1                  C E R T I F I C A T E

2

3

4 THE STATE OF FLORIDA )
                     )

5 COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

6

7

8           I, Susan S. Kruger, do hereby certify that

9 I was authorized to and did report the foregoing

10 proceedings at the time and place herein stated, and

11 that the foregoing pages comprise a true and correct

12 transcription of my stenotype notes taken during the

13 proceedings.

14           IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

15 hand this 24th day of January, 2018.

16

17

18

19

20

21                       ______________________________
                      Susan S. Kruger

22
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ALL “F” ITEMS  
              
 
PREPARED BY: Venice Howard      Deputy Clerk     February 13, 2018 
 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of the Consent Agenda 
 
 
BACKGROUND: All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine and action 
will be taken by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
Commissioner or person so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the general 
order of business for separate discussion and consideration. 
 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    Yes  X  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to authorize 
the Executive Director to execute any documents requiring signature that are approved as part of 
the Consent Agenda. 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
   

   ____________________________________ 
       Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN: ____________ 
Approved:      Motion By: ________________________ 
Disapproved:      Seconded By: ________________________ 
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:                                                                                                           
                                                                                            



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-1 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski    Deputy Director - CFO    February 1, 2018  
 
 
SUBJECT: Financial Statements for the month and three months ended                                    

December 31, 2017 (FY 2018).  

 
 

BACKGROUND: Statement of Net Position, Schedule of Revenues and Expenses – Actual 
and Budget, Analysis of Expenses – (by category and department) – Actual 
and Budget by month and year to date, for the month and three months 
ended December 31, 2017 (FY 2018) with management’s discussion and 
analysis, ratios, and notes to the financial statements. 

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No     Yes    X  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Financial Statements for the month and three months ended 
December 31, 2017. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By:          
                  
                _______________________________ 

          Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:                           Motion By:      
Disapproved:                           Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                           Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                  By:        
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis FY 2018 – YTD December 2017 

 
OPERATING REVENUES 
 
Total Net Operating Revenue for the month of December 2017 is $1,437,386 and Current Actual 
FY 2018 is $3,921,446 which is favorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by $40,878 due to additional 
storage fees for rebar shipments, space assignments for land, reservation fees, and relief fees for 
the loss of the cruise ship and parking revenue for the Grand Celebration, which was chartered by 
FEMA, as a result of Hurricane Irma.  

Wharfage revenue is unfavorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by ($57,731) primarily due to 
decreases in asphalt (down 21.8%) primarily and sugar (down 15.0%).  TEU’s are also down by 
approximately (1.8%). 

Dockage revenue is approximately in line with the FY 2018 YTD Budget. 

Rent is favorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by $69,925 primarily due additional space 
assignments for land to several tenants that was not budgeted. 

There were no “Passengers-Multiday net revenue charges” from the Grand Celebration multi-
day passenger cruise ship for October and November 2017 as a result of FEMA chartering the 
ship for relief housing in St. Thomas, U.S. V.I., due to Hurricane Irma in September 2017. 
Grand Celebration cruise sailings resumed on December 23, 2017. Net revenues were only 
$13,182 from 11,810 passengers. However, this caused a FY 2018 YTD net unfavorable budget 
variance of only ($89,799) due to the timing of the marketing support contractual rate levels.   

Parking revenue is unfavorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by ($277,235). This is primarily as a 
result of the issues caused by Hurricane Irma and the subsequent chartering of the cruise vessel 
mentioned in the above paragraph. The budget short fall for parking was offset by relief fees of 
$315,000, recorded in miscellaneous income, for the three-month loss of the cruise ship provided 
by Paradise Cruise Line. 

Total Operating Expenses before depreciation and amortization for December 2017 is 
$924,894 and Current Actual FY 2018 YTD is $2,247,103 which is under budget for FY 2018 YTD 
by $161,346, primarily from reduced contracted security costs as a result of the Grand Celebration 
being chartered out by FEMA. There were have been no significant budgets over runs for the 1st 
Qtr., of FY 2018 YTD.  Hurricane Irma related costs will impact the Port during all of FY 2018. 
Hurricane related costs will increase as repairs are completed on buildings, high and low mast 
lighting and other damages. The Port has incurred non-capital Hurricane Irma expenses of $27,142 
for FY 2018 YTD. The Port is expected to receive reimbursements through FEMA in the future. 
The Port has also incurred significant Renewal & Replacement major repair expenditures of 
$123,169 for the cruise terminal escalator and one of the MOC elevators.  The Port has only 
budgeted $250,000 for R&R non-capital expenses and a total of $188,988 expenses have been 
incurred through FY 2018 YTD which leaves a remaining budget balance of $61,012. Therefore, 
with the remaining anticipated hurricane expenses and other major repairs that may arise the R&R 
expenses may significantly exceed the budget. 

Depreciation Expense is favorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by $32,604.  However, additional 
capital asset purchases and completion of construction in progress projects will be completed 
during FY 2018 and as such, depreciation expense will increase in FY 2018, however it is not 
expected to be over budget. 
The Port’s FY 2018 YTD Income before contributions is $194,428 which is favorable to the FY 
2018 YTD Budget by $246,189.  

Current Ratio – 5.2 times   Debt to Net Position – 31%   Operating Profit Margin – 12.1% 

Cash coverage is sound with approximately 600 days of cash on hand, conservative low leverage, 
operating efficiency is fair with margins below 20%, the higher the rate, the more effectively capital 
is being utilized to generate operating revenue.  
 
Prepared by: Daniel Kirchman, CPA, CGMA®, CPE™ - Port Controller  



Port of Palm Beach District
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2017 
(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 19,191,433$              
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for uncollectables) 1,111,338

  Grants receivable 111,106
Prepaid items 592,986
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 7,499,809
Total Current Assets 28,506,672

Noncurrent Assets:
Prepaid items - Master Plan 242,218
Total Other Noncurrent Assets 242,218

Capital Assets:
Land 28,119,220
Building and improvements 60,800,237
Slips and improvements 49,895,448
Other improvements 35,856,431
Wharf and loading ramps 7,798,154
Autos and trucks 502,716
Furniture and fixtures 333,437
Machinery and equipment 2,500,145
Computer equipment 1,449,542
Construction in progress 10,060,982

Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (75,864,901)
Total Capital Assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 121,451,411

Total Noncurrent Assets 121,693,629

Total Assets 150,200,301$            

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows of resources:
  Pension related items 1,138,946                  

Deferred loss on bond refunding, net 624,604                     
1,763,550$                



Port of Palm Beach District
Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2017 
(Unaudited)

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 695,408$                   
Unearned revenue 242,421
Compensated absences payable - short-term 227,277
Payable from restricted assets:

Security deposits 375,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 304,507
Contracts payable 176,291
Accrued revenue bonds interest payable 170,414
Current portion of revenue bond payable 3,430,325
Total Current Liabilities 5,621,643

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated absences payable - long-term 227,277
Other post-employment benefits 207,334
Net pension liability 3,121,778

  Restricted capital appreciation revenue bond interest payable 6,317,020
  Revenue bonds payable (less unamortized bond

discount and current portion) 20,439,816
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 30,313,225

Total Liabilities 35,934,868

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflows of resources:
  Pension related items 21,328                       

NET POSITION

Net Investment in capital assets 98,205,874
Restricted for debt service (768,324)
Restricted for renewal and replacement 455,448
Restricted for business development 659,262
Designated - Capital improvement 5,810,630
Undesignated - Operations 11,644,765

Total Net Position 116,007,655$            



Actual
December

2017

Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Prior
Actual FY
2017 YTD

$ Variance
Over (Under)
to Prior Year

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

$ Variance
Over (Under)

Current Actual
to Budget YTD

Operating Revenues:
Wharfage 345,867 979,780 941,504 38,276 1,037,511 (57,731)
Dockage 235,848 555,960 523,483 32,477 558,008 (2,048)
Parking 32,386 43,850 255,515 (211,665) 321,085 (277,235)
Passengers - Multi-day 190,332 190,332 1,300,691 (1,110,359) 1,588,279 (1,397,947)
Storage 35,184 89,858 13,409 76,449 14,540 75,318
Water 8,369 24,111 22,027 2,084 22,990 1,121
Line Handling 7,344 30,804 44,000 (13,196) 41,563 (10,759)
Switching 54,190 163,941 153,822 10,119 158,424 5,517
Licenses and Permits 42,000 74,000 67,200 6,800 75,500 (1,500)
Vessel Bunkers 2,566 19,174 13,939 5,235 12,668 6,506
Cargo Terminal Fee 72,101 198,080 167,833 30,247 200,869 (2,789)
Security Fees - Cargo 56,520 152,887 146,734 6,153 160,895 (8,008)
Special Detail Security Fees 3,096 4,859 7,500 (2,641) 1,500 3,359
Identification Badging 2,479 6,419 7,265 (846) 7,700 (1,281)
Harbor Master Fee 18,644 52,298 47,586 4,712 49,971 2,327
Rent 367,576 1,100,165 1,071,873 28,292 1,030,240 69,925
Miscellaneous Income 138,624 410,668 191,107 219,561 84,123 326,545

Total Operating Revenues 1,614,536 4,098,596 4,975,488 (876,892) 5,365,866 (1,267,270)

Less: Direct Marketing Support 177,150 177,150 991,618 (814,468) 1,485,298 (1,308,148)

Net Operating Revenues 1,437,386 3,921,446 3,983,870 (62,424) 3,880,568 40,878

Operating Expenses:
Administrative 83,887 193,426 173,143 20,283 185,266 8,160
Office - Fin/MIS/HR 89,925 239,301 223,727 15,574 226,161 13,140
Engineering 7,484 11,059 3,000 8,059 0 11,059
Consultant 3,000 9,000 9,000 0 9,000 0
Legal (2,858) 17,003 21,519 (4,516) 25,000 (7,997)
General Maintenance 152,621 358,070 382,656 (24,586) 381,399 (23,329)
Railroad 14,076 49,283 41,701 7,582 45,635 3,648
Operations 10,099 26,202 26,982 (780) 26,543 (341)
General Expense 144,607 405,051 416,309 (11,258) 423,426 (18,375)
Security 159,810 376,377 462,227 (85,850) 513,044 (136,667)
Business Development 63,736 184,247 165,601 18,646 180,152 4,095
Community Grants 1,550 3,750 1,755 1,995 3,750 0
Cruise Terminal 36,105 79,043 57,616 21,427 92,010 (12,967)
Maritime Office Complex 23,284 71,594 51,808 19,786 73,540 (1,946)
Southgate Complex 4,457 13,474 14,692 (1,218) 13,630 (156)
Renewal and Replacement 126,857 188,987 72,507 116,480 188,988 (1)
Maritime Office Building 6,254 21,236 5,391 15,845 20,905 331

Total Operating Expenses 924,894 2,247,103 2,129,634 117,469 2,408,449 (161,346)

Oper Income (Loss) Before Depr & 
Amort 512,492 1,674,343 1,854,236 (179,893) 1,472,119 202,224

Less: Depreciation Expense 395,658 1,187,396 1,194,679 (7,283) 1,220,000 (32,604)
Less: Amortization Expense 4,068 12,204 7,204 5,000 12,204 0

Operating Income (Loss) 112,766 474,743 652,353 (177,610) 239,915 234,828

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest Income 10,059 28,593 3,611 24,982 12,000 16,593
Insurance Recoveries 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grant Revenue 0 13,518 0 13,518 18,750 (5,232)
Gain or (Loss) on Disposal of Assets 0 0 2,500 (2,500) 0 0
Grant Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest Expense (107,475) (322,426) (325,022) 2,596 (322,426) 0

Total Non-Oper Revenue (Expenses) (97,416) (280,315) (318,911) 38,596 (291,676) 11,361

Income (Loss) before contributions 15,350 194,428 333,442 (139,014) (51,761) 246,189

Capital Contributions 17,561 63,086 488,259 (425,173)
Change in Net Position 32,911 257,514 821,701 (564,187)

Port of Palm Beach District
(Unaudited)

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses - Actual and Budget
For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017



Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

December
Current
Actual

December
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

SALARIES & BENEFITS:

Salaries & Contract Labor 802,497 787,022 (15,475) 2,124,117 2,926,614 346,220 336,164 (10,056)

Overtime 42,324 53,847 11,523 157,676 200,000 21,505 23,078 1,573

F.I.C.A. Taxes 55,803 62,909 7,106 177,857 233,660 24,116 26,961 2,845

Unemployment 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 0

Health and Life Insurance 240,172 237,250 (2,922) 708,828 949,000 76,261 79,084 2,823

Florida Retirement Benefits 77,700 81,797 4,097 226,118 303,818 33,192 35,056 1,864

1,218,496 1,222,825 4,329 3,395,596 4,614,092 501,294 500,343 (951)

SERVICES & SUPPLIES:

Commercial Property & Liability 87,882 105,500 17,618 344,118 432,000 34,877 35,167 290

Property Taxes 38 40 2 9,962 10,000 0 0 0

Legal 17,003 25,000 7,997 82,997 100,000 (2,858) 8,333 11,191

Audit & Accounting 982 985 3 88,018 89,000 349 350 1

Consultants 9,000 9,000 0 30,000 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Engineering Fees 11,059 0 (11,059) (11,059) 0 7,484 0 (7,484)

Trustee Fees 2,523 2,525 2 4,977 7,500 933 935 2

Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Drug-Free Workplace 165 165 0 835 1,000 165 165 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:20 PM
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Uniforms 3,851 6,825 2,974 23,649 27,500 1,279 2,262 983

Equipment Costs & Fuel 24,629 24,585 (44) 65,371 90,000 8,284 8,737 453

Buildings & Grounds Expenses 131,063 143,270 12,207 404,437 535,500 65,577 62,678 (2,899)

Trash Removal 11,223 11,100 (123) 33,177 44,400 2,502 3,700 1,198

Railroad Expense 7,928 7,930 2 12,072 20,000 1,504 1,505 1

Locomotive Expense 19,833 18,870 (963) 55,167 75,000 3,475 2,292 (1,183)

Employee Development & Training 3,048 3,050 2 21,952 25,000 1,631 1,630 (1)

Office Expenses 14,273 13,875 (398) 41,227 55,500 5,549 4,625 (924)

Information Technology 32,741 19,125 (13,616) 79,844 112,585 3,442 3,605 163

Contract Security 132,043 268,080 136,037 940,277 1,072,320 53,997 89,360 35,363

Other Security Expense 6,831 6,000 (831) 38,169 45,000 1,761 1,667 (94)

ID Badging 2,445 1,250 (1,195) 2,555 5,000 0 417 417

Tenant Operations 2,654 2,655 1 17,346 20,000 0 0 0

521,214 669,830 148,616 2,295,091 2,816,305 192,951 230,428 37,477

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT:

Registration & Training Fees 1,095 1,095 0 23,905 25,000 716 715 (1)

Community Affairs 5,048 5,050 2 22,952 28,000 2,285 2,285 0

Travel Expenses - Employees 4,108 4,110 2 15,892 20,000 629 630 1

Travel Expenses - Board 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:20 PM
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Trade Development 17,942 14,510 (3,432) 55,558 73,500 1,759 1,473 (286)

Dues & Subscriptions 16,079 16,140 61 50,021 66,100 4,852 5,455 603

Marketing 19,799 17,215 (2,584) 21,101 40,900 2,573 0 (2,573)

Website & Other 2,801 1,125 (1,676) 1,699 4,500 577 375 (202)

66,872 59,245 (7,627) 221,128 288,000 13,391 10,933 (2,458)

UTILITY SERVICES:

Water & Sewer 95,852 117,938 22,086 621,165 717,017 37,040 45,979 8,939

Electricity 116,756 109,625 (7,131) 321,744 438,500 36,998 36,542 (456)

Telephone Expense 28,602 33,875 5,273 106,898 135,500 10,834 11,292 458

241,210 261,438 20,228 1,049,807 1,291,017 84,872 93,813 8,941

RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT:

Renewal & Replacement Exp. 188,988 188,988 0 61,012 250,000 126,857 126,857 0

OTHER EXPENSES:

Miscellaneous Expenses 10,321 6,125 (4,196) 35,679 46,000 5,528 2,597 (2,931)

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,247,101 2,408,451 161,350 7,058,313 9,305,414 924,893 964,971 40,078

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:20 PM
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FINANCE & I.T.

Salaries 163,593 161,240 (2,353) 435,297 598,890 70,234 69,103 (1,131)

F.I.C.A. Expense 10,859 12,017 1,158 33,774 44,633 4,557 5,150 593

Telephone 17,949 20,000 2,051 62,051 80,000 6,598 6,667 69

Computer Training/Consulting 12,463 12,470 7 36,987 49,450 1,938 1,940 2

Computer Maintenance 4,015 4,015 0 49,120 53,135 845 845 0

Postage 133 750 617 2,867 3,000 39 250 211

Office Maintenance 2,552 2,500 (52) 7,448 10,000 545 833 288

Records Storage 700 750 50 2,300 3,000 233 250 17

Computer Software & Supplies 16,263 2,640 (13,623) (6,263) 10,000 659 820 161

Printing 2,336 1,500 (836) 3,664 6,000 2,015 500 (1,515)

Public Notice Publication 2,078 1,250 (828) 2,922 5,000 550 417 (133)

Miscellaneous - Office 2,026 2,030 4 12,974 15,000 638 640 2

Office Supplies 4,334 5,000 666 15,666 20,000 1,073 1,667 594

Total 239,301 226,162 (13,139) 658,807 898,108 89,924 89,082 (842)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Salaries 131,106 126,932 (4,174) 340,354 471,460 56,745 54,399 (2,346)

Overtime 6,846 13,462 6,616 43,154 50,000 3,550 5,769 2,219

Overtime - Line Handling 6,475 8,077 1,602 23,525 30,000 3,730 3,462 (268)

F.I.C.A. Expense 10,529 11,996 1,467 34,029 44,558 4,673 5,141 468

Telephone 1,890 2,125 235 6,610 8,500 766 708 (58)

Water 78,304 100,000 21,696 566,961 645,265 31,161 40,000 8,839

Water - Maintenance Office 396 438 42 1,356 1,752 161 146 (15)

Stormwater Assessment 17,152 17,500 348 52,848 70,000 5,717 5,833 116

Electricity 36,519 33,750 (2,769) 98,481 135,000 12,755 11,250 (1,505)

Equipment Rental 1,134 1,135 1 13,866 15,000 441 440 (1)

Generator Supplies 8,897 8,895 (2) 1,103 10,000 4,421 4,420 (1)

Building & Grounds 30,311 30,310 (1) 19,689 50,000 21,023 21,020 (3)

Trash Removal 2,608 1,600 (1,008) 3,792 6,400 803 533 (270)

Uniforms 2,026 5,000 2,974 17,974 20,000 685 1,667 982

Gas & Oil 8,796 8,750 (46) 26,204 35,000 2,464 2,917 453

Janitorial Services & Supplies 1,671 1,875 204 5,829 7,500 539 625 86

Supplies 7,606 3,750 (3,856) 7,394 15,000 2,027 1,250 (777)

Equipment Repair 5,802 5,805 3 24,198 30,000 958 960 2

Total 358,068 381,400 23,332 1,287,367 1,645,435 152,619 160,540 7,921

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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SECURITY

Salaries 192,774 191,179 (1,595) 517,319 710,093 83,628 81,934 (1,694)

Overtime 17,214 24,231 7,017 72,786 90,000 8,860 10,385 1,525

F.I.C.A. Expense 15,205 16,479 1,274 46,003 61,208 6,719 7,062 343

Security Equipment Repairs 998 1,000 2 24,002 25,000 0 0 0

Telephone 2,586 2,750 164 8,414 11,000 899 917 18

Uniforms 1,825 1,825 0 5,175 7,000 594 595 1

Identification Badging 2,445 1,250 (1,195) 2,555 5,000 0 417 417

Riviera Beach Police Presence 1,560 21,250 19,690 83,440 85,000 1,560 7,083 5,523

Contract Security - Cargo & TWIC 24,123 26,000 1,877 79,877 104,000 7,694 8,667 973

Miscellaneous - Security 5,455 1,250 (4,205) (455) 5,000 3,352 417 (2,935)

Contract Security - Cruise 104,680 204,000 99,320 711,320 816,000 43,063 68,000 24,937

Contract Security - Parking 1,680 16,830 15,150 65,640 67,320 1,680 5,610 3,930

Radio Maintenance 5,833 5,000 (833) 14,167 20,000 1,761 1,667 (94)

Total 376,378 513,044 136,666 1,630,243 2,006,621 159,810 192,754 32,944

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM



Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

December
Current
Actual

December
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

RAILROAD

Salaries 7,164 8,346 1,182 23,836 31,000 2,989 3,577 588

Overtime 11,789 8,077 (3,712) 18,211 30,000 5,365 3,462 (1,903)

F.I.C.A. Expense 1,417 1,257 (160) 3,250 4,667 628 539 (89)

Locomotive Rental 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0 0 0

Train Derailment 6,869 6,870 1 3,131 10,000 0 0 0

Locomotive Fuel & Oil 7,841 6,875 (966) 19,659 27,500 3,475 2,292 (1,183)

Track R&M Exp. 7,928 7,930 2 7,072 15,000 1,504 1,505 1

Locomotive R&M Exp. 5,123 5,125 2 29,877 35,000 0 0 0

Railroad Equipment 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 1,151 1,155 4 2,349 3,500 114 115 1

Total 49,282 45,635 (3,647) 114,885 164,167 14,075 11,490 (2,585)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Salaries 103,208 104,363 1,155 284,425 387,633 43,887 44,727 840

Florida Retirement System 10,453 10,866 413 29,907 40,360 4,374 4,657 283

F.I.C.A. Expense 5,722 7,218 1,496 21,089 26,811 2,374 3,094 720

Miscellaneous 1,449 1,450 1 3,551 5,000 1,224 1,225 1

Website 2,782 875 (1,907) 718 3,500 577 292 (285)

Telephone Expense 907 1,375 468 4,593 5,500 315 458 143

Promotion 948 950 2 16,452 17,400 0 0 0

Trade Development 12,760 12,760 0 28,740 41,500 888 890 2

Trade Development - Dining 4,332 1,750 (2,582) 2,668 7,000 871 583 (288)

Trade Missions 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses 4,108 4,110 2 15,892 20,000 629 630 1

Travel Expenses - McArthur 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Ciklin 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Richards 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Waldron 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Enright 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Community Relations 1,298 1,300 2 16,702 18,000 735 735 0

Postage & Shipping 19 250 231 981 1,000 0 83 83

Trade Development - Sponsorships 850 0 (850) 4,150 5,000 0 0 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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Registration Fees 1,045 1,045 0 18,955 20,000 695 695 0

Membership Dues 12,879 14,900 2,021 46,721 59,600 3,540 4,967 1,427

Training 50 50 0 4,950 5,000 21 20 (1)

Subscriptions 2,586 625 (1,961) (86) 2,500 1,033 208 (825)

Advertising 16,088 13,500 (2,588) (2,588) 13,500 2,573 0 (2,573)

Publications 2,763 2,765 2 7,237 10,000 0 0 0

Total 184,247 180,152 (4,095) 555,057 739,304 63,736 63,264 (472)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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ADMIN. & H.R.

Salaries - Commissioners 11,875 11,875 0 35,625 47,500 3,958 3,958 0

Salaries - Exec. Director & Staff 169,389 161,129 (8,260) 429,089 598,478 75,446 69,055 (6,391)

Contract  Admin. Services 1,680 0 (1,680) (1,680) 0 0 0 0

FICA Expense 10,482 12,262 1,780 35,062 45,544 4,482 5,255 773

Total 193,426 185,266 (8,160) 498,096 691,522 83,886 78,268 (5,618)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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LEGAL

Fees and Expenses 17,003 25,000 7,997 82,997 100,000 (2,858) 8,333 11,191

Total 17,003 25,000 7,997 82,997 100,000 (2,858) 8,333 11,191

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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ENGINEERING

Retainer - CH2MHILL 3,000 0 (3,000) (3,000) 0 1,000 0 (1,000)

Fees and Expenses 8,059 0 (8,059) (8,059) 0 6,484 0 (6,484)

Total 11,059 0 (11,059) (11,059) 0 7,484 0 (7,484)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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CONSULTING

Consultants - Governmental 9,000 9,000 0 30,000 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Total 9,000 9,000 0 30,000 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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SOUTHGATE COMPLEX

Buildings & Grounds 1,880 1,880 0 18,120 20,000 731 730 (1)

Janitorial Services& Supplies 162 500 338 1,838 2,000 92 167 75

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0 0 0

Electric 8,861 8,750 (111) 26,139 35,000 2,772 2,917 145

Telephone 1,526 1,750 224 5,474 7,000 509 583 74

Trash Removal 773 750 (23) 2,227 3,000 82 250 168

HVAC Repairs & Maint. 272 0 (272) 9,728 10,000 272 0 (272)

Total 13,474 13,630 156 66,026 79,500 4,458 4,647 189

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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GENERAL EXPENSE

Audit & Accounting Services 982 985 3 88,018 89,000 349 350 1

Transcription Services for Board 
Meetings 2,140 2,125 (15) 6,360 8,500 1,094 708 (386)

Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Unemployment Compensation 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 0

General Commercial Prop & Liab 
Insurance 87,882 105,500 17,618 334,118 422,000 34,877 35,167 290

Group Health / Dental / Vision 232,587 229,250 (3,337) 684,413 917,000 73,501 76,417 2,916

Employee Basic Life Insurance 3,825 3,750 (75) 11,175 15,000 1,310 1,250 (60)

Employee S/Term Disability Ins. 3,760 4,250 490 13,240 17,000 1,451 1,417 (34)

Florida Retirement System 67,247 70,931 3,684 196,211 263,458 28,818 30,399 1,581

Trustee Fees For Bonds 2,523 2,525 2 4,977 7,500 933 935 2

Drug-Free Workplace 165 165 0 835 1,000 165 165 0

Insurance Contingency 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Membership Dues 614 615 1 3,386 4,000 279 280 1

Training 3,048 3,050 2 21,952 25,000 1,631 1,630 (1)

Ad Valorem Taxes 38 40 2 9,962 10,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 240 240 0 4,760 5,000 200 200 0

Total 405,051 423,426 18,375 1,400,407 1,805,458 144,608 148,918 4,310

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Community Grants - Waldron 1,200 1,200 0 800 2,000 400 400 0

Community Grants - Ciklin 300 300 0 1,700 2,000 100 100 0

Community Grants - Richards 1,700 1,700 0 300 2,000 1,000 1,000 0

Community Grants - McArthur 200 200 0 1,800 2,000 0 0 0

Community Grants -Enright 350 350 0 1,650 2,000 50 50 0

Total 3,750 3,750 0 6,250 10,000 1,550 1,550 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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MARITIME OFFICE BUILDING

Buildings & Grounds 776 780 4 9,224 10,000 259 260 1

Telephone - Elevator 317 450 133 1,483 1,800 151 150 (1)

Telephone - Fire Alarm Lines 544 800 256 2,656 3,200 272 267 (5)

Electricity 16,961 16,875 (86) 50,539 67,500 5,468 5,625 157

HVAC Reairs & Maint. 2,637 2,000 (637) (637) 2,000 105 0 (105)

Total 21,235 20,905 (330) 63,265 84,500 6,255 6,302 47

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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CRUISE TERMINAL

Building & Grounds 23,471 23,470 (1) 51,529 75,000 10,961 10,960 (1)

Electric 13,633 12,500 (1,133) 36,367 50,000 4,638 4,167 (471)

Electric - Chiller Plant 8,133 8,250 117 24,867 33,000 1,763 2,750 987

Telephone 816 1,250 434 4,184 5,000 408 417 9

Telephone - Elevator 544 750 206 2,456 3,000 272 250 (22)

HVAC Repairs & Maintenance 9,540 9,540 0 40,460 50,000 4,138 4,140 2

Janitorial Services & Supplies 22,907 36,250 13,343 122,093 145,000 13,925 12,083 (1,842)

Window Cleaning 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

Total 79,044 92,010 12,966 283,956 363,000 36,105 34,767 (1,338)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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MARITIME OFFICE COMPLEX

Building & Grounds 11,499 11,495 (4) 58,501 70,000 4,062 4,060 (2)

Trash Removal 7,842 8,750 908 27,158 35,000 1,617 2,917 1,300

Electricity 20,449 18,750 (1,699) 54,551 75,000 6,957 6,250 (707)

Electric - Chiller Plant 12,200 10,750 (1,450) 30,800 43,000 2,645 3,583 938

Telephone 729 1,500 771 5,271 6,000 288 500 212

Telephone - Elevator 544 875 331 2,956 3,500 272 292 20

HVAC Repairs & Maintenance 15,173 15,170 (3) 34,827 50,000 5,302 5,300 (2)

Janitorial Services & Supplies 3,158 6,250 3,092 21,842 25,000 2,141 2,083 (58)

Window Cleaning 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

Total 71,594 73,540 1,946 237,906 309,500 23,284 24,985 1,701

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM
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RENEWAL AND 
REPLACEMENT

Non-Capital Expenses: 0 188,988 188,988 250,000 250,000 0 126,857 126,857

Communication Equipment Expense 5,312 0 (5,312) (5,312) 0 0 0 0

Security Equipment 5,904 0 (5,904) (5,904) 0 2,900 0 (2,900)

Office Furniture/Equip. Replacement 
- Expenses 3,170 0 (3,170) (3,170) 0 0 0 0

Computer Systems - non-capital 3,036 0 (3,036) (3,036) 0 2,676 0 (2,676)

Cruise Terminal - Buildings & 
Grounds 104,381 0 (104,381) (104,381) 0 104,381 0 (104,381)

MOC - Buildings and Grounds 18,788 0 (18,788) (18,788) 0 0 0 0

Maintenance Dredging 405 0 (405) (405) 0 225 0 (225)

Hurricane Irma Storm Repairs 27,142 0 (27,142) (27,142) 0 16,675 0 (16,675)

Passenger Loading Bridge 20,850 0 (20,850) (20,850) 0 0 0 0

Total 188,988 188,988 0 61,012 250,000 126,857 126,857 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM



Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

December
Current
Actual

December
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

OPERATIONS

Salaries - Operations 21,709 21,958 249 59,851 81,560 9,333 9,411 78

FICA Expense 1,589 1,680 91 4,650 6,239 683 720 37

Tenant Operations 2,654 2,655 1 17,346 20,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Uniforms 0 0 0 500 500 0 0 0

Telephone 250 250 0 750 1,000 84 83 (1)

Total 26,202 26,543 341 93,097 119,299 10,100 10,214 114

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM



Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

December
Current
Actual

December
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

Total Expenses 2,247,102 2,408,451 161,349 7,058,312 9,305,414 924,893 964,971 40,078

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Three Months Ending Sunday, December 31, 2017

Report Date: 1/23/2018
Report Time: 4:44 PM



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-2 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO              February 1, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: Cargo Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the month 

and three months ended December 31, 2017, and prior.                                     
 
 
BACKGROUND: Cargo Tonnage, TEU, Rail, Vessel, & Passenger Operating Statistics 

Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the month and three 
months ended December 31, 2017, and prior.  

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No      Yes     X  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Cargo Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the 
month and three months ended December 31, 2017, and prior. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
 
        

____________________________________
 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:                          Motion By:      
Disapproved:                          Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                          Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                 By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

ALL-CARGO TONNAGE REPORT

DECEMBER 2017

December

2017 Actual

December

2016 Actual Variance

Year To Date

Oct 17 - Dec 17

Year To Date

Oct 16 - Dec 16 Variance

CARGO TONNAGE (in short tons)

General Cargo

Container 115,138 116,889 (1.50%) 350,477 334,103 4.90%

Break-bulk 8,172 6,068 34.67% 23,198 16,843 37.73%

Trans-Shipment 4,455 6,550 (31.98%) 13,197 23,966 (44.93%)

Sub-Total General Cargo 127,765 129,507 (1.35%) 386,872 374,912 3.19%

Bulk and Dry Cargo

Asphalt 11,058 11,683 (5.35%) 25,302 32,355 (21.80%)

Diesel Fuel 14,917 18,308 (18.52%) 40,363 35,949 12.28%

Utility Fuel Oil 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Miscellaneous 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Molasses 54,753 0 100.00% 54,753 38,583 41.91%

Sugar 43,932 58,800 (25.29%) 161,364 189,900 (15.03%)

Sub-Total Bulk and Dry Cargo 124,660 88,791 40.40% 281,782 296,787 (5.06%)

Recyclable Steel 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 TOTAL ALL CARGO 252,425      218,298      15.63% 668,654 671,699 (0.45%)

Containers - 20-Foot (TEU)

Inbound 11,377 11,852 (4.01%) 33,695 35,431 (4.90%)

Outbound 13,125 13,222 (0.73%) 38,136 36,887 3.39%

Trans-Shipment 421 574 (26.66%) 1,290 2,123 (39.24%)

TOTAL TEUs 24,923 25,648 (2.83%) 73,121 74,441 (1.77%)

Rail Cars In 832 895 (7.04%) 2,378 2,391 (0.54%)

Rail Cars Out 833 893 (6.72%) 2,384 2,390 (0.25%)

Vessels (cargo) 136 123 10.57% 387 361 7.20%

Vessels (multi-day cruise) 5 15 (66.67%) 5 41 (87.80%)

Passengers

Multi-Day Cruise 11,810 33,256 (64.49%) 11,810 82,955 (85.76%)

Other (includes in-transit) 141 0 100.00% 141 0 100.00%

TOTAL PASSENGERS 11,951 33,256 (64.06%) 11,951 82,955 (85.59%)

NOTE:  Tonnage represents cargo operations for vessels which have sailed during the month.

1/20/2018



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

CUMULATIVE ALL CARGO TONNAGE

FY 2018

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Fiscal Year 

Oct 17 - 

Sep 18

CARGO TONNAGE

         (in short tons)

General Cargo

Container 118,131  117,208    115,138  350,477         

Break-bulk 6,159      8,867        8,172      23,198           

Trans-Shipment 3,860      4,882        4,455      13,197           

Sub-Total General Cargo 128,150  130,957    127,765  -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          386,872         

Bulk and Dry Cargo

Asphalt 7,165      7,079        11,058    25,302           

Diesel Fuel 11,995    13,451      14,917    40,363           

Utility Fuel Oil -          -           -          -                 

Miscellaneous  -          -           -          -                 

Molasses -          -           54,753    54,753           

Sugar 58,716    58,716      43,932    161,364         

Sub-Total Bulk and Dry Cargo 77,876    79,246      124,660  -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          281,782         

Recyclable Steel -          -           -          -                 

 TOTAL ALL CARGO 206,026  210,203    252,425  -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          668,654         

Containers - 20-Foot (TEU)

Inbound 10,415    11,903      11,377    33,695           

Outbound 12,453    12,558      13,125    38,136           

Trans-Shipment 373         496           421         1,290             

TOTAL TEUs 23,241    24,957      24,923    -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          73,121           

Rail Cars (total) 1,478      1,619        1,665      4,762             

Vessels (cargo) 116         135           136         387                

Vessels (Multi-Day) -          -           5             5                    

Passengers

Multi-Day -          -           11,810    11,810           

Other (includes in transit) -          -           141         141                

TOTAL PASSENGERS -          -           11,951    -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          11,951           



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

CUSTOMER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

DECEMBER 2017

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

TONNAGE 252,425 668,655 671,699

REVENUE 1,069,810$   2,821,281$     2,911,997$     TEUS 24,923 73,121 74,441 REVENUE 445,837$       1,314,131$       1,219,950$   TONNAGE 117,369 356,506 351,389

RENTS 367,576        1,100,165       1,071,873       RAILCARS 1,665 4,762 4,781 RENTS 112,830         338,491            338,546        TEUS 24,427 71,523 72,879

TOTAL 1,437,386$   3,921,446$     3,983,870$     PASSENGERS 11,951 11,951 82,955 TOTAL 558,667$       1,652,622$       1,558,496$   RAILCARS 1,665 4,758 4,767

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE-NET 145,478$      355,478$        701,706$        TONNAGE 0 0 0 REVENUE 163,488$       335,216$          338,765$      TONNAGE 98,685 216,117 228,482

RENTS 5,389            16,168            60,333            CARS 1,531 1,531 10,802 RENTS 19,922           59,765               59,765          TEUS 0 0 0

TOTAL 150,867$      371,646$        762,039$        PASSENGERS 11,810 18,810 82,955 TOTAL 183,410$       394,981$          398,530$      RAILCARS 0 0 0

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE 64,532$        169,347$        85,449$          TONNAGE 3,427 9,081 5,781 REVENUE 33,474$         78,660$            144,990$      TONNAGE 25,975 65,666 68,304

RENTS 30,588          87,738            67,762            TEUS 170 483 409 RENTS 2,996              8,953                 8,763            TEUS 0 0 0

TOTAL 95,120$        257,085$        153,211$        VEHICLES 695 2,073 1,179 TOTAL 36,470$         87,613$            153,753$      RAILCARS 0 0 8

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD       YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE 26,444$        74,386$          76,140$          TONNAGE 4,620 12,597 13,479 REVENUE 41,544$         103,919$          114,881$      TONNAGE 1,919 5,666 3,797

RENTS 17,208          53,708            44,591            TEUS 326 1,047 1,123 RENTS 419                 1,258                 1,224            TEUS 0 6 30

TOTAL 43,652$        128,094$        120,731$        RAILCARS 0 4 6 TOTAL 41,963$         105,177$          116,105$      RAILCARS 0 0 0

PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD                                                MINIMUM GUARANTEES ADDITIONAL RENTS

CURRENT YEAR PRIOR CURRENT YEAR PRIOR

REVENUE 25,833$        77,500$          14,334$          TONNAGE 0 0 0 UNIT YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

RENTS 16,333          48,999            49,000            TEUS 0 0 0 MERCHANTS 34,122$         102,366$        84,511$          

TOTAL 42,166$        126,499$        63,334$          RAILCARS 0 0 0 CEMEX(USA) 150,000 st -$                       154,000$      GSA 40,557           121,672          121,696          

So. FL Materials 800,000 bbl -                         59,778          CBS 9,959             29,877            29,291            

       TOTAL -$                       213,778$      CHENEY 7,931             23,793            21,630            

        PORT CONTRACTORS SHAMBA 18,766           56,298            56,298            

PRIOR PRIOR ALL OTHER 43,485           129,865          111,500          

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD 154,820$       463,871$        424,926$        

REVENUE 5,398$          31,138$          7,394$            TONNAGE 272 2,365 466

RENTS 7,071            21,214            16,963            TEUS 0 62 0

TOTAL 12,469$        52,352$          24,357$          RAILCARS 0 0 0

STONEROCK

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

GULFSTREAM T PARKER HOST

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

TEETERS SOUTH FLORIDA MATERIALS/VALERO

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

MULTI-DAY CRUISE (including parking) FLORIDA SUGAR  AND MOLASSES

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

ALL CUSTOMERS TROPICAL SHIPPING

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-3 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO February 1, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: Cash Balances and Cash Flow Summaries, FDOT Seaport Grants, 

and American Express Monthly Statements – December 2017.   
 
 
BACKGROUND: The Cash and Investment Reconciled Bank Balances and Cash Flow 

Summaries, FDOT Seaport Grants, and American Express Monthly 
Statement – December 2017.   

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    Yes    X  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Cash Balances and Cash Flow Summaries, FDOT Seaport 
Grants, and American Express Monthly Statement – December 
2017.   

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By:          
             
             
       ____________________________________ 
         Manuel Almira, Executive Director  
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:                            Motion By:      
Disapproved:                            Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                            Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                   By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CASH BALANCES

DECEMBER 31, 2017

UNRESTRICTED CASH:

  Operating Accounts 13,211,682$      
    Cruise Terminal Infrastructure Fee 222,767            
    Petty Cash 1,600                
TOTAL UNRESTRICTED CASH 13,436,049$      

RESTRICTED CASH:

  Board Restricted
    Capital Improvement:
     FDOT Seaport Grant Projects (1) 5,278,593$       
      Less:  Grant Receivable (111,105)$         
          Net Grants 5,167,487$       

      Other Capital Improvement 587,897$          
          Total Capital Improvement 5,755,384$       

    Renewal and Replacement 716,031$          
    Port Development 689,667$          
    Deposits and Other 375,000$          
  Total Board Restricted Cash 7,536,083$      

  Bond Restricted - Debt Service

      Reserve for Revenue bonds 4,366,696$       
      Sinking Fund Bond Escrows for P&I 1,352,414$       
  Total Bond restricted Cash 5,719,110$      

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH 13,255,193$      

            TOTAL CASH 26,691,242$      

(1) - See list of active FDOT Grant projects.



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Month of December 2017

REVENUE O&M 0&M IMPRESS PAYROLL IMPRESS PETTY CASH

 TOTAL
OPERATIONS - 

UNDESIGNATED  
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 11,005,015											 1,734,865														 0 8,732																															 1,600																								 12,750,212														

Beginning Balance 12/1/2017 11,618,419$        1,677,162$          (0)$                        126,630$                    1,600$                   13,423,811$          

Receipts 1,244,275            126,203               -                        -                             -                        1,370,478              
Transfers In -                      -                       472,371                242,000                      -                        714,371                 
Interest 5,490                   -                       -                        -                             -                        5,490                     

Payments (43,204)               (28,886)                (472,371)               (327,373)                     -                        (871,833)                
Transfers Out (1,206,269)           -                       -                        -                             -                        (1,206,269)             

Ending Balance 12/31/2017 11,618,712$        1,774,480$          -$                          41,257$                      1,600$                   13,436,049$          

NET CHANGE (Current) 293                     97,317                 0                           (85,373)                       -                        12,237                   

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) 613,697																	 39,614																				 0																																	 32,526																													 0 685,837																				

 CUSTOMER 
DEPOSITS 

 PORT 
DEVELOPMENT 

 PORT 
DEVELOPMENT 

IMPRESS 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 2016 

DHS PORT 
SECURITY GRANT 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 

OTHER 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 

IMPRESS 

 RESTRICTED 
DEBT SERVICE 

ACCOUNTS 

 TOTAL 
RESTRICTED 

CASH 
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 																					25,000	 																			372,452	 																																		0	 0 																					798,586	 																																			0	 																		4,686,644	 																		5,882,682	

Beginning Balance 12/1/2017 375,000$             638,306$             0$                         -$                               751,820$               -$                          5,385,786$            7,150,912$             

Receipts -                      -                       -                        -                             -                        -                         -                         
Transfers In -                      69,385                 18,024                  1,707                          93,755                   173,204                 328,758                 684,832                 
Interest -                      -                       -                        -                             -                        -                        4,567                     4,567                     

Payments -                      -                       (18,024)                 (1,707)                         -                        (127,837)                -                         (147,568)                
Transfers Out -                      (18,024)                -                        (129,544)               (45,367)                  -                         (192,934)                

Ending Balance 12/31/2017 375,000$             689,667$             -$                          -$                               716,031$               -$                          5,719,110$            7,499,809$             

NET CHANGE (Current) -                      51,361                 (0)                          -                             (35,789)                 -                        333,325                 348,897                 

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) 350,000																	 317,215																		 0 0 (82,555)																				 0 1,032,467																	 1,617,127																	

 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT 
FDOT SEAPORT 

GRANTS 

 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT 

OTHER 

 TOTAL CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT - 

DESIGNATED  TOTAL ALL CASH 
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 															5,519,288	 																1,036,086	 																	6,555,374	 																					25,007,682	

Beginning Balance 12/1/2017 5,182,605$          677,552$             5,860,158$           26,434,881$               

Receipts -                      -                       -                        1,370,478                   
Transfers In 194,308               104,773               299,082                1,698,285                   
Interest/Dividends -                      -                        10,057                        

Payments (104,653)              (120)                     (104,773)               (1,124,174)                  
Transfers Out (104,773)              (194,308)              (299,082)               (1,698,285)                  

Ending Balance 12/31/2017 5,167,487$          587,897$             5,755,384$           26,691,242$               

NET CHANGE (Current) (15,118)               (89,655)                (104,773)               256,361                      

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) (351,801)															 (448,189)																 (799,990)																	 1,683,560																							

No significant cash transactions to report.



FDOT Project 
No.

Contract 
No.

Project 
Description

Execution 
Date  

Expiration 
Date

Matching 
Ratio

Total FDOT 
Grant

Total FDOT 
Funding

Original Port 
Match

Port's Current 
Match 

Requirement @ 
12/31/17 STATUS

422827-1-94-02 AR857 Berth 17 - BOND 12/04/13 12/04/18
Front End 
Funded 9,202,000$        4,601,000$        4,601,000$       593,240$            

Open & under 
construction

422827-1-94-03 G0995
Berth 17 - JPA
NON BOND 04/01/16 12/31/17 50 / 50 1,500,000$        750,000$           750,000$          750,000$            

Funds to be used 
after bond 

monies are spent

422827-1-94-03 G0995

Berth 17 -SJPA 
No. 1

NON BOND 01/10/17 12/31/17 50 / 50 1,500,000$        750,000$           750,000$          750,000$            

Funds to be used 
after bond 

monies are spent

435033-1-94-01 ARJ70

Tropical Shipping 
Reefer Line 
Expansion 07/29/14 12/31/18 50 / 50 550,000$           275,000$           275,000$          275,000$            

Project delayed 
until MOB 
demolition

439974-1-94-01 G0E90

MOB Demo. & 
Cargo Laydown 

Capacity Improv. - 
Design & 
Permitting 05/26/17 12/31/18 50 / 50 340,000$           170,000$           170,000$          128,253$            

Open & in 
planning phase

440705-1-94-01 G0O78

MOB Demo. & 
Upland Cargo 
Improvement 08/28/17 12/31/19 50 / 50 4,000,000$        2,000,000$        2,000,000$       2,000,000$         

Project has not 
commenced

436215-1-94-01 ARL88
On Port Rail 

Facility Expansion 09/22/14 12/31/18 50 / 50 1,060,090$        530,045$           530,045$          424,659$            
Open & in 

planning phase

434833-1-94-01 ARS49 Berth 1 Expansion 03/06/15 12/31/18 50 / 50 769,000$           384,500$           384,500$          280,406$            
Open & in 

planning phase

439152-1-94-01 GO846
Master Plan 

Update 02/01/16 12/31/18 50 / 50 250,000$           125,000$           125,000$          77,034$              
Open & Under 

way

5,278,593$         
Port of Palm Beach - FDOT Seaport Grants

Port of Palm Beach - FDOT Seaport Grants



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
AMERICAN EXPRESS MONTHLY STATEMENT

ENDING ON 12/28/17

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FUND:

SUN SENTINEL- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 15.96$               

ADOBE- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 49.99$               

PALM BEACH POST- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 20.32$               

FACEBOOK.COM- ADVERTISING 27.55$               

HR DIRECT- PORT OF PALM BEACH HOLIDAY CARDS FOR PORT STAFF & COMMISSIONER USE 635.14$             

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- 2 TICKETS FOR A. ALONZO & J. KACZWARA TO ATTEND DECEMBER 2017 BREAKFAST 90.00$               

AMAZON.COM- BOOKS ON WRITING & GRAMMAR FOR ASSSOCIATED PRESS TO BE USED BY A. ALONZO 21.04$               

SOUTH FL BUSINESS JOURNAL- ONE YEAR SUBSCRIPTION 119.00$             

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE PALM BEACHES- 1 TICKET FOR M. ALMIRA TO ATTEND DECEMBER 2017 BREAKFAST 50.00$               

GREENPORT- 3 YEAR MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION 202.60$             

AAPA- REGISTRATION FOR A. ALONZO TO ATTEND PUBLIC RELATION WORKSHOP 3/1-2/2018 695.00$             

SAILFISH MARINA- LUNCH MEETING WITH CLARK BENNETT- PAUL ZIELINSKI 54.00$               

AMAZON.COM- TABLE CLOTHS FOR PORT STAFF'S WINTER FESTIVAL 28.71$               

HOME DEPOT- SUPPLIES  FOR PORT STAFF'S WINTER FESTIVAL 8.51$                 

WALGREENS- CANDY AND LIGHTS  FOR PORT STAFF'S WINTER FESTIVAL 9.61$                 

LOWE'S- POINSETTIAS  FOR PORT STAFF'S WINTER FESTIVAL 32.00$               

PUBLIX- SUPPLIES  FOR PORT STAFF'S WINTER FESTIVAL 8.70$                 

LAKE PARK BRICK OVEN PIZZA- BUSINESS LUNCHEON WITH COMMISSIONER RICHARDS AND CHANDLER CAMPBELLE COMPANY 63.66$               

LA BAMBA- LUNCH MEETING WITH TEETERS- MANUEL ALMIRA 52.94$               

LYNORA'S- LUNCH MEETING WITH COMMISSIONER MCARTHUR- MANUEL ALMIRA 59.13$               

ISLAS CANARIAS CAFÉ RESTAURANT- LUNCH MEETING WITH PORT STAFF AND LANDMARK PRECAST- MANUEL ALMIRA 143.68$             

LA BAMBA- LUNCH MEETING WITH COMMISSIONER RICHARDS AND JEROID CHIMES ABOUT MEDIA ADVERTISING- MANUEL ALMIRA 66.71$               

HOG SNAPPERS- LUNCH MEETING WITH TROPICAL- MANUEL ALMIRA 54.44$               

EXPEDIA- RENTAL CAR WHILE ATTENDING FL PORTS COUNCIL MEETING IN TALLAHASSEE- M. ALMIRA 89.23$               

DELTA AIRLINES- FLIGHT TO ATTEND FL PORTS COUNCIL MEETING IN TALLAHASSEE- M. ALMIRA 439.60$             

NORTHERN PBC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- 2 TICKETS FOR COMMISSIONER CIKLIN TO ATTEND HOLIDAY MIXER 30.00$               

KAFE HUB- LUNCH MEETING WITH HIGHLAND BEACH TOWN CLERK ABOUT RECORDS DESTRUCTION PROJECT 45.39$               

WALGREENS- GIFT CARDS FOR PORT STAFF'S WINTER FESTIVAL RAFFLE 100.00$             

SUNPASS- REPLENISH ACCOUNT FOR PORT VEHICLES 100.00$             

FRIGATES- LUNCH MEETING WITH PCI AND T. ANDERSON JONES 60.25$               

TOOJAY'S- CATERING FOR PORT STAFF'S WINTER FESTIVAL 1,036.44$          

DUNKIN DONUTS- DONUTS FOR PORT OFFICE 10.99$               

 CHECK # 6147- 01/18/18 4,420.59$     

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND:

AMAZON.COM- OFFICE SUPPLIES 45.30$               

MICHAELS- OFFICE SUPPLIES 9.62$                 

HOME DEPOT- OFFICE SUPPLIES 6.39$                 

WALGREENS- EXTENSION CORD FOR OFFICE USE 2.66$                 

THE STAMPMAKER- FIXED ASSETS STAMP FOR B. ELLING 48.20$               

WALGREENS- DRINKS AND CANDY FOR OFFICE USE/MEETINGS 40.63$               

WALGREENS- SERVICE AWARDS FOR PORT EMPLOYEES 88.90$               

AMAZON.COM- LAPTOP CASE FOR V. HOWARD AND BLUETOOTH HEADSETS FOR RECEPTIONIST & CLERK 143.03$             

AMAZON.COM- CHARGING CASES FOR BLUETOOTH HEADSETS 45.06$               

AMAZON.COM- PRIME MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL- FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 99.00$               

COMMERCE CLEARING HOUSE- MASTER TAX GUIDE FOR CONTROLLER 93.16$               

COLUMBIA BOOKS INC- FEDERAL GRANTS MANAGEMENT BOOK FOR CONTROLLER 299.00$             

AICPA- AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING GUIDE BOOKS FOR CONTROLLER 202.56$             

DEE'S T-SHIRTS- APPLY PORT LOGO TO (6) SECURITY UNIFORM SHIRTS 52.50$               

RING- (2) WHITE FLOODLIGHT CAMERAS FOR PEANUT ISLAND SECURITY- KEN HERN 532.86$             

SIMPLISAFE.COM- MATERIALS FOR SECURITY CAMERAS ON PEANUT ISLAND- KEN HERN 24.99$               

 CHECK # 20742- 01/18/18 1,733.86$     

RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND

STAND AND MOUNTS- MOUNTS FOR INSTALLATION OF SECURITY MONITORS ON MOC 4TH FLOOR 1,397.64$          

 CHECK # 2758 - 01/18/18 1,397.64$     

 THE ABOVE CHARGES WERE THROUGH THE MONTHLY STATEMENT ENDING ON 12/28/17.



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-4 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO February 1, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  Accountant’s Review Report for December 2017 
 
 
BACKGROUND: The firm of Divine, Blalock, Martin & Sellari, LLC has performed their 

monthly accounting services for the Port of Palm Beach District and has 
issued their review reports for December 2017.   

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No     Yes    X  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Accountant’s Review Report for December 2017 issued by the 
firm of Divine, Blalock, Martin & Sellari, LLC to the Port of Palm 
Beach District. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:                           Motion By:      
Disapproved:                           Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                           Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                  By:       
  
 





 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-5 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul Zielinski     Chief Financial Officer      January 30, 2018   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  CONTRACT RENEWALS 
The following contracts are being presented for consideration of extension: 

 
A. CivicPlus 
B. Dunbar Armored, Inc. 
C. idSoftware 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 

A. CivicPlus provides hosting, maintenance, technical support, and the SSL Certificate for 
the Port’s website. CivicPlus also provides CivicSend, a communication platform for 
designing and sending email newsletters to subscribers. The annual cost will be 
$7,617.57, which reflects a 5% increase. 
 

B. Dunbar Armored, Inc. provides armored car service for the Port’s deposits. The per trip 
cost will increase from $22.78 to $25.13, which results in a projected monthly cost of 
$226.15, plus fuel and security charges. 
   

C. idSoftware provides the virtual server solution for housing and managing the VisCheck  
visitor and employee management system.  The annual cost is $4,188.00, with no increase. 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes         X          
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These services are funded out of the FY2018 Operating Budget. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to authorize the 
Executive Director to execute 1-year contract extensions with CivicPlus, Dunbar Armored, Inc., and 
idSoftware. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
       
  
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Invoice Date 5/1/2018
Invoice # 169729

Bill To

Amanda LePore - Accounts Payable Specialist
Port of Palm Beach
One East 11th Street
Suite 600
Riviera Beach FL 33404

Terms Net 30
Due Date 5/31/2018
PO #
Contract Start Date 5/1/2018
Contract End Date 4/30/2019
Shipping Code (2)

Did you know? We now accept ACH payments.
If you are interested, please email accounting@civicplus.com or call (785) 370-7830.

A Finance Charge of 1.5% Per Month Will Be Added To Past Due Accounts.

PAYMENT POLICY: Payments received will be applied first to finance charges, then to the oldest outstanding invoice(s).

Remit to:
302 S 4th St. Suite 500
Manhattan, KS 66502
P 888-228-2233 ext 291
F 785-587-8951

Qty
1

1

1

Description
CivicSend Communication Platform Annual Fee
Renewal
Website Annual Fee Renewal for Hosting and
Support.
Annual for SSL Certificate

Rate
1,990.00

5,527.57

100.00

Amount
1,990.00

5,527.57

100.00

Start Date
5/1/2018

5/1/2018

5/1/2018

End Date
4/30/2019

4/30/2019

4/30/2019

Total
Amount Due

7,617.57
$7,617.57







 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-6 
              
 
PREPARED BY:  Paul Zielinski  Chief Financial Officer  January 30, 2018    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:    Contract Report          
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND:  Attached is a copy of the Port of Palm Beach Contract Report for review and 
discussion. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes           X           
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:     None.  Informational Item Only. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 1
2/13/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Pending Items

Dunbar Armored, Inc. MOC Office Armored Car Service Finance/Paul Zielinski 02/02/15 3/1/2018 1

Monthly rate of $190.00, plus fuel charge/overage 
charges. 2016: 4.2% increase. $215.41/month.                          
2016: Endorsement: $230.00 p/m. 2017 - changed to 
2 days/wk. new rate $205 per mo.

Written notice of termination is 90 days prior to 
any anniversary date. Port staff recommends a 
one year contract extension, with a projected 
monthly cost of $226.15.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc.
Various Locations: 

MOC/CT, MOB, POC & 
S. Gate

Pest Control Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/02/07 3/10/2018 1
2016: Consolidated Agreement: $433 
p/month.($50.00 savings p/m).  1 yr. ext. 2017 - no 
increase.

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Port staff to request approval to issue RFP.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Southgate Warehouse Asian Sub-Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 1/20/2008 4/18/2018 1

Initial treatment: $4,275.00.  First yr. free with the 
renewal rate $1,012.00 in 2013. 2 inspections per yr. 
with 4 additional yrs. 2014 - $1,012.00 per year 
w/no increase. 2015 - $1,012.00 per year w/no 
increase . 2016 - $1,012.00 per year w/no increase 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Port staff to request approval to issue RFP.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. CT Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 4/20/2015 4/19/2018 1 Initial treatment $5,518.00 and $725.00 p/month. 
2016: $725.00 p/ month - No increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Port staff to request approval to issue RFP.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc.  MOC Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 4/7/2009 4/6/2018 1 Initial treatment $1,925.00 and $285.00 p/month. 
2016: $305.00 p/ month - No increase from 2015

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days. 
Port staff to request approval to issue RFP. 

Nozzle Nolen MOC/CT Termite Agreement/Drywood Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/07/09 4/30/2018 1

Initial treatment: $800.00. Cost is $175.00 per year. 
2012 extended contract w/o increase. 2013 $175.00 
w/no increase. 2014 - $175.00 per year w/no 
increase. 2015 - $175.00 per year w/no increase.  
2016 - $175.00 per year w/no increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Port staff to request approval to issue RFP.

idSoftware Security Vischeck Visitor Management System for 
visitors and employees. Security/Ken Hern 05/01/16 4/30/2018 1 $4,188.00 per year.  Covered under 2016 PSGP.

Cancellable at any time, with written 
notification of effective termination date.  Port 
staff recommends a one year contract 
extension, with no increase.

Civic Plus Web Site Redesign service agreement & web hosting Bus. Development/Jarra 
Kaczwara 05/01/13 4/30/2018 1

1 year maintenance agreement and full site redesign. 
After 48 months the port receives a free site 
redesign.                                                                       
2015 will renew with a 5% increase. Total will be 
$4,775.40                                                                           
2016: $5,013.67 p/yr.

60 day written notice.  Port staff recommends 
a one year contract extension with a 5% 
increase.

Wells Fargo (formerly Wachovia) MOC Banking Services Finance/Paul Zielinski 02/01/06 4/30/2018 2

Fees may vary. The Port exercised its one year 
renewal option No additional cost to the Port.  2 
year extension in 2010, through 2013.  6 mo. ext. 
through 4/30/18.

Can be terminated with 90 days' written notice 
by either party. 

PowerSecure Service, Inc. MOC/Southgate Quarterly Generator Inspections Maintenance/Ken Hern 12/01/13 5/2/2018 1

1 yr. renewals thereafter till present. Cost is 
currently $5,380.00 per year for four quarterly 
inspections. Inspection includes the MOC and South 
Gate Generators. 12/12 w/o increase. Hourly rate 
decreased to $70.00 hr. 2013 - 2014 no increase. 
2014 - 2015 2% increase for hourly rate to $85.00. 
2015-2016, no increase. New agree./May 2017 - rate 
increase to $95.00 hr. 

Either party may terminate this agreement upon 
a 30 day written notice. 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 2
2/13/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Image Janitorial Services, Inc. MOC Floor Maintenance Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/21/12 5/20/2018 3

For weekend janitorial service with the cost of 
$39,401.50 per year. $29.00 per hour. On 12/4/13 
letter was executed and contract was resolved to 
floor maintenance service portion of the contract 
only.  2015: 3 year floor maintenance  agreement 
approved with no increase for 3 years.

Cancellation at any time with written notice.  

Diligent Board Member Services, Inc. MOC Digital Board books Beatrice Greffin 05/27/14 5/26/2018 1

For the storage of electronic board books in the 
amount of $9,270.00 with one time installation fee 
of $1,773.00.                                                      
2015, 2016: 1yr renewal with no increase. 

30 days written notice.  

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. POC/Maintenance Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/28/13 5/27/2018 1

Subterranean Termites Control at the maintenance 
building (POC #13): Initial treatment $2,610.00 with 
$395.00 per year for service.                                                                   
2014 - $395.00 per year w/no increase.                        
2015 - $395.00 per year w/no increase.                            
2016 - $395.00 per year w/no increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  

Civic Plus Web Site Notification system (integrates SMS, email 
and social media)

Bus. Development/Jarra 
Kaczwara 05/01/13 5/31/2018 1

2014-2015: $995.00 p/yr.                                                            
2016: $995.00 p/yr.                                                        
and Third year will be $ 1990.00 p/yr.

60 day written notice.  

SimplexGrinnell Southgate Warehouse Fire Alarm Detection, Pump, Sprinkler, 
Monitoring Test & Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/08 5/31/2018 3

Cost is $4,392.21 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 2017 
w/no increase.  2017- 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase 
($20,305 )

30 day written notice.  

SimplexGrinnell
MOC/CT, MOB, 

Tropical - #7, Eastern 
Frt., POC

Fire Alarm Detection Systems Test & 
Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 
)

30 day written notice. 

SimplexGrinnell
MOC/CT, MOB, 

Merchants, Tropical - #7, 
Eastern Frt., POC 

Fire Alarm Monitoring Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

1 yr., one year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. 
contract 5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost 
is currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. at the 
MOC/CT/MOB, Merchants, Tropical, #7 Eastern 
Freight & POC 2014 - 2017 w/an increase to the 
MOC/CT because of additional services. . 2017 - 1 
yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 )

30 day written notice.  

SimplexGrinnell
MOC/CT, MOB, 

Tropical - #8, Eastern 
Frt., POC

Monitoring Panel Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

1 yr., one year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. 
contract 5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost 
is currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 
2017 w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of 
additional services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% 
increase ($20,305 )

30 day written notice.  

SimplexGrinnell MOC/CT, MOB, 
Merchants Fire Pump Test & Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext.2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 
)

30 day written notice.  

SimplexGrinnell MOC/CT, MOB, Eastern 
Frt., POC Fire Sprinkler System Test and Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 -  2014- Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 
)

30 day written notice.  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 3
2/13/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Hilltop Securities (Formerly First 
Southwest Company (FSC)) MOC Prep./submission of disclosure reports Finance/Paul Zielinski 08/04/05 6/14/2018 1

2 yr. renewal through 09.                                                                                                
2011: 5-yr Contract. Cost is currently $1,500.00 per 
year.                                                                                                                                                                          
2016: No increase, 2017 no increase.

30 days written notice. 

Florida Court Reporting (FCR) MOC Court Reporting Services Records/Beatrice Greffin 06/16/15 6/15/2018 1 Cost is currently $8,220.00 per year.                                                               
2016: No increase, 2017 no increase. 30 days written notice. 

Iron Mountain Off-site Location Records Storage & Retention Records/Beatrice Greffin 07/01/02 7/1/2018 1

1 yr. renewals through 11 - Cost is around $2,400.00 
per year, plus fuel surcharges. 6/12 storage increase 
of 6.3%.  .40¢ per cubic ft. to .42¢ per cubic ft. per 
month. 2014 renew w/o increase.                                                                 
2016: .471¢  per cubic ft. and $25.65/month 
Administrative Fee(Summary Billing)  2017 - 1 yr. 
ext. - see fee schedule for list of fees.

Either party may terminate this agreement upon 
written notice. 

Gary, Dytrych, & Ryan Legal Services Legal Services Executive Office/Manny 
Almira 09/10/98 7/31/2018 1

Automatic 1 yr. renewals through 06, 2-yr. renewal 
06-08, with increase in rate from $160 - $200 p.h. 1-
yr. renewals 09-17 same terms and conditions. Cost 
is currently $200 per hour.

30 days written notice.  

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Bldg. 12 (Old EFF) Dry wood Termite Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/06/15 8/5/2018 1

Original cost -Initial treatment $1,170.00. Renewal 
option for $225.00 @ yr. (Rates may vary after the 
first year) 2016: $225.00/ Yr. (Continuous 
protection)

30 days written notice by either party.   

ThyssenKrupp Elevator M.O.B. Elevator Maintenance Agreement Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/25/12 8/25/2018 5

Cost is $6,058.52 per yr. Cost form 8/25/12 - 
12/31/13 will be $686.04 per month. (2016) 
Quarterly cost $2,322.06 = $774.02 p/month, no 
increase for 2017.

90 days written notice.  

Ricoh M.O.C. 6th Fl. Fax Maintenance Agreement - 
4420NF - 11549811-behind receptionist Finance/Paul Zielinski 09/01/10 9/1/2018 1 Cost is $250.00 annually. No increases through 

2016. 30 day written notice.  

Gehring Insurance
3801 PGA Blvd. Suite 

807   Palm Beach 
Gardens, FL 33410

Broker for medical, dental, vision, life, 
short-term disability policies. Finance/Paul Zielinski 03/01/02 9/1/2018 N/A  Indefinitely appointed as Broker of Record, 2002.  

Board can recommend issuance of RFQ at any time.  

 Board may request to issue RFQ at any time. 

 Meltwater News US Inc.
225 Bush St., #1000         
San Francisco, CA  

94104
Media and Analytics Monitoring Service Bus. Development/Jarra 

Kaczwara 10/01/17 9/30/2018 1

 Cost is $7,500.00 annually.  

 Auto renewal, unless cancelled with 60 days 
written notice. 

idSoftware Southgate Warehouse Hardware & Software Support and 
Maintenance - TWIC fingerprint scanners. Security/Ken Hern 03/01/14 9/30/2018 1

 One year renewals thereafter.  Current cost 
$18,024.00 per year. 

60 days written notice. 

Guardian P.O. Box 677458  Dallas, 
TX 75267 Provides Port-life ins, short term, long term Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1                                                              

Humana/Comp Benefits P.O. Box 769209  
Roswell, GA 30076

Provides Port-paid and employee-paid 
vision insurance Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

United Healthcare

DC1-3 Corporate  4800 
Deerwood Campus 

Parkway    Jacksonville, 
FL 32246            

Provides Port/employee paid health 
insurance. Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Metlife Port/employee paid dental insurance Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Aspen American Insurance Co. 175 Capital Blvd. #300 
Rock Hill, CT

Marine Liability, P&I/Hull Marine and 
Umbrella $5 Million . Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 4
2/13/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Everbridge, Inc. Port Wide Mass Notification/Communications 
Platform Ken Hern/Aidy Alonzo 10/27/17 10/26/2018 1 Cost for 12 month subscription is $18,860.00 At any time, after executed quote has 

terminated.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Chiller Plant Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 11/16/12 11/16/2018 1

Initial treatment: $880.00. Cost currently $150.00. 
11/2013 - 11/2014 with no increase.  11/2/14 - 
11/2/15 w/o increase. Nov. 2015 -Oct. 2016 
$157.50.  2016 $160.00. 2017 no increase.

 Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.    

Social Navigator, Inc. Port Wide Open source intelligence platform/Liferaft Ken Hern/Aidy Alonzo 11/27/17 11/26/2018 1 Cost for 12 month subscription is $19,500.00  At any time, after executed quote has 
terminated. 

Nestle Waters MOC, POC Bottled Water Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 12/13/05 12/12/2018 1

1 yr. contract renewals thru 2012 - Cost is currently 
$4.99 per bottle delivered plus $4.99 rental per unit 
or approx. $3,000.00 per year. 12/12 w/o increase. 
12/13 1 yr. renewal w/no increase. 2014,  2015, 
2016 no increase.  2017 increase in btld. Water from 
$4.99 to $5.49.  Current cost $3,300 per year.

Port shall give Lessor a minimum of 30 days 
written notice to terminate.  

Southern Motive Power LLC
Locomotive  92 Day 

Service and emergency 
repairs

Locomotive and inspection service.  Keeps 
up with FRA compliance. Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/20/11 12/21/2018 1

Orig. cost $1,430.00. 7/12 (1) yr. cost are $1,997.02 
due to larger locomotive which requires more filters. 
8/13 price increase of $158.26 per every 92 days due 
to load meter and brake service. 
2014/2015/2016/2017 $2,155.28 per yr. with no 
increases  per inspection (Every 3 months) 
Mechanic $80.00 p/hr., Mechanic Helper $30.00 
p/hrs.

Cancellation at any time with written notice.  

Southwest Engineers MOC Chiller Water Treatment Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/01/07 12/31/2018 1

1 year renewal through 12/10. Cost is currently 
$3,252.00 per year. 12/12 renewal w/o increase. 
12/13 1 yr. renewal w/a 4% increase. Cost is 
$3,382.08 per yr. 12/14 renewal w/a 4% increase. 
Cost per year $3,517.32. This is a $135.24 increase 
per yr. 2015: Annual cost $3,660.00. This is a 
$142.68 increase over the last year. 5% incr. 2016, 
annual cost is $3880.00.  No increase 2017.

Agreement can be terminated by either party by 
giving 30 days advance written notice.  

Greyson Technologies Server Room Network Consulting Services MIS/Richard Laird 05/15/17 5/14/2020 3 Rate $175.00 per hour.  Cancellation at any time with written notice 
specifying effective termination date. 

Netphone Communications Port Wide
Low Voltage Computer Cabling and Fiber 
Optic Cabling Installation/Replacement 
Services

MIS/Richard Laird 06/14/17 6/13/2020 3 Rate: $45.00  Cancellable at any time with written notice 
specifying effective termination date. 

The Mariner Group, LLC
1301 Gervalis Street, 

Suite 502, Columbia, SC 
29201

Command Bridge cloud based software 
(remote access) which consolidates all the 
various security hardware and software. 

Security/Ken Hern 07/31/15 07/30/20 5 Yrs.

May extend  term by mutual agreement or extend the 
period of a particular task order. Pricing for 
individual task order will be issued will be 
established in each task order. 

30 days written notice

IKON Office Solutions (Ricoh) MOC, POC, Security Port wide copier agreement - 4th floor - 
1035, 2nd floor - 2018, POC - 3500. Finance/Paul Zielinski 09/01/15 8/31/2020 5

Cost is $234.00 per month, for all machines. 8/12  
monthly increase to $269.10 which is a $35.10 
month increase. 8/13 current monthly cost is 
$269.10 with an increase of $20.19 with the total 
cost of $289.29.  8/14 current cost is $289.29 for 3 
copiers with an increase of $43.40 totaling $332.69 
per month.2015 (Sept): Renewal cost $1808.28 
which is a $164.40 increase over last year.  2015 
(Nov) Entered into a 5yr agreement replacing old 
machines and old contract.

30 day written notice



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 5
2/13/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Palm Beach County Security

Interlocal Agreement - Direct Access to 
County's Public Safety Trunked Radio 
System (formerly 800 MHZ Public Safety 
Radio System).     R-2005-1338              R-
2009-1086 - R-2013-1017                  

Security/Ken Hern 07/12/05 7/11/2021 4

4 yr. renewals in 2009 and 2013.   Renewal & repl. 
fee $211.42/per unit and system maintenance is 
$226/per unit.  The Port owns 45 portable radios.  
Annual cost is $19,683.90/annually 2017 - 2021.

Agreement can be terminated by either party 
with or w/o cause. Shall be effective only on 
Oct 1st of any yr. with a 6 mo. notice. At least 
8mo. prior to expiration, port shall provide the 
County a request to renew.

Earth Systems, Inc. Engineering Environmental Services Engineering/Jose Soler 02/27/17 02/26/22 5 Project Engineer $94.00 per hour (see contract file 
for other personnel rates) 90 calendar days written notice

Bowman Consulting Group, LTD Port Wide Professional surveying & mapping Engineering/Jose Soler 03/01/17 2/28/2022 5 Project manager $150.00 per hour (see contract file 
for other personnel rates)

At any time with written notice specifying 
effective termination date.

Ricoh MOC
Lease/service agreements - MPC4503 -6th 
Floor color copier/behind recept. and 
MP7502 - 6th floor copier/copy room.

Finance/ Paul Zielinski 09/01/11 9/1/2022 5

Bid out in 2014.  MPC4503 - $175.71 per mo. &   
MPC7502 - $178.05 per mo. New 5 yr. lease 
agreements/2017 - Color $227.13 p.m., B&W 
$175.71 p.m.

30 days written notice. 

O'Hara Landscape & Maintenance MOC Landscape Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 09/21/15 9/30/2017 Monthly Cost is $9,000 annually. 2016/ 1-yr renewal, no incr.
60 days written notice, or 30 days - for non-
performance.  Issuing RFP. Month-to-month 
until RFP complete.

G&K Services Maintenance Uniform Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/23/13 10/23/2017 Monthly One yr. contract extensions 14 - 16.  Current cost  
$5,247.84 per yr.

Vendor has 60 days to correct non-performance 
issues.  If not, 15 days written notice of 
cancellation shall be provided.  90 days written 
notice is required, for non-renewal of contract. 
Issuing RFP. Month-to-month until RFP 
complete.

G&K Services Port Wide Cleaning supplies (shop rags/mop heads) Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/27/17 2/27/2018 Monthly Annual cost is $458.40

Cancellable at any time, with written 
notification of effective termination date.  After 
initial year, agreement will renew for 3 yrs., 
unless written notify. 90 days prior. This 
service is included in the RFP for Uniform 
Services.

Southern National Track Services, Inc. Railroad Track Repairs Track Repairs Maintenance/Ken Hern 10/24/13 10/23/2017 Monthly

10/14 upcoming renewal will increase 5% which 
will increase the amount to $131,723.00 annually. 
2015: 5% increase. $138,309.15. 5% incr. 2016 - 
$145,215 p/y

Can be terminated by either party for 
convenience.  Issuing RFP. Month-to-month 
until RFP complete.

Morpho Trust TWIC Office TWIC Enrollment Services Security/Ken Hern 11/21/11 Until Terminated Monthly Port paid: $7 per enrollment, $5 per activation 
(2011) $5 per applicant/HazPrint (2013)

Either party may terminate at any time, with 90 
days written notice.

CH2M HILL Engineering Consulting Engineers Engineering/Jose Soler 03/11/08 Until Terminated N/A New contract 08. 90 days written notice

Palm Beach Post M.O.C. Advertising Contract Bus. Development/Jarra 
Kaczwara 01/13/98 Until Terminated N/A N/A 30 days written notice

Sheriff of P.B.C. Port Services NICB Processing Security/Ken Hern 06/17/99 No Exp. Date N/A Original contract 6/99. 30 days written notice

Spectrum Municipal Services M.O.C. Financial Advisor Finance/Paul Zielinski 04/20/00 Until Terminated N/A 60 days written notice

Waste Management 300 Middle Road Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

Waste Management Cruise Terminal Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

Waste Management  M.O.B. Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

 Waste Management M.O.C. Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/12/02 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

 Waste Management Southgate Warehouse Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/18/09 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 6
2/13/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

 Waste Management MOC Recycling Dumpster and Bin Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/17/18 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

AFLAC 1932 Wynnton Road    
Columbus, GA 31999

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, policies 
to Port staff 

Beatrice Greffin/                       
Human Resources ??? 4/1/2001 Open  Optional insurance for employees: cancer, 

hospitalization, etc. 
N/A

AIG Valic Financial Advisors, Inc. 2929 Allen Parkway    
Houston, TX 77019

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, 
deferred compensation services

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources 05/01/06 1/1/1980 Open

 457 plan deferred optional retirement plan 
N/A

AXA Equitable
1290 Avenue of the 

Americas
New York, NY 10104

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, 
deferred compensation services

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources ??? 1/1/1980 Open

 457 plan deferred optional retirement plan 
N/A

Coach Comp America
400 N Congress Avenue, 

# 110   West Palm 
Beach, FL 33401

Provides screenings for on-the-job injuries 
(Workers' Compensation)

Beatrice Greffin/                    
Human Resources 05/01/06 5/1/2006 Open

 Used for workers comp injury claims 

N/A

Mobile Drug Testing
9910 Alt A1A, Suite 702-
PMB107     Palm Beach 

Gardens, 33410

Provides pre-employment and post-accident 
drug screenings

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources 05/01/06 5/1/2006 Open

 Drug free workplace provider 

N/A

Manpower 1905 Broadway  Riviera 
Beach, FL  33404 Temporary Employment Service Beatrice Greffin/Human 

Resources As-needed As-needed Open
 Used for basic labor workers - bill rate $15.39 

N/A

Express 2540 Metrocentre Blvd. 
Ste. 3 WPB FL 33407

Temporary Employment Service Beatrice Greffin/Human 
Resources As-needed As-needed Open  Used for janitorial workers - bill rate $19.15 N/A



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEM F-7 
                   
           February 2, 2018 
PREPARED BY: Jarra Kaczwara  Sr. Director, Business Development/Communications 

Venice Howard         Deputy Clerk 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  Business Development  
________________________________________________________________________________________         
 
BACKGROUND: The following items are presented for approval and/or ratification: 
 

Trade Events  
Forum Club     Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018  
Economic Council    Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018 
Economic Forum     Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018  
Business Development Board (BDB)  Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018   
Convention & Visitors Bureau   Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018  
Member Chambers of Commerce   Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018 
Navy League     Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018   
International Business Council   Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018 
Women’s Transportation Seminar (WTS)  Tickets & Events   February/March, 2018 
 

Seminars and Conferences  
  
Palm Beach County Day    Tallahassee, FL    January 9-10, 2018 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These items are funded from the FY18 Operating Budgets.          
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                    Yes   X      
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve and/or ratify the above 
listed trade events and seminars and conferences.  
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:         
   

             _________________________________ 
Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:       Motion By:     
Disapproved:       Seconded By:     
Deferred To:       Unanimous: Yes______ No   
Incorporated into Minutes:      By:       





 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-8 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
PREPARED BY: Aidy Alonzo  PR & Media Specialist  February 2, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:          Public Relations & Marketing 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Meltwater Reports for January 2018 

• Media:  273 mentions | 168,932,323 potential reach    
• Social:  139 mentions, including 87 Tweets 

 
Social Media Metrics for January 2018 

• Facebook: 2,170 Total Likes | 36 New Likes | 2,431 Engagement | 21,840 Weekly Reach  
• Twitter:  25 Tweets | 18,700 Impressions | 1,037 Profile Visits | 1,656 Followers 
• Instagram: 18 Posts | 702 Followers | 105 New Followers | 777 Engagement 

 
Print Advertising  

• Cruise Travel magazine – March/April 2018 issue 
o Full page ad, co-op with Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line 
o Editorial in the Homeport Spotlight section featuring the Port of Palm Beach  

 
Email Newsletters 

• Focus on Film, monthly newsletter of the Palm Beach County Film & Television Commission, January 
2018 – Bahamas Ferries commercial filmed at the Port 

• Palm Beach North Chamber of Commerce, weekly newsletter, January 17, 2018 – Susan G. Komen gala 
and cruise aboard Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line’s Grand Celebration on January 20 

 
In The News 

• January 26 Manuel Almira featured in South Florida Business Journal’s  
2018 South Florida Power Leaders list 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes      X   
____________________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  n/a 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: For Information Only 
____________________________________________________________________________________
Respectfully Submitted By:  
    
                                 
                         
                                                          Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Meltwater Coverage Summary

TOTAL NEWS BY MEDIA TYPE % TOTAL NEWS ITEMS BY MEDIA TYPE #

TOTAL REACH & AD VALUE

Online 273

Social 139

Total 412

Online 66.26%

Social 33.74%

Total 100%

POTENTIAL REACH AD VALUE

171,520,468 $1,586,564

REACH & AD VALUE BREAKDOWN

TOP ONLINE HIGHLIGHTS

Articles Reach

Chicago Tribune | Jan 20 | Susan G. Komen breast cancer organization held 
one of their events, which was relocated from Mar-a-Lago, on a cruise liner at 

the Port of Palm Beach. 
112,355,082

Chron.com | Jan 15 | RGF Management, headquartered in the heart of the 
Port of Palm Beach Enterprise Zone, celebrated their contribution to ‘Making 

America Great Again’ campaign.
31,367,877

Los Angeles Times | Jan 11 | Five new cruise ships slated for Florida debuts in 
2018. Also new in 2018, the smaller port of Palm Beach will add a second 

ship with short sailings to the Bahamas.
21,693,264

Month Reach Ad Value
October 2017 20,721,934 $191,678

November 2017 106,047,434 $980,939
December 2017 171,290,153 $1,584,434 

January 2018 171,520,468 $1,586,564
February 2018 - -

March 2018 - -
April 2018 - -
May 2018 - -
June 2018 - -
July 2018 - -

August 2018 - -
September 2018 - -

Total 469,579,989 $4,343,615

http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/nationworld/politics/ct-trump-mar-a-lago-gala-20180120-story.html
http://www.chron.com/business/press-releases/article/RGF-Management-Team-Celebrates-its-Contribution-12499722.php
http://www.latimes.com/travel/cruises/os-whats-new-florida-cruise-ports-in-2018-20180110-story.html


MELTWATER REPORT - JANUARY 2018
Date Headline URL Publication Country Reach

1-Jan-2018 Family fears no one searching for surfer missing since 2016 http://www.news-journalonline.com/new The Daytona Beach News-Journal Online United States -                
2-Jan-2018 Royal Caribbean, Celebrity cruise lines raising daily gratuity costs http://www.sun-sentinel.com/business/s Sun Sentinel United States 1,445,090     
3-Jan-2018 Cruise line reviving Bahamas getaways from Port of Palm Beach, adding second ship http://www.orlandosentinel.com/travel/floOrlando Sentinel United States 1,889,931     
4-Jan-2018 Families battling cancer receive complimentary cruise http://www.wpbf.com/article/families-bat WPBF.TV 25 United States 54,350          
5-Jan-2018 A stranded Martha Stewart tours the Palm Beaches https://www.wptv.com/lifestyle/taste-andWPTV NewsChannel 5 United States 211,705        
5-Jan-2018 A stranded Martha Stewart tours the Palm Beaches https://www.abcactionnews.com/lifestyleABC Action News United States 693,095        
5-Jan-2018 Grand Celebration Confident In Gb 'Rebound' By Late 2018 http://www.tribune242.com/news/2018/j Tribune242 Bahamas 41,761          
8-Jan-2018 Brinker: Fund to help displaced Puerto Ricans, others with breast care http://www.palmbeachdailynews.com/nePalm Beach Daily News United States 33,923          
9-Jan-2018 Two-candidate race emerges at Palm Beach caucus http://www.palmbeachdailynews.com/nePalm Beach Daily News United States 40,304          

11-Jan-2018 Five new cruise ships slated for Florida debuts in 2018 http://www.orlandosentinel.com/travel/floOrlando Sentinel United States 1,146,859     
11-Jan-2018 Five new cruise ships slated for Florida debuts in 2018 http://www.sun-sentinel.com/travel/floridSun Sentinel United States 866,122        
11-Jan-2018 Five new cruise ships slated for Florida debuts in 2018 http://www.latimes.com/travel/cruises/osLos Angeles Times United States 17,790,352   
14-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://newsdog.today/a/article/5a5d3a7dNewsDog India 61,217          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ https://nbherard.com/business/rgf-manaNB Herard Canada -                
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.tulsacw.com/story/37270134 TulsaCW.com United States 2,781            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.siliconvalleyglobe.com/prnewPR Newswire - Silicon Valley Globe United States 54                 
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://www.ssuchronicle.com/2018/01/15University Chronicle United States 1,658            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' | Shttp://www.spoke.com/press_releases/5Spoke United States 40,355          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://dmnnewswire.digitalmedianet.comDMN Newswire! United States 1,598            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://dmnnewswire.digitalmedianet.comDMN Newswire! United States 1,598            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.kctv5.com/story/37270134/rgKCTV 5 United States 160,122        
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.newswest9.com/story/37270 NewsWest 9 United States 20,505          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.kmov.com/story/37270134/rgKMOV.com United States 193,249        
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://markets.financialcontent.com/pen HydroWorld - FinancialContent United States 95,004          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.kswo.com/story/37270134/rgKSWO-TV 7 United States 40,292          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://markets.financialcontent.com/gateRockford Register Star - FinancialContent United States 95,004          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://markets.financialcontent.com/gafr Stock Market - FinancialContent United States 170               
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://markets.financialcontent.com/tnj/nThe Network Journal - Financial Content United States 95,004          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.kptv.com/story/37270134/rgf KPTV FOX 12 United States 245,654        
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://markets.financialcontent.com/gafr Stock Market - FinancialContent United States 170               
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.news9.com/story/37270134/rOklahoma's Own United States 168,538        
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.abcfoxmontana.com/story/37ABC FOX Montana United States 10,313          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' https://www.vbprofiles.com/press_releasVB Profiles United States 22,629          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.koamtv.com/story/37270134 KOAM-TV United States 12,832          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.sutelemundo20.com/story/37Telemundo Midland/Odessa United States 839               
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.telemundoamarillo.com/storyTelemundo Amarillo United States 7,506            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://www.ians.in/index.php?param=prnIndo-Asian News Service India 9,368            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.kait8.com/story/37270002/rg KAIT ABC-8 United States 40,795          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://markets.financialcontent.com/pen HydroWorld - FinancialContent United States 95,004          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://markets.financialcontent.com/gateRockford Register Star - FinancialContent United States 95,004          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.wmcactionnews5.com/story/3WMC Action News 5 United States 106,438        
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.fox8live.com/story/37270002FOX 8 WVUE United States 99,309          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.ktre.com/story/37270002/rgf-KTRE ABC-9 United States 24,733          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.msnewsnow.com/story/3727 Mississippi News Now United States 44,789          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.fox19.com/story/37270002/rgFOX19-WXIX TV United States 110,650        
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.wistv.com/story/37270002/rgWIS News 10 United States 97,657          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to 'Making America Great Again' http://markets.pettinga.com/pettinga/newPettinga - FinancialContent United States 1,020            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://markets.pettinga.com/pettinga/newPettinga - FinancialContent United States 1,020            
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.wafb.com/story/37270002/rg WAFB.com United States 115,042        
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.live5news.com/story/372700 Live5News.com United States 69,838          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.kxxv.com/story/37270002/rgfKXXV-TV News Channel 25 United States 58,018          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.kcbd.com/story/37270002/rg KCBD NewsChannel 11 United States 39,792          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making Americ - Fox29 WFLX TV       http://www.wflx.com/story/37270002/rgf-WFLX Fox 29-TV United States 10,956          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.newschannel6now.com/storyKAUZ-TV: NewsChannel 6 Now United States 11,831          
15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.wtol.com/story/37270002/rgf WTOL.com United States 89,716          

http://www.news-journalonline.com/news/20180101/family-fears-no-one-searching-for-surfer-missing-since-2016
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/business/sfl-royal-caribbean-celebrity-cruise-lines-raising-daily-gratuity-costs-20180102-story.html
http://www.orlandosentinel.com/travel/florida-cruise-guide/fl-bz-bahamas-paradise-revives-bahamas-trips-20171213-story.html
http://www.wpbf.com/article/families-battling-cancer-receive-complimentary-cruise/14754913
https://www.wptv.com/lifestyle/taste-and-see/martha-stewart-visits-manatee-lagoon-in-riviera-beach
https://www.abcactionnews.com/lifestyle/taste-and-see/martha-stewart-visits-manatee-lagoon-in-riviera-beach
http://www.tribune242.com/news/2018/jan/05/grand-celebration-confident-in-gb-rebound-by-late/
http://www.palmbeachdailynews.com/news/local/brinker-fund-help-displaced-puerto-ricans-others-with-breast-care/B79aI35RRvEDTpkWsuDf7O/
http://www.palmbeachdailynews.com/news/local/two-candidate-race-emerges-palm-beach-caucus/90FduzpinmfR9pcQ686dqM/
http://www.orlandosentinel.com/travel/florida-cruise-guide/os-whats-new-florida-cruise-ports-in-2018-20180110-story.html
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/travel/florida-cruise-guide/os-whats-new-florida-cruise-ports-in-2018-20180110-story.html
http://www.latimes.com/travel/cruises/os-whats-new-florida-cruise-ports-in-2018-20180110-story.html
http://newsdog.today/a/article/5a5d3a7d12313a04ec7d6529/?d=false
https://nbherard.com/business/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again/55978
http://www.tulsacw.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.siliconvalleyglobe.com/prnewswire/?rkey=20180115UN88647
http://www.ssuchronicle.com/2018/01/15/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again/
http://www.spoke.com/press_releases/5a5d4f8dac094ddc5a000ca2
http://dmnnewswire.digitalmedianet.com/article/RGF-Management-Team-Celebrates-its-Contribution-to-Making-America-Great-Again-5249766
http://dmnnewswire.digitalmedianet.com/article/RGF-Management-Team-Celebrates-its-Contribution-to---Making-America-Great-Again---5249759
http://www.kctv5.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.newswest9.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.kmov.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://markets.financialcontent.com/pennwell.hydroworld/news/read/35601117/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_%E2%80%98making_america_great_again%E2%80%99
http://www.kswo.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://markets.financialcontent.com/gatehouse.rrstar/news/read/35601118/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_'making_america_great_again'
http://markets.financialcontent.com/gafri/news/read/35601118/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_'making_america_great_again'
http://markets.financialcontent.com/tnj/news/read/35601117/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_%E2%80%98making_america_great_again%E2%80%99
http://www.kptv.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://markets.financialcontent.com/gafri/news/read/35601117/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_%E2%80%98making_america_great_again%E2%80%99
http://www.news9.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.abcfoxmontana.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
https://www.vbprofiles.com/press_releases/5a5d423c78e00226c22b212d
http://www.koamtv.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.sutelemundo20.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.telemundoamarillo.com/story/37270134/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.ians.in/index.php?param=prnewswiredetail/PRN-836679
http://www.kait8.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://markets.financialcontent.com/pennwell.hydroworld/news/read/35601118/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_'making_america_great_again'
http://markets.financialcontent.com/gatehouse.rrstar/news/read/35601117/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_%E2%80%98making_america_great_again%E2%80%99
http://www.wmcactionnews5.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.fox8live.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.ktre.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.msnewsnow.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.fox19.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.wistv.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://markets.pettinga.com/pettinga/news/read/35601118/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_'making_america_great_again'
http://markets.pettinga.com/pettinga/news/read/35601117/rgf_management_team_celebrates_its_contribution_to_%E2%80%98making_america_great_again%E2%80%99
http://www.wafb.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.live5news.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.kxxv.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.kcbd.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.wflx.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.newschannel6now.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again
http://www.wtol.com/story/37270002/rgf-management-team-celebrates-its-contribution-to-making-america-great-again


15-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to Making America Great Again http://www.nbcrightnow.com/story/37270NBC Right Now - KNDO/KNDU United States 29,800          
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16-Jan-2018 RGF Management Team Celebrates its Contribution to ‘Making America Great Again’ http://www.stamfordadvocate.com/businStamfordAdvocate.com United States 69,378          
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17-Jan-2018 Cruise passenger contracts Norovirus: Is cruise line liable? http://www.newsdogshare.com/a/article/Newsdogshare India 18,434          
17-Jan-2018 Cruise passenger contracts Norovirus: Is cruise line liable? https://www.eturbonews.com/175552/cr ETurboNews United States 34,698          
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20-Jan-2018 Trump plans gala at Mar-a-Lago, again pays himself https://www.telegraphjournal.com/tribun Telegraphjournal.com Canada 31,671          
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20-Jan-2018 Trump plans high-priced gala at Mar-a-Lago for Saturday night — again renting a ballroo   http://www.newscaf.com/world/trump-plaNewsCaf Canada 1,497            
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25-Jan-2018 Building official fails state exams, retains job - Fox29 WFLX TV, West Palm Beach, FL-n   http://www.wflx.com/story/37353598/bui WFLX Fox 29-TV United States 10,956          
25-Jan-2018 Riviera Beach building official Ladi March retained by city despite failing state exams https://www.wptv.com/news/region-c-pa WPTV NewsChannel 5 United States 191,728        
25-Jan-2018 We are so close to eliminating Florida's egregious write-in provision | Our view http://ux.tcpalm.com/story/opinion/editorTCPALM United States 313               
27-Jan-2018 Palm Beach’s northern shore thickened with free inlet sand http://www.palmbeachdailynews.com/nePalm Beach Daily News United States 40,304          
31-Jan-2018 On the Water: Sailfish, others bite in abundance for anglers who brave chill http://thecoastalstar.com/profiles/blogs/oThe Coastal Star - Blogs United States 972               
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With increasing global brand recognition for our endless summers, The Palm Beaches attract a 
variety of international productions seeking sparkling waters and sunny skies. Japanese produc-
tions in particular have had a growing presence in the region, highlighting everything from our 
picturesque piers to bustling city centers. 
 

Zazou Productions recently filmed an episode of World Summer Resort, a 
tourism series that airs weekly on Tokyo Broadcasting System, to an aver-
age of 5.4 million viewers per episode. From Clematis Street and CityPlace 
in West Palm Beach, to Pineapple Grove in Delray Beach, to Phil Foster 
Park in Riviera Beach, the Zazou team interviewed municipal representa-
tives in each region to get travel advice from those who know best. Mean-
while, popular Japanese variety show Ariyoshi Zemi filmed at the Lake 

Worth Pier and West Palm Beach Flagler Drive water-
front for an upcoming episode featuring the notoriously 
zany antics of the playful series. Host stand-ups on both 
the beach and Intracoastal showed off some of PBC’s best waterfront assets. 
When an ideal cultural backdrop was needed for South Florida-based Japa-
nese art and tattoo specialist Chris Garver, Fat Cat 305 Films captured the 
essence at Morikami Museum and Japanese Gardens. The production was 
livestreamed on Facebook to tattoo enthusiasts all over the globe. 
 

The Palm Beaches continue to welcome a variety of worldwide productions with a focus on excel-
lent customer service, free one-stop permitting and diverse locations spanning the largest county 
in Florida. See more about our services by visiting us online at pbfilm.com. 
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    We Dine Together, a special lunch club at 
Boca Raton Community High School, 
took 2017 by storm. Formed by teacher Jor-
dan Hernandez and high school senior Denis 
Estimon, the club provides a way to include 
students who would otherwise sit alone. It 
began with only 15 students but now sur-
passes 80 in numbers. The lunch club received national news cover-
age in 2017, featured in stories by ABC News, Palm Beach Post, 
Sun Sentinel, People, and Huffington Post. CNN’s brand studio 
Courageous featured the group as one of 2017’s most inspiring sto-
ries in a video that aired during New Year’s Eve Live with Ander-
son Cooper. “We loved the inclusivity of the Lunch Club, and how it 
continues to grow and thrive beyond the vision of its initial founders. 

We were moved by the fact that the club 
has managed to inspire subsequent classes 
of students,” said Paul Sundue, VP & Crea-
tive Director of Courageous Studios. Watch 
at greatbigstory.com/playlists/the-unsung.  

Travel expert Burt Wolf visits The Palm 
Beaches again for a second and third 
episode! Travels and Traditions with 
Burt Wolf airs on public television across 
the country in areas such as New York, 
California and Florida. The new episodes 
will begin airing in January 2018, so check 
your local listings for an airing near you. In the newest episodes, 
Burt Wolf visits the PGA National Resort and Spa, Loggerhead 
Marine Life Center, the Crest Theatre in Delray Beach, The 
Ballpark of The Palm Beaches, the Historical Society of Palm 
Beach County, the Cultural Council of Palm Beach County 

and much more! The show is produced by 
award-winning local company Apex Pro-
ductions. With over 20 years of production 
experience, Apex Productions delivers 
high quality products that have earned 
them several awards. For more infor-
mation, visit burtwolf.com. 
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GUMBO LIMBO ON SWEDISH TV 

From January 23-27, 
hundreds of professional 
and hobbyist photographers descend upon West Palm Beach for 
the 23rd Annual FOTOfusion. Presented by the Palm Beach 
Photographic Centre, this festival unites some of best known 
photographers and instructors from around the country who 
come to teach workshops “where creativity and technology fuse.” 
The festival includes lectures, panel discussions, workshops, 
multimedia presentations, portfolio reviews, hands-on computer 

classes, demonstrations, photoshoots and 
much more! Awards will be presented to 
legendary photographer Howard Schatz, 
whose iconic advertising images and celeb-
rity portraits have been exhibited in muse-
ums and photography galleries internation-
ally and are included in innumerable private 
collections. See more at fotofusion.org. 

  

  Bahamas-based production company 
Keen i Media graced our shores to film a 
new international commercial for Baha-
mas Ferries. The shipping and travel line 
sought to advertise itself as “a comforta-
ble, convenient and affordable way to ship items from the U.S to 
the Bahamas.” The commercial features beautiful aerial footage 
of their vessel on the crystal blue waters of the film-friendly Port 
of Palm Beach, and can be seen on local TV channels through-
out the Bahamas. “We had the absolutely best experience 
shooting at the Port of Palm Beach. The ease of getting the 
shots we needed and the help we received from the staff at the 
Port was great,” said Client Services Manager Kenton Pinder. 

Keen i Media is a full-service advertis-
ing agency, public relations, media de-
sign, marketing and production compa-
ny with clients all over the Bahamas, 
North America, the U.K. and Europe. 
Learn more at keenimedia.com. 

 AFRICAN AMERICAN FILM FEST CREATIVITY FUSES IN WEST PALM 
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    As a world renowned environmen-
tal complex, Gumbo Limbo Nature 
Center in Boca Raton is no 
stranger to film productions. Pro-
duction companies hoping to get a 
glimpse of sea turtle research and conservation need look no 
further. South Florida contains a massive number of sea turtle 
nests, and everyone wants in on a bit of the action during sea 
turtle nesting season, which runs from March 1 through October 
31 every year. One recent guest to Gumbo Limbo was Tomas 
Blideman of Swedish national television. Blideman visited 
Gumbo Limbo Nature Center to film material for Lilla Aktuellt, 
Sweden’s only news program for kids that has been airing since 

1993. Now, the whole world can 
experience the magic of Gumbo 
Limbo and the variety of education-
al programs they offer. For more 
about Gumbo Limbo Nature Cen-
ter, visit gumbolimbo.org. 

FOCUS ON FILM 

 More than 1.3 million households had their eyes set on The Palm Beaches on December 
19 as the Florida Atlantic Owls hosted the Akron Zips in the 2017 Cheribundi Tart Cher-
ry Boca Raton Bowl.  The fourth annual Boca Raton Bowl aired on ESPN and was a top 
10 telecast on cable that evening.  Moreover, it was the number one sports program of the 
night and received higher ratings than any other pre-Christmas bowl game on cable. In addi-
tion to the nationally televised game, college football fans had several opportunities to watch Florida Atlantic University’s (FAU) high-

powered offense dominate their opponent as the bowl game re-aired three times. Doug Mosley, Executive 
Director of the Boca Raton Bowl, says “that means Boca Raton and Palm Beach County received great 
exposure.” The Boca Raton Bowl, FAU’s fourth nationally televised game this year, was also streamed 
globally. To catch more info on this event, rush over to thebocaratonbowl.com. 

    The Kravis Center for the Performing 
Arts in West Palm Beach is set to host the 
13th season of the African-American Film 
Festival during select Mondays throughout 
February at 7pm. The month-long film series 
provides a platform for the public to watch 
films about the African-American experi-
ence. The event was founded by James Drayton, with commu-
nity support from the Kappa Upsilon chapter of the Omega Psi 
Phi fraternity.     
 

This year’s films include: Sounder, February 5; The Wiz, Febru-
ary 12; and To Sir, With Love, February 26.  AnEta Sewell, a 
speech communications professor at Palm Beach State Col-
lege and former local newscaster, will lead a discussion before 
each film and host a Q&A session afterward. See a full schedule 
and purchase tickets at kravis.org. 

Port of Palm Beach 

Photography by Schatz 



The coastal waters of The Palm 
Beaches offer some of the best 
aquatic life in the world. In a new pro-
mo video, conservationist and wildlife 
videographer Jim Abernethy explores 
an area he has named Turtle Town.  
Right off the Jupiter Inlet, near Du-
bois Park, this natural experience offers a glance at turtles that 
can be spotted in just a few feet of water. It’s a rare opportunity 
to explore nature like this, but Abernethy explains, “The turtle is 
dependent on turtle grass and we want to make sure we don’t 
step on it, anchor or drive over it, or interfere with their feeding 
on this fragile ecosystem.” So grab a paddleboard or kayak and 
enjoy the experience of turtles swimming all around you as one 
of the many unique underwater delights of The Palm Beaches. 
More information is available at scuba-adventures.com. 
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 The “Winter White House” graced the national spotlight once 
again as President Trump and his family celebrated the holi-
days in style at Mar-a-Lago in Palm Beach, bringing a barrage 
of media along with them. Starting with Thanksgiving and ex-
tending through two weeks over Christmas and the New Year, 
the national press pool (including CNN, ABC News, Fox News, 
and others) returned to their choice stand-up location within 
Howard Park along Okeechobee Boulevard in West Palm 
Beach, where they can conveniently park their satellite trucks 
and office trailers overnight.  
 

Meanwhile, popular morning programs like MSNBC’s Morning 
Joe and NBC’s Today Show made Meyer Amphitheater a 

temporary home during their visit to 
The Palm Beaches, showcasing a dual 
backdrop along Flagler Drive with the 
glittering Intracoastal waterway and the 
downtown skyline. The picturesque 
views offer what may be considered 
“free marketing” for an ideal sunny 
destination amidst winter snowstorms. 

 

A SUNNY HOLIDAY FOR THE MEDIA 

TURTLE CONSERVATION PROMO 

G-STAR BUILDS A DREAM FACTORY 

DIVERSITY ON DISPLAY AT PBJFF 

Local award-winning independent filmmak-
er Rick Pamplin has been announced as writ-
er-director of a new feature length documen-
tary inspired by Palm Beach resident Louise 
Levison’s best-selling book Filmmakers & 
Financing: Business Plans for Independ-
ents. Pamplin says, “We are making a bold, 
truthful movie, which will reveal as many se-
crets as possible.” He plans to interview multiple Palm Beach 
residents on camera and utilize locations throughout the Coun-
ty. Pamplin’s storied career spans 18 years in Hollywood and 14 
years at Universal Studios in Florida before he relocated to 
Palm Beach. He has written and directed several award-winning 
films including Hoover, starring Academy Award-winning actor 
Ernest Borgnine. Producers on the new film include Scott 
duPont, formerly a Jupiter Island resident turned Hollywood-
based movie producer, and Palm Beach artist and production 
designer Maggie Phipps Pamplin. The executive producer is 
P.J. Marks. Follow updates on the production via Twitter at 
#ConfidentialFilmProject. 

    G-Star Studios and G-Star School of Arts constructed one of the largest sets ever built in Palm Beach County 
for a new TV mini-series, Dream Factory. The five-part fantasy is centered around a place where dreams are 
manufactured for human beings at birth. If a dream goes unused, it’s returned to the factory and placed in storage. 

When someone dies they must see their wasted dreams before they go to their resting 
place. "Our students have built the interior of an entire house in Sound Stage One. It’s 
100' long, 10' high with upstairs bedrooms," says Greg Hauptner, Founder/CEO. "[They] also constructed an 
entire forest with a 'witches hut' for a nightmare-type dream sequence." But the dreams don’t end with the show! 
During the Dream Factory shoot in January, show producer Kimber Eastwood (daughter of Clint) will hold spe-
cial seminars for G-Star students and work with them on set. To live the dream, visit gstarstudios.com. 

FOCUS ON FILM 

DIRECTOR ANNOUNCED FOR NEW DOC 

   When the 28th Annual Donald M. Ephraim Palm Beach 
Jewish Film Festival kicks off on January 18, filmgoers will 
find a wide range of films from topics like the cultural collabora-
tion behind the jazz classic, Body and Soul: An American 
Bridge, to G.I. Jews: Jewish Americans in World War II, the 
compelling documentary detailing the service of half a million 
Jewish Americans in World War II, to the Jewish influence on 
Iraqi music in On the Banks of the Tigris: The Hidden Story 
of Iraqi Music. Other features will celebrate artists like Itzhak 
Perlman, Sammy Davis, Jr. and Hedy Lamarr. More screening 
locations are available this year. “We’ve added theaters to 

offer residents and tourists a better choice 
and more convenience when choosing 
films to see,” says Festival Director Ellen 
Wedner. The 2018 festival takes place 
January 18 through February 11. See more 
at pbjff.org. 

Students Constructing Set 

 Anchor Hallie Jackson 

Pamplin & Borgnine 
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Board of County Commissioners  

Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

Mack Bernard, Vice Mayor  

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Dave Kerner 

Steven L. Abrams 

Mary Lou Berger 

FOCUS ON FILM 

EDUCATION CORNER:  
SSOF DEADLINE APPROACHES 

     January is post-production time for 
Florida students! The deadline for the 
23rd Student Showcase of Films is  
approaching. Over $12,500 in cash, prizes 
and scholarships are in play, so submit 
your project by January 24 for a chance 
to win. New in 2018, the Suzanne Nied-
land Documentary Scholarship will be awarded to a winning 
documentary filmmaker. Created to honor Suzanne Niedland— 
a champion of student filmmakers and Florida’s production in-
dustry—the newest category is open to college and high school 
students across the state.  
 

Overall, there are 13 categories up for grabs, including the Burt 
Reynolds and Sara Fuller Scholarships presented to Palm 
Beach County high school seniors. Categories  for submission 
include: Public Service Announcements for Environmental and 

Mental Health Awareness, Animation, 
High School and College Feature Shorts. 
To learn more about these and other 
categories for submission, please visit 
online at pbfilm.com/student-showcase. 

Palm Beach County Film & Television Commission  
Film Commissioner, Chuck Elderd  

Deputy Film Commissioner, Michelle Hillery  
Production Director, Christy Andreoni 

Development and Marketing Producer, Phyllis Man 
Location & Marketing Coordinator, Kelly King  

Senior Production Coordinator, Ian Saylor 
Production Coordinator, Hilary Webber  

Social Media Specialist, Christopher Cobb 
Office Administrator, Alberto Jordat 

Associate Marketing Producer, Lauren Tobin 

LOCATION SPOTLIGHT:  
HIDDEN IN PLAIN SIGHT 

We never tire of hearing that lush tropical backdrops are needed 
for catalogs and photoshoots. PBC has lots of amazing backdrops 
for photographers and production designers that need the right 
setting for resort wear, swimsuits, bridal gowns and casual wear.  
 

Situated next to Palm Beach International 
Airport, Mounts Botanical Garden covers 
14 acres of tropical plant materials, com-
plete with a stylized bridge, 23 different 
gardens, a tropical forest, and a fantastic 
gazebo and that’s just on the outside! The 
property also offers interior classrooms, 
test kitchens, a nice meeting room as well as a rare buff brick 
midcentury modern building that faces Military Trail. 

 
When visiting the Lake Worth Casino, 
you could actually overlook the Casino 
Ballroom on the second floor.  The room 
is light and bright with windows facing the 
east and west. The balconies provide 
great camera positions to catch the action 
on the lush lawn area directly behind the 
casino facing west where a sunset view 

from the Intracoastal Terrace that over-
looks the grassy courtyard is ready to 
host your scene. With ocean views on the 
east side, there are plenty of production 
opportunities at the Lake Worth Casino 
Building & Beach Complex. 
 

Anywhere, USA with vintage charm is a 
frequent request, and it can be found in 
Northwood Village on the north end of 
West Palm Beach. The “main street” has 
grown into a trendy location and offers a 
ton of charm with a mix of brick, streamline 
modern and brightly-colored stucco build-

ings. The oak trees provide a nice canopy of shade and dappled 
light that makes for a natural filter for photography. For more infor-
mation about these locations and others that welcome commercial 
production, please visit pbfilm.com. 

Upper Level Casino 

 * Co-Editors: Phyllis Man and Christy Tricoli  *Assistant Editor: Kelly King  |  To be included in this newsletter please call 561.233.1000  or email  Ctricoli@pbfilm.com 
Co-Editors: Phyllis Man & Christy Andreoni, Assistant Editor: Kelly King, Contributors: Chris Cobb, Alberto Jordat, Ian Saylor, Hilary Webber & Lauren Tobin 

To be included in this newsletter please email candreoni@pbfilm.com or call 561.233.1000 

Northwood Village 

NEW MAYOR APPOINTMENT 

     The Palm Beach County Film & Televi-
sion Commission warmly congratulates 
Melissa McKinlay on her appointment as 
Mayor of the Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners. Mayor McKinlay 
has spent over 20 years advocating on be-
half of women, children and families through 
her professional and governmental roles. As 
the County Commissioner for District 6, McKinlay’s region has 
welcomed several commercial productions, including multiple 
award-winning documentaries in Pahokee as well as episodes 
of South Florida PBS’ On The Town in The Palm Beaches in 

both Wellington and The Glades. Her dedica-
tion to the County is evident through civil service 
and by providing opportunities for her constitu-
ents to succeed. Learn more about Melissa at 
discover.pbcgov.com. 

Melissa McKinlay 

Casino Ballroom 

Bridal Image at Mounts 
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

 COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEM F-9 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
PREPARED BY: Jarra Kaczwara  Sr. Director of Business Development       February 2, 2018 
   Jackelin Machado Marketing Analyst 
 

SUBJECT:  Community Grants 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The following items are presented for approval and/or ratification: 
 
Donations/Sponsorships  

 
The Wild Dolphin Project Inc.   Donation  $100.00  
 
Community Grant Events 

 
“Historically Black Colleges and    February 24, 2018 $130.00 (2 Tickets /$65.00 per tkt.)  
Universities Annual Scholarship 
Luncheon” by Bethune Cookman University  
Alumni Association.    
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
These organizations have a completed W-9 on file, and Port Staff have verified that they have the 501(c)(3) 
designation. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No     Yes   X   
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These items are funded from the FY18 Operating Budget – Community Grants Line 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
1. The Board is respectfully requested to approve the donation of $100.00 to The Wild Dolphin Project Inc. 
2. The Board is respectfully requested to ratify the purchase of two tickets to attend the 14th Annual HBCU 

Scholarship Luncheon. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Respectfully Submitted By 
              
         ______________________________ 
                    Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
               
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:       Motion By:      
Disapproved:       Seconded By:      
Deferred To:       Unanimous: Yes______  No   
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Community Grant Program Budget

Allocation of Funds

FY 2018

Commission Member

2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 
 Request 

Date 

CACFI Student Assistance Scholarship Program 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          500.00$    D 500.00$       Oct-17 10/25/02017
Children's Home Society 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          250.00$    D 250.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Gamma Zeta Sigma Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          250.00$    D 250.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Ivy Educational Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          150.00$    D 150.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Jack and Jill Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          200.00$    D 200.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Urban League of PBC 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          150.00$    D 150.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Youth Recreation Association 8/23/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          200.00$    D 200.00$       Oct-17 10/25/2017
Dr. Mary McLeod Bethune Elementary 10/27/2017 100.00$    -$          300.00$    100.00$    -$          D 500.00$       Nov-17 11/17/2017
Operation Hope, Inc. 11/7/2017 100.00$    300.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          D 500.00$       Nov-17 11/17/2017
United Way 11/7/2017 -$          -$          500.00$    -$          -$          D 500.00$       Nov-17 11/17/2017
For the Children First (FTC) 11/18/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          - -$             - -
Northboro Elementary Montessori Magnet 11/1/2017 100.00$    -$          -$          150.00$    D 250.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
South Florida Hunger Coalition 11/15/2017 100.00$    -$          400.00$    -$          -$          D 500.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
The Children's Coalition, Inc. 11/18/2017 100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          105.00$    D 305.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
The Guatemalan-Maya Center, Inc. 11/15/107 100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          -$          D 200.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
Holy Ground PBC (A Shower for Shelter) 11/28/2017 -$          200.00$    -$          -$          -$          TKTS 200.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017  
MLK, Jr. Coordinating Committee- WPB (MLK Scholarship Breakfast) 12/19/2017 -$          90.00$      -$          45.00$      45.00$      TKTS 180.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
Operation's Hope (18th Annual Appreciation Banquet) 11/28/2017 -$          50.00$      -$          -$          -$          TKTS 50.00$         Dec-17 12/22/2017
Haiti Cholera Research Finding Foundation Inc 12/18/2017 100.00$    100.00$    100.00$    - - D 300.00$       Jan-18 1/19/2018
St. John Fisher Catholic Church 1/8/2018 300.00$    - - - - D 300.00$       Jan-18 1/19/2018
Bethune Cookman University Alumni Association 1/10/2018 - 130.00$    - - - TKTS 130.00$       
Wild Dolphin Project Inc. 1/18/2018 - - 100.00$    - - D 100.00$       

1,000.00$ 1,130.00$ 400.00$    1,755.00$ -$          

Requestor (Organization)

 Approval 

Date 

 Check Req. 

Date 

 Donation(D), 

Sponsorship (SS)or 

Tickets (TKS) 

 Total  

BALANCE

BJC JLE KMW PWM WMR

* Board members may use community grant event money for application recommendations should they not plan on attending any community grant events during a specific round of funding.



 

 
Website: www.WildDolphinProject.org              P.O. Box 8436 Jupiter, Florida  33468 

Twitter: @dolphinproject                                              Telephone: 561-575-5660 

Facebook: www.facebook.com/Wild.Dolphin.Project                                                        Fax: 561-277-2442 

Instagram: www.instagram.com/WildDolphinProject             Email: info@wilddolphinproject.org  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PROJECT STAFF 

Denise Herzing, Ph.D. 
Research Director 
 
Bradley Ruda 
Captain 
 
Melissa Williams 
Executive Admin Asst 
 

Michelle Green, Ph.D. 
Research Associate 
 
Cindy Elliser, Ph.D. 
Research Associate 
 
Bethany Augliere 
Research Associate 
 
Cassie Volker 
Research Assistant 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Denise Herzing, Ph.D. 
Ivi Kimmel 
Don Mader 
Drew Mayer 
Ruth Petzold 
Axel Stepan 
Christopher Traughber, M.D. 
David Bates 
 

COMMUNITY ADVISORY BOARD 

Barbara Birdsey 
Tanya Burnett 
Theresa Carlsen 
Katie Deits 
C. Wolcott Henry 
Bill O’Donnell 
Zita Wright 
 

SCIENTIFIC ADVISORY BOARD 

Sir David Attenborough 
Randall Brelsford, Ph.D. 
Fabienne Delfour, Ph.D. 
Christine Johnson, Ph.D 
Marc Lammers, Ph.D. 
Adam Pack, Ph.D. 
Kenneth R. Pelletier, Ph.D., M.D. 
Thomas I. White, Ph.D. 
 
EMERITUS BOARD 

Anne Earhart, Ph.D. (hc) 
Diane Ross 
Linda Castell, D.V.M. 

Thursday, January 18, 2018 
 
Port of Palm Beach 
One East 11th Street Suite 600 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
 
Dear Commissioners, 
 
Spanning over three decades The Wild Dolphin Project, a non-profit scientific research 
organization that studies and reports on a specific pod of free ranging Atlantic spotted dolphins is 
the longest running underwater dolphin research project in the world. With our underwater focus 
on observing and recording behavior and sound, we are determined to "Crack the Code" of dolphin 
communication. “In Their World… On Their Terms…” Our office is local, here in Jupiter, Florida, 
however our research takes us across the Atlantic to the Bahamas throughout the year, aboard R/V 
Stenella, each trip clearing customs at the Port of Palm Beach.  
 
We have an upcoming event, Wild Ocean Science, taking place March 24, 2018 at FAU in Jupiter 
where we will be premiering an episode by Changing Seas, an original production by PBS, entitled, 
“Dolphins: Breaking the Code”. With a seating capacity of only 500, we anticipate this will be a 
sold-out event. 
 
We would like an opportunity to include our home port as a supporter of our research.  
 
As our top sponsor, naturally we will include tickets to the event, merchandise packages, VIP 
seating during the premiere, preferred logo placement our website and social media posts but also a 
private boat ride for (6) aboard our research vessel, a 62’ powered catamaran. Additionally, we 
would like to offer space for a promotional video to be shown at the beginning of the premiere in 
front of a large, captive audience which would include local business owners, out of state WDP 
supporters, students, and the general public. We kindly ask The Port of Palm Beach to sponsor this 
event at $5,000 level. The attached sponsor form shows all the levels of available sponsorship. 
 
As a small organization with low overhead, we have a strong social media following as well as 
national and global media coverage. Over 6,000 people like our Facebook page and we have 2,100 
followers on Instagram. We have several YouTube videos with many subscribers and hundreds of 
views per video. Our research brings media coverage from BBC, National Geographic, New York 
Times, and more. The included Media sheet shares more information.  
 
I thank you for taking the time to consider our request. Please feel free to contact me at any time at 
the office 561.575.5660 or on my cell 561.385.1996. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Melissa Williams 
Executive Assistant 

Research 
Education 
Conservation

Dolphin

PROJECT

The Wild

A nonprofit organization



$ 5,000 Ambassador

$ 2,500 Steward

$ 500 Mottled

$ 1,000 Fused

Wild Ocean Science
Sponsorship Levels

*private boat rides for ambassador sponsors must take place before our research season begins in May or after it ends in September. 

To sponsor our Wild Ocean Science event on March 24, 2018, contact Melissa at 561-575-5660 or email: info@wilddolphinproject.org

Invitation to a private meet-n-greet with WDP staff and crew

Tickets for (8) guests with VIP seating

WDP merchandise package for (8) guests

Logo placement on WDP website and social media

Private boat ride aboard R/V Stenella for (4) guests Sunday, March 25th

Invitation to a private meet-n-greet with WDP staff and crew

Tickets for (12) guests with VIP seating

WDP merchandise package for (12) guests

Preferred logo placement on WDP website and social media

Private boat ride aboard R/V Stenella for (6) guests, your date of choice*

Invitation to a private meet-n-greet with WDP staff and crew

Tickets for (2) guests with VIP seating

WDP merchandise package for (2) guests

Logo placement on WDP website and social media

(10) raffle tickets for (2) guests

Invitation to a private meet-n-greet with WDP staff and crew

Tickets for (4) guests with VIP seating

WDP merchandise package for (12) guests

Logo placement on WDP website and social media

Private boat ride aboard R/V Stenella for (2) guests Sunday, March 25th



Wild Ocean Science
Sponsorship Levels

Yes! Please sign me up as a sponsor at the level below (circle one):

$ 5,000 Ambassador

$ 2,500 Steward

$ 500 Mottled

$ 1,000 Fused

$ other _______

You may pay by check or credit card. Make check payable to: Wild 
Dolphin Project. Mail check and this form to: PO Box 8436, Jupiter, 
Florida 33468. For credit cards please use  the “donate” tab at 
www.wilddolphinproject.org or call Melissa at 561-575-5660. 

Company: _________________________________________________

Contact Name: _____________________________________________

Contact Phone:_____________________________________________

Contact Email: ______________________________________________

Facebook: _________________________________________________

Instagram: _________________________________________________

Website: ___________________________________________________

Representative Signature: _____________________________________

Please send hi-res logo to: melissa@wilddolphinproject.org









 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-10 
              
PREPARED BY:  Ken Hern Senior Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    February 1, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:    Rejection of RFPs & Authorization to Re-Advertise 

• Landscape Services 
• Uniform Services 
• Rail Track Repairs 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 
With prior Commission approval, Port Staff advertised and published, in the month of December, 
Request for Proposals (RFPs) for landscaping services, uniform services and rail track repairs. 
 
RFPs were received on January 3, 2018 with less than desired participation. Only one RFP was received 
for landscape services and one RFP for rail track repairs. No RFPs were received for uniform services.  
 
Port Staff seeks to re-advertise these services in hopes of greater participation in this competitive process.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes         
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These projects are funded by the FY18 Renewal and Replacement budget.   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port staff respectfully requests Commissioners to reject all submissions and 
authorize port staff to re-advertise for these services to seek greater participation in this RFP process.    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-11 
              
PREPARED BY:  Ken Hern Sr. Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    February  1, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:    Fence Screen Replacement 

• Authorization to advertise for bids  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   
 
Port Staff is seeking approval to advertise a Request for Bids for port-wide fence screen replacement. 
Current screens surrounding the perimeter of the Port facility were heavily damaged during Hurricane 
Irma and are beyond repair. These screens are used as a security measure for the Port facility and as a 
beautification method for our surrounding neighborhoods.   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes _________ 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project will be funded out of the FY18 Facilities Budget and is currently 
being processed as a FEMA claim.   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests Commissioners to approve the advertisement 
of this Request for Bids.     
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-12 
              
PREPARED BY:  Ken Hern Sr. Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    February 1, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:    Pest Control & Termite Services 

• Authorization to advertise for bids  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   
Port Staff is seeking approval to advertise a Request for Bids for Pest Control and Termite Services for 
the following locations: 
 
Location  Description 
 
MOC   Subterranean Termite 
MOC   Dry-wood Termite 
South Gate  Subterranean Termite 
Chiller Plant  Subterranean Termite 
POC   Subterranean Termite 
CT   Subterranean Termite 
Bldg 12 (Old EFF) Dry-wood Termite 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes _________ 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project will be funded out of the FY18 Facilities Budget  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests Commissioners to approve advertisement of 
this Request for Bids.     
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Account # Location Description Original Contract Date Exp. Date Cost/Yr Initial Treatment
1054798 MOC Subterranean Termite 4/7/2009 Apr-18 305.00$          $1,925.00
1054993 MOC Dry-wood Termite 5/7/2009 Apr-18 175.00$          $800.00
1058834 South Gate Subterranean Termite 1/20/2008 May-18 $    *1,012.00 $4,275.00
1059628 Chiller Plant Subterranean Termite 11/16/2012 Nov-18 160.00$          $880.00
1060332 POC Subterranean Termite 5/28/2013 May-18 395.00$          $2,610.00
1063181 CT Subterranean Termite 4/20/2015 Mar-18 725.00$          $5,518.00
6061626 Bld 12 (Old EFF) Dry-wood Termite 8/6/2015 Jul-18 225.00$          $1,170.00

* Inps. 2 X / yr

                   Pest Control

Account # Location Description Original Contract Date Exp. Date Cost/Mo
1000523-350 MOB Pest Control 5/2/2007 Mar-18 $433.00
1007124-350 POC Pest Control 5/2/2007 Mar-18 $433.00
1005658-350 MOC Pest Control 5/2/2007 Mar-18 $433.00
1057296-360 S GATE Pest Control 5/2/2007 Mar-18 $433.00

Nozzle Nolen Summary

Termite



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEM F-13                          
 

PREPARED BY:  Venice Howard             Deputy Clerk                           February 12, 2018 
 

SUBJECT:    AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 
 Approval of audit committee nominees 
            ________ 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   In accordance with the Port of Palm Beach District 
Charter Article XV, the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach District shall name a 
committee of three (3) representatives for the purpose of auditing the books. Each Commissioner 
was asked to provide the Finance Department with a nominee for consideration. The following 
representatives have been nominated to the Audit Committee for Fiscal Year 2017: 
 
Board of Commissioners   Committee Nominee  Alternate Nominee 
Blair J. Ciklin, Commissioner  Dave Talley 
Jean L. Enright, Chair    Yvette Hardy   Charmaine Dixon  
Commissioner Katherine M. Waldron,  Jim Gibbs   Scott Holtz 
Secretary and Treasurer       
 
It is past Port practice to appoint alternate nominees to serve on the Audit Committee in the event 
a committee nominee is unable to participate. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No  X  Yes     
______________________________________________________________________________ 
FISCAL IMPACT:  There will be a $100 stipend per participating audit committee 
representative.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve the 
nominees for the Fiscal Year 2017 Audit Committee. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
       ___________________________________ 
       Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 

DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:      By:       
  



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
DISTRICT REPORTS  
ITEM G-1 
              
PREPARED BY:      Manuel Almira         Executive Director       February 9, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Executive Director’s Report  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: An outline of the topics to be reported on at the February 21, 2018 Regular 

Board Meeting is attached for your review.  
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes       X      
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Informational Item Only. 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
     
 
 
 
        ___________________________________ 
                   Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes: _   By:       
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
February 21, 2018 

 
 

Around the Port 
 
 The Tenant Coffee was held on February 6.  Discussion included: 

A.  Need for additional CBP Inspectors. 
 CBP personnel working with staff to create a strategy to accomplish this. 

 
B. Need for enhanced fumigation at the Port of Palm Beach. 

 USDA provided a summary of how it’s being conducted at other South Florida 
Seaports. 

 
 The Florida Ports Council Spring Board Meeting and Florida Seaport Transportation and 

Economic Development (FSTED) met in Tallahassee, FL on January 31.  Our Carl Baker 
represented the Port of Palm Beach at this meeting. 
 

 The Port announced our new campaign for green, eco-friendly initiatives, called Green First!  
We will be rolling out our plans for new environmentally-conscious programs and also 
implementing new ones!   Remember to:  Reduce, Reuse, Recycle and Rethink. 

 
 On Thursday, February 22 at 9:30 am, Port Staff and Commissioners will be attending a 

mandatory training on the prevention of harassment and discrimination in the workplace, to 
be held in the Board Room.   

 
 The Haiti Cholera Research Funding Foundation will be holding a press conference in our 

Board Room on Friday, February 23 from 11:00 am to 2 :00 pm.  Commissioner Waldron will 
be conducting an open discussion on dealing with disasters in Haiti.  Commissioners Ciklin, 
Enright and Waldron made monetary donations to the foundation.   

 
 Events 

 
 AAPA Public Relations Workshop – Mobile, AL – March 1-2, 2018 

 
 AAPA Smart Ports, Oakland, CA – March 6-7, 2018 

 
 AAPA Spring Conference, Washington, DC – March 20-21, 2018 

 
 Florida Ports Council Spring D.C. Fly-In, Washington, DC – March 27-29, 2018 

 
 NASCC: The Steel Conference – Baltimore, MD – April 11-13, 2018 

 
 Florida Ports Council Summer Board Meeting – Orlando, FL – May 23, 2018 

 
 Florida Ports Council Annual Board Meeting – St. Petersburg, FL – September 5-6, 2018 



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 
 

DISTRICT REPORTS 
ITEM G-2 
          ___________________ 
PREPARED BY: José Soler, P.E.             Engineer        February 9, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       Engineering Report    
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  Attached for your review is a copy of the Engineering Report for the month 
of January. I will also be presenting an oral report at the February 15, 2018 Regular Board 
meeting. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X         
____________________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review the 
briefing materials. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
 
            
              
                 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Port of Palm Beach 
Engineer’s Report 

Commission Meeting | February 15, 2018 
 
 
Berth 17 and Paving Project 
 
Construction activity have progressing slowly since the January board meeting.  The Contractor completed the 
scheduled activities related to the construction of the bulkhead including the connection to existing structures on 
the north and south side. The installation of rebar, steel forms and casting of the walls that comprises the south 
bulkhead berth connection to the existing FPL bulkhead structure is completed, as well as the connection to the 
existing structure on the north side, Slip 3.  The repairs of the north bulkhead concrete structure are still in process, 
with the water side pending to be completed. 
 
The piles for the west and middle dolphin’s structures testing reports were approved by AECOM for construction 
of concrete cap to begin.  The piles test results for the outer (east) dolphin structure were evaluated by AECOM, 
determining that the actual capacity of the four driven piles did not meet the required designed requirements.   
After further evaluation, AECOM determined that two additional piles needed to be driven on the east dolphin 
structure location, in order to meet the structure design capacity.  AECOM is working on the modification of the 
dolphin structure, with the addition of two steel piles to the four already installed. 
 
In order to install and test the additional two piles required for the east dolphin structure, the FDEP will have to 
provide a temporary permit to approve the pile driving activity during the Manatee Restriction Period which began 
on November 15 and concludes on March 31, 2018.  The installation of two additional piles to the Dolphin 
Structure will signify a change in construction time to the already delayed project schedule. 
 
Regarding the substantial completion date of December 5 for the delivery of the Berth as requested by the Port, 
it was not accomplished by the Contractor.   LMH has submitted many project schedule update for the completion 
of the Berth 17, with the last one been submitted on February 12, 2018, with a substantial completion date of 
March 11, 2018.  The provided substantial completion date, does not considers de completion date of the East 
Dolphin Structure, or any other work related to it.  On this project update, the contractor indicated that the project 
will substantially completed but the water side of the project will be still pending due to the construction of the 
East Dolphin Structure. 
 

LMH’s new substantial completion dates to the deliver the Berth in order to accommodate a vessel as per update 
schedule submitted on December 27: 

• Upland Work – March 3, 2018. 
• Bulkhead Structure – March 3, 2018. 
• Dolphin Structures – March 11, 2018. 

 
The proposed substantial completion date of March 3 for the upland work, does not consider the completion of 
the east dolphin structure still under redesign by AECOM.  The dolphin structure work will require a construction 
access pathway to provide equipment and material delivery to the water side working area.  The access path will 
impede the completion of the upland final pavement surface until the dolphin structure is completed. 

 
Based on the historical facts, the substantial completion date of the Berth by LMH has been and will continue to 
be unknown until is finally accomplish.  At this point, the Port should take in consideration all present and future 
damages, directly and indirectly caused by the project completion delay.  The Port can exercise the terms of the 



Contract, and execute the entitlement to retain Liquidate Damages in order to mitigate present and future Losses 
related to the project completion delay.   

 
As of November pay application draft, LMH invoices indicate that approximately 88% ($9,047,571.61 to date / 
$1,250,734.48 balance of approved modified Contract amount) of the work is complete to date.    The contractor 
has not submitted the final October and November pay application yet. 
 
 
MOB Demolition and Cargo Area Improvement Project 
 
CH2MHiLL completed the process of the preparation of the second package delivery with the 65% completed 
design set, which has been reviewed and commented by the POPB.  CH2m continues to work on the 100% 
completed package by the beginning of February 2018, which will be delivery.  FPL, AT&T and Fibernet are still 
pending to provide final design information regarding concrete vault locations and conduit sizes.  This information 
is necessary for the completion of the 100% design package.   
 
 

Main Rail Spur Improvement Phase 1 
 
At the October 2017 meeting, the Board of Commissioners approved the Port’s Executive Director to execute the 
Contract Award for the On-Port Rail Facility Expansion Project Phase One construction project to González and 
Sons Equipment, Inc., lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $971,154.96. 
 
On Friday January 19, 2018, Port’s staff submitted the Permit Letter and Application Form to the City Building 
Division Office.  The City provided an invoice for permit related fees on the valuation of work being performed, to 
be paid by the Port in order to issue a Building Permit.  The invoice for permit related fees is in the amount of 
$18,137.42. 

Contract Amount:  $975,154.96 

Contract Executed:  December 15, 2017. 

Notice to Proceed: January 2, 2018. 

Construction Time:  220 days 

Project Completion Date: August 2018.  

 

 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 
 

DISTRICT REPORTS 
ITEM G-3 
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 
PREPARED BY:  Venice Howard Deputy Clerk   February 12, 2018    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:    GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS REPORT          
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  For your review and discussion, attached is a copy of the Governmental 

Affairs Report provided by Mr. Richard Pinsky.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes       X      
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:     None.  Informational Item Only. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
        
        
              
                    Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
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Port of Palm Beach 
Governmental Affairs Report 

February 15, 2018 
 
This week, the House and Senate passed their respective Budget bills. In the House, few 
amendments were offered and none were adopted. In the Senate, approximately 60 
amendments were filed. While many were withdrawn, most were adopted. 
 
The Session has officially reached its half-way point. Next week will be the start of "bill 
maneuvering", where bills not moving are offered as amendments; horse trading of issues 
takes place; and the Governor's office begins to make its presence known by signaling which 
bills will be looked upon favorably and which bills will need to be changed to meet the 
Governor's approval. 
 
Also, despite the House and Senate passing budgets within $100 million dollars of each other, 
they are still far apart on internal categories, such as education spending, healthcare and 
affordable housing. Once the Speaker and the Senate President agree upon the overall 
spending allocations for these various issue silos, announcement of Conference Committee 
members and conference meeting schedules can begin to be announced. 
 
In the meantime, the following bills are still moving. 
 
Bills That Are Moving  

HB 79 and SB 192 Public Meetings  
Specifying conditions under which members of any board or commission of any state agency or 
authority or of any agency or authority of any county, Municipal Corporation, or political 
subdivision may participate in fact-finding exercises or excursions, etc.  
 
SB 192 passed the Senate with 37 yeas and 0 nays and is currently in Messages to the House. 
Companion bill, HB 79, is now in the Government Accountability Committee which is the last 
committee of reference before heading to the Floor. 
 
HB 815 and SB 1180 Municipal Employees 
Contains public disclosure and ethics requirements, but also contains strict limits on the travel of 
county and municipal public officers and employees. The bill still contains constraints on “travel 
outside of the state”-- all travel outside the state must be approved by the governing body at a 
publicly noticed meeting.  
 
HB 815 passed out of its second committee stop this week and is now waiting to be heard by the 
Government Accountability Committee. The Senate companion, SB 1180 is set to be heard by its 
first committee, Ethics and Elections, on Tuesday, February 13. 
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HB 7003 Local Government Ethics Reform  
Provides that contractual relationships held by business entities are deemed held by public 
officers or employees in certain situations; provides ethics training requirements; prohibits 
certain governing board members from voting in official capacity on specified matters; requires 
certain members of municipality governing body to file disclosure; provides for future repeal of 
provisions relating to local government authority to enact rule or ordinance requiring lobbyists 
to register with local government; provides for future repeal of provisions relating to 
registration & reporting for lobbying water management districts; requires Commission on 
Ethics to create Local Government Lobbyist Registration System; requires lobbyists to register 
with commission before lobbying specified governmental entities; provides responsibilities of 
Governor; provides civil penalties.  
 
HB 7003 passed the full House and is now in the Senate. There is no Senate companion. 

 
BUDGET 

The House and Senate budgets which each passed their respective chambers this past week, 
contain identical amounts of transportation funding relating to Ports.  
 
The amounts fully fund FSTED, debt service, and all special project money allocated to the 
Governor's discretion. 
 
Consequently, it is unlikely any of these items will even be discussed during the upcoming 
budget conference.  



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
DISTRICT REPORTS  
ITEM G-4 (Add-on) 
              
PREPARED BY:      Venice Howard         Deputy Clerk       February 20, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Commission Report – Inland Port 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: Commissioner Waldron will provide an oral report on the Inland Port 

development efforts.  
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes ________ 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Informational Item Only. 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
     
 
 
 
        ___________________________________ 
                   Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes: _   By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM H-1 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
PREPARED BY: Manuel Almira     Executive Director           February 14, 2018  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:         Peanut Island Update 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  According to Eric Call, Director of Parks and Recreation for Palm Beach County, the 
cost of the Structural Study at Peanut Island, which was awarded to Weitz Company, will be finalized by 
March 10, 2018. The total cost of the study is $9,500; the Port of Palm Beach’s portion is $4,750. The 
Port of Palm Beach Board approved our portion to be up to $20,000 for the study. We will be invoiced by 
the company performing the study. 
 
Port Staff plans to have a second public meeting regarding the use of Peanut Island. The goal of the 
meeting is to provide an update to all participants and to determine if there may be other concerned 
parties from the private sector who may have an interest in developing the structural facility at Peanut 
Island, particularly the pier which must be rebuilt before it can be utilized. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes             
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to listen to the oral 
presentation and take whatever action is appropriate. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:          
 
 
 
              
                    Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM H-2 
                             
PREPARED BY:  Jarra Kaczwara Sr. Director,              February 15, 2018 

Business Development & Communications     
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:     Discussion of Community Grants & Business Development Programs  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
The Port Community Grants and Business Development Programs both were established by the 
Board of Commissioners, and come back before you each year for review and approval. With 
both programs, there are situations that come before Port staff that are not addressed or covered 
under these programs.  
 
Port management has researched each program and provided recommendations for each based on 
various feedback of these programs.  Attached you will find the recommended changes for 
discussion among the Commission.  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X     
______________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners have 
discussion and direct port management as they deem necessary.  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
COMMUNITY GRANTS and BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT POLICIES 

 
 

Community Grants:  
Currently $500 annual maximum in total for tickets, donations, tables, ads and sponsorships 
_  _   _   _   _  _   _  _  _   _   _   _  _   _  _  _   _   _   _  _   _  _  _   _   _   _  _   _  _  _   _   _   _  _   _   
 
TICKETS 
Tickets Available Per Commissioner: Currently 2 
Currently the cost of tickets goes against $500 annual maximum 
 
Recommendation: $250 per ticket maximum cost 
Recommendation after 2 tickets: Commissioner can purchase additional tickets at their own 
cost  
Recommendation: cost of 2 tickets will not go against $500 annual maximum donation 
 
DONATIONS 
Currently $500 goes against annual maximum and will remain. 
Currently (1) request per organization, per fiscal year and will remain. 
 
 
TABLES/ADS/SPONSORSHIPS 
Currently these items go against the $500 annual maximum.  
 
Recommendation: $500 maximum annually per organization for Tables/Ads/Sponsorships, to 
be paid out of Business Development – Community Outreach.   
[Event or request must promote the Port, Port tenant(s), cargo, cruise and/or foster community 
outreach by promoting the Port working within the community. Table sponsorships must include 
participation by port tenants or potential port tenants.]    
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Business Development:  
 
TICKETS 
Tickets Available Per Commissioner: Currently 2 
 
Recommendation after 2 tickets: Commissioner can purchase additional tickets at their own 
cost  
 
 



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

OLD BUSINESS  
ITEM H-3 
              
PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE         Port Engineer      February 14, 2018        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       Berth 17 and Paving Project 
    Consideration of AECOM Work Order Amendment #4 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The project’s original substantial construction completion date is July 2017.  On June 2017, the Berth 17 
contractor, LM Heavy Civil Construction, Inc. (LMH) submitted a revised schedule project update with a 
projected new completion date of December 2017, which indicated a delay of 117 days.  Amendment 2 
for AECOM was approved in June to provide Construction Engineering Services through the month of 
December 2017. 
 
The contractor did not meet the agreed substantial completion date of December 5, 2017, and as a result, 
AECOM will exceed the budget estimated in Amendment 2.  An Amendment #3 for the additional 
Construction Engineering Services through the estimated completion date of February 2018 with a total 
amount of $58,475, was presented and approved by the Board during the December 28 meeting.   
 
After the approval of the Amendment by the Board, AECOM indicated that they discovered a large error 
in the budget spreadsheet for the proposed Amendment.  AECOM submitted a revised proposal for the 
total amount of $75,290.00 as Amendment #4 with the additional funds requested to provide services 
until February 16, 2018. 
 
On February 1, 2018, Staff met with representatives of AECOM, including Diana Beauchamp Lopez and 
Carlos Garcia to discuss the invoice in the amount of $75,290.00, in addition to what was already 
submitted. 
 
AECOM mentioned that their work on Berth 17 consists of a full-time Inspector and full-time 
construction management support, which has resulted in this amount of $75,290.00 to provide service 
until February 16, 2018. 
 
In a letter dated February 6, 2018 from Diana Beauchamp Lopez, she stated the significant additional 
costs incurred by District due to LMH’s delays should not be borne by the District or AECOM, but by 
the contractor.  She stated that AECOM cannot absorb additional effort without approved funding and in 
the event the Board does not approve the requested amount of $75,290.00, then AECOM requested that 
the District reconsider the approval of AECOM’s services on a time and material basis through the 
contractor’s project completion date.  If the District wishes to reduce the level of construction oversight, 
technical support, and management, she will immediately prepare a reduced budget commensurate with 
the scope being considered. 
 
Addendum to AECOM letter dated January 10, 2018 – This Work Order is without prejudice to the 
District’s rights under the CCNA Agreement dated February 17, 2011 between AECOM and the District, 
and without waiver of any claims under that Agreement by District against AECOM. 
 
The Revised Total Amount for the Construction Engineering Services for the project is $75,290.00. 
 
An oral presentation by AECOM representative will provided during the February 21, 2018 meeting. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X      
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   
The Work Order Amendment for AECOM will be funded from the FY2016/2017 Capital Budget 
(50%) and FDOT JPA grant funds (50%).  The Total Change Order funding (FDOT JPA grant 
funds and POPB matching funds) is $75,290.00. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board is respectfully requested to approve the Amendment 4 to 
Work Order 2015-001 with AECOM in the increased amount of $75,290.00. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        





















 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM I-1 
              
PREPARED BY:  Manuel Almira Executive Director  February 14, 2018      
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       Status of the negotiation process for CCNA firms. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   
 
Port Staff will provide an update on the CCNA Negotiation process. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes         X        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  Informational Item Only. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners to listen 
to the oral presentation.  
______________________________________________________________________________  
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
        
              
                   Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



























PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM I-2 

PREPARED BY:  Ken Hern       Senior Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    February 1, 2018      
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       11th Street Fencing Project 

• Approval of Contract – Tropical Fence, Inc
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   

UPDATE: At August 2017 Board of Commissioners meeting, Commissioners awarded 
Tropic Fence, Inc. the contract for the 11th Street Fence project. At that time, Port Staff 
estimated the cost utilizing measurements for fencing only and did not include labor or 
gates. While unit pricing is still in compliance with the competitively published RFP that 
was awarded to Tropic Fence, Inc. the total project cost has escalated requiring additional 
commission approval.    

The current ornamental fencing, along 11th street and Ave C, is currently in disrepair, unsightly 
and in need of replacement. Port Staff has been in discussions with our neighbor, Martin 
Murphy, to work in a collaborative effort to improve this area with his concurrence and financial 
participation. 

This project is currently planned for the fencing on the north & south side of 11th street and the 
Port’s main entrance on Avenue C into the Port. Replacement fencing will be in compliance with 
city code, consisting of 6’ green, powder coated fencing, with green mesh screening.   

With the approval of the Commission, this project was advertised in the Palm Beach Post and 
Port’s website, in accordance with the Port procurement process. Two (2) bids were received 
utilizing unit pricing and evaluated by our Port Engineer.   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes         X       
______________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project is funded by the FY 17/18 Renewal and Replacement 
budget in the amount of $43,320.00.  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners to award 
this project to Tropic Fence, Inc, and authorize the Executive Director to execute all related 
documents.    
______________________________________________________________________________ 



 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
        
              
                   Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 Tropic Fence, Inc. 
 “The only fence company you’ll ever need” 

 1864 NW 21st Street, Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

 Phone 954-978-1250 Fax 954-960-1432 

 tropicfence@bellsouth.net 

REVISED SALES QUOTE  
December 20, 2017  

PAGE: 1 OF 2 

TO: PORT OF PALM BEACH 

KENNETH L. HEARN 

ONE EAST 11TH STREET, STE 600 

RIVIERA BEACH, FL 33404 

561-383-4180 C 561-253-4810 

HERN@PORTOFPALMBEACH.COM 

FOR:  11ST FENCE PROJECT 

 [PROJECT ADDRESS]  

 BID DATE: DECEMBER 20, 2017  

 

 

CHAIN LINK MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS 

STYLE  TOTAL HEIGHT  FABRIC HEIGHT  

FABRIC TYPE  GAUGE  MESH  

SELVAGE  B/W TYPE  TOP RAIL  

LINE POST  O.D. SPACED  O.C. END POST  O.D. 

CORNER POST  O.D. WALK GATE POST  O.D. DRIVE GATE POST  O.D. 

GATE FRAMES: SGL  O.D. GATE FRAMES: DBL  O.D. FRAME COATING  

CONCRETE FOOTINGS 

LINE POSTS 12” X 36” TERMINAL POSTS 12” X 36” GATE POSTS 18” X 42” 
 

MATERIAL LIST 

           QUANTITIES FOR PORT OWNED PROPERTY 

 

A – FENCING W/SCREENS - (724’) 

UNIT $30.00                                      TOTAL $21,720.00  

 

B – SWING GATES 

3 X 5’W X 6’H SWING GATES  

UNIT $1050.00 EA                                TOTAL $3150.00 

 

2 X 25’W X 6’H DBL SWING GATES 

UNIT $2550.00                                     TOTAL $5100.00 

 

1 X 27’W X 6’H DBL SWING GATE 

UNIT $2550.00                                     TOTAL $2550.00 

 

1 X 37’W X 6’H DBL SWING GATE 

UNIT $3600.00                                     TOTAL $3600.00 

 

2 X 40’W X 6’H DBL SWING GATE               

UNIT $3600.00                                     TOTAL $7200.00    

           

                       CRACKER BOY OWNED PROPERTY 

 

A – FENCING W/SCREENS – (606’) 

UNIT $22.34                                              TOTAL $13,538.00 

 

B – SWING GATES 

1 X 4’W X 6’H SWING GATE  

UNIT $850.00                                                 TOTAL $850.00 

 

1 X 20’W X 6’H DBL SWING GATE 

UNIT $1500.00                                              TOTAL $1500.00 

 

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL ITEMS $15,708.00 

  

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL ITEMS $43,320.00 

 

Tropic Fence, Inc. hereby proposes to furnish all labor, trucks, concrete, equipment and insurance necessary to install the above 

described materials as per ground plan herewith. Quotation is subject to the attached applicable Terms & Conditions located  on page 2 

of 2. Title to the above property shall remain in the name of Tropic Fence, Inc. until payment in full is received. In the event th e 

money due or any portion has to be collected on demand by an Attorney or by lawsuit, the purchaser agrees to pay all costs of 

collection including interest at the highest legal rate and a reasonable attorney’s fee.  This is a retain title contract.  

QUOTATION PREPARED BY:  STEVE NESPOLI 

TROPIC FENCE, INC                (954) 234-1046  CELL 

TITLE:     VICE PRESIDENT 

DATE:     DECEMBER 20, 2017 

ACCEPTED: 

BY: ______________________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________________ 

DATE: ______________________________________ 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

TROPIC FENCE IS A STATE CERTIFIED MINORITY & BROWARD COUNTY CERTIFIED CBE COMPANY 
 

mailto:tropicfence@bellsouth.net


PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM I-3 
              
PREPARED BY:    Kenneth Hern Sr. Director, Operations & Security       February 1, 2018  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Security Grant Program 
  Memorandum of Understanding Amendment 

• Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The U.S. Department of Homeland Security, through the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency, awarded the Port of Palm Beach $1,000,000.00 in federal funding from the FY2016 Port 
Security Grant Program (PSGP). This funding is intended to implement security measures to 
prevent, deter and respond to acts of aggression or terror. This amendment delineates the 
responsibilities of the Port and Sheriff for activities identified within the grant guidance. 
 
This amendment increases funding of the current Memorandum of Understanding with the Palm 
Beach County Sheriff’s Office in the amount of $150,000.00.   
 
Project General Descriptions: Enhancing Integrated Command and Control Systems capabilities, 
Enhanced Emergency Response Capabilities and training.  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes    X   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: This project is being funded 75% - 25% by the 2016 Port Security 
Grant Program, with Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office being responsible for the 25% cost 
match. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Port Staff respectfully requests Commissioners to approve and 
authorize the Executive Director to execute this Memorandum of Understanding Amendment for 
the Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office.  
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
    
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:       
  



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE AND PORT OF PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 

 
This First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement is made by and between the Port of 

Palm Beach of Palm Beach County (hereinafter referred to as “PORT”), and the Palm Beach 
County Sheriff’s Office (hereinafter referred to as “SHERIFF”).  PORT and SHERIFF shall 
hereinafter be referred to as the “Parties.”  

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Interlocal Agreement for the period of March 2, 

2016 through August 31, 2017 (the “Agreement”), by which the SHERIFF agreed to perform law 
enforcement activities under the FY2016 Port Security Grant Program (PSGP); and   
 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement to increase the contract amount 
and extend the period of performance to include additional activities under the 2016 PSGP.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed upon as follows: 
 

1. Article 3 of the Agreement is amended to provide: a) enhanced waterside patrol and 
surveillance through SONAR, cameras and other maritime equipment.  

2. Article 3 of the Agreement is amended to increase the total cash match from $7,500 to 
$57,500.  

3. The federal grant amount to be reimbursed under Article 4(A) shall be increased from 
$22,500 to $172,500. 

4. The term as set forth in Article 5 of the Agreement shall be extended and shall end on 
August 31, 2018. 

5. In all other respects and unless otherwise stated, the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall continue unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed the Amendment to the Agreement 
as of the last date all signatures below are affixed. 
 
 
PORT OF PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 
 
 
By:  ______________________________________   Date:  ______________________  
 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DUNS # 
 
 
SHERIFF OF PALM BEACH COUNTY 
 
 
By:  ______________________________________   Date: _________________________  
 Ric L. Bradshaw, Sheriff 
 
DUNS #182809921 
 



 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

ITEM I-4 

              

PREPARED BY:  Ken Hern Sr. Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    February 1, 2018        

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT:    Disposal of Port Vehicles 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   

 

Port Staff is seeking approval to dispose of five (5) port vehicles: four (4) Ford Rangers and one (1) Ford 

Escape. These vehicles have surpassed their useful life cycle and safe operating condition, with all 

having been fully depreciated.  

 

Based on the condition of the vehicles, Port Staff does not recommend a sale to the general public, due to 

liability and general public safety concerns.  

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes        X         

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  There is NO negative fiscal impact to this disposal.  

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests Commissioners to approve this disposal, and 

authorize the Executive Director to execute sale to highest offered price of a local junk car purchaser.    

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Respectfully Submitted By:  

       

              

                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

 

 

 

DATE ACTION TAKEN:    

Approved:      Motion By:      

Disapproved:      Seconded By:      

Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    

Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        





 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

NW BUSINESS 
ITEM I-5  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
PREPARED BY:  Jarra Kaczwara Sr. Director,              February 12, 2018 

Business Development & Communications    
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:     Southeast (SE) Hay Distributors Lease Agreement   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Southeast Hay Distributors is an International agricultural 
commodities company providing more than 20,000 products both locally and throughout the 
Bahamas. Their export business has doubled in the past year and they feel that the Caribbean is 
an untapped market to continue to grow their exports. SE Hay Distributors moved into the Port’s 
Southgate facility on January 1, 2018 under a space assignment. Below are the prime terms:  
 
Term: 1-year, with three 1-year renewal options 
Rent: $6.50/sq ft warehouse / $10/sq ft office  
Lease Areas:  9,540 sq ft warehouse / 1,100 sq ft office  
Commence: March 1, 2018  
Cargo:  Agricultural products 
Tenant Pays: CAM, utilities, janitorial, taxes 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X     
______________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  $114,212 rent plus cargo throughput  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners approval 
of the Southeast (SE) Hay Distributors Lease Agreement with final execution by the Executive 
Director.  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        

















































PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM I-6 

PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE         Port Engineer      February 12, 2018        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       Main Rail Spurs Improvements Phase 1 Project 

   Approval of Payment for City of Riviera Beach Building Permit Fee  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  

At the October 2017 meeting, the Board of Commissioners approved the Port’s Executive 
Director to execute the Contract Award for the On-Port Rail Facility Expansion Project Phase 
One construction project to González and Sons Equipment, Inc., lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, in the amount of $975,154.96.  The construction Contract was executed on 
December 15, 2017.  The project Notice to Proceed date was January 2, 2018, with a total 
construction time of 220 days and a completion date of August 2018. 

On Friday January 19, 2018, Port’s staff submitted the Permit Letter and Application Form to the 
City Building Division Office.  The City provided an invoice for permit related fees on the 
valuation of work being performed, to be paid by the Port in order to issue a Building Permit.  
The invoice for permit related fees is in the amount of $18,137.42. 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X      
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   
The work order will be funded from an existing FDOT JPA (50%) and from the Port’s Capital 
budget (50%).  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board is respectfully requested to approve the payment of the 
City of Riviera Beach invoice for the Building Permit Fee in the amount of $18,137.42. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

DATE ACTION TAKEN: 
Approved: Motion By: 
Disapproved:  Seconded By: 
Deferred To:  Unanimous: Yes  No 
Incorporated into Minutes:  By:   
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